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. ~OF ORDER NO. PSC-IO-0131-FOF-EI TO CORRECT CALCULATION MIS~~KEs=tN 
, --'"'i

THE COMMISSION'S DEPRECIATION EXPENSE, ACCUMULAf@ """t7 -- ' ,,;-1 
DEPRECIATION RESERVE, AND REVENUE REQUIREMENT - - 'S> _i 

. I r.c::, (I)Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF" or the "Company"), hereby moves the Flor&a C) 

Public Service Commission ("PSC" or the "Commission") to reconsider Order No. PSC-1 0­

0131-FOF-EI. PEF requests that the Commission correct mathematical mistakes in the 

calculation of the Company 's depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve in that 

Order. For these reasons, as more fully explained below and in the attached exhibits, PEF 

requests that the Commission grant its motion for reconsideration. 

BACKGROUND 

On March 20,2009, PEF filed its petition, testimony, exhibits, and Minimum Filing 

Requirements ("MFRs") in support of its requested base rate increase. The MFRs set forth the 

minimum requirements that the utility must meet to move forward with the rate proceeding. The 

Commission Staff is required by statute to review the utility's MFRs and determine if the MFRs 

are complete . See Section 366.06(3), Fla. Stat. On April 30, 2009, Staff accepted the MFRs as 

C complete. See Document No. 04064-09, Letter from Staff dated April 30,2009. The MFRs are 

extensive and cover all aspects of the Company's capital investment and operational expenses. 

-rubsequent to the filing of the Company's petition, testimony, exhibits, and MFRs 

C .l-approximately six months of discovery was conducted by the Commission Staff and all parties, 
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followed by a two-week evidentiary hearing, the Commission Staffs Recommendation, and the 

final rate case Order. 

Previous mistakes in calculations by the Commission Staff and PEF in this proceeding 

were appropriately corrected. For example, after Commission Staff issued its recommendation, 

but prior to the Commission Agenda Conference to decide on that recommendation, Commission 

Staff recognized certain errors in the depreciation rate calculations and corrected them prior to 

the Commission decision. See document number 00198-10, dated 1/8/1 0, in Docket No. 

090079-EI. Likewise, when PEF mistakenly recorded its amount for injuries and damages in the 

MFRs the Commission recognized this was an error and accepted the Company's correction, 

noting its belief that this error was not a reason to disallow the expense. See Order No. PSC-l 0­

0131-FOF-EI, p. 101. Similarly, PEF proposed adjustments to reduce Administrative and 

General expense to correct errors it made in including costs that should not have been included. 

See Progress Energy Florida's Post-Hearing Brief and Positions in Support of its Petition for 

Base Rate Increase, p. 6, n. 2. The additional mathematical mistakes in the calculation of the 

Company's depreciation expense and accumulated reserve should be corrected. The decision in 

the final Order should therefore be amended to reflect the correct depreciation expense, 

accumulated depreciation reserve, and revenue requirements. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

It is well settled that the Commission shall reconsider an order when the moving party 

"identifies a point of fact or law which was overlooked or which the Commission failed to 

consider in rendering its Order." See In re Aloha Utilities, Inc., Order No. PSC-00-1628-FOF­

WS, 2000 WL 1532551, * 4 (PSC Sept. 12,2000) (citations omitted); Diamond Cab Co. of 

Miami v. King, 146 So. 2d 889, 891 (Fla. 1962). The Commission has held that the "purpose of 

a motion for reconsideration is to bring to the Commission's attention some material and relevant 
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point of fact that it overlooked or failed to consider when the order was issued, a mistake of law 

or fact, or abuse of discretion." In re: Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., Order No. PSC-97­

0098-FOF-EU, 1997 Fla. PUC Lexis 105, (PSC Jan . 27,1997). 

Mistakes of fact resulting from mistaken mathematical calculations are appropriate 

grounds for reconsideration. All parties obviously intend the numbers to be correct and the facts 

accurate so that the right decision is made. This motion brings to the Commission's attention 

mistakes of fact that should now be corrected. 

MISTAKEN CALCULATIONS IN DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AND 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION RESERVE 

There are nine separate mathematical mistakes in the calculation of the Company's 

depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve that result in mistakes in PEF's 

revenue requirements, as calculated by the Commission. These nine mistakes go both ways, 

some increase the Company's revenue requirement and some decrease it. To accurately reflect 

the Company 's depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve, and resulting 

revenue requirements based on the Commission's decision in Order No. PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI, 

however, all nine mistakes should be corrected. 

The following table summarizes the nine mistakes, including the corresponding impact on 

the Commission's revenue requirements calculation : 

Error Revenue Requirement 
Impact (Retail) 

Exhibit No. 

l. Inclusion of assets recovered in cost recovery 
clauses in the calculation of base rate 
depreciation expense and accumulated 
depreciation reserve 

$28,824,000 4 

2. Distribution depreciation expense transposition 
error 

$540,000 5 

3. Incorrect beginning reserve balance for 
Distribution and General Plant. 

$5,639,000 6 

4. Formula error excluding accumulation of 
retirements in monthly reserve balances. 

$4,016,000 7 
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$2,921,000 8 
reserve calculation mistake. 

5. 	 Fossil dismantlement expense and depreciation 

($1,751,000)6. 	 Incorrect application of depreciation rates to 9 
functional balances rather than individual plant 
balances. 

$3,683,000 10 
general plant net book values. 

7. 	 Incorrect application of depreciation rates to 

8. 	 Failure to adjust composite separation factor with $876,000 11 
change in composite depreciation rates. 

($8,568,000)9. 	 Omission of General Plant depreciation reserve 12 
balance. 
Total Retail Revenue Requirement Increase $36,179,000 

Each of these nine mathematical mistakes is explained separately below and in the attached 

exhibits. 

As shown in the Summary of Adjustments and Revenue Requirement Calculation in 

Exhibit 1 to this Motion, the adjustment to PEF's accumulated reserve ordered by the 

Commission of ($50,867,000) system and ($46,550,000) retail should be reduced by 

$6,859,000 system and $6,396,000 retail. The Commission's adjustment to depreciation 

expense of($127,443,000) system and ($112,754,000) retail should be reduced by 

$42,097,000 system and $36,871,000 retail. These cOITections to the Commission's 

adjustments result in a revenue requirement increase of $36, 179,000. 

Exhibit 2 to this motion provides a comprehensive calculation of the correct adjustment 

to depreciation expense of($75,883,000) retail (Exhibit 2, page 7, column Q, line 51) and 

Exhibit 3 provides a comprehensive calculation ofthe correct adjustment to accumulated 

depreciation of($40,153,000) retail (Exhibit 3, page 2, column M, line 43). Each elTor 

identified below is further supported in Exhibits 1 through 12 to this motion. The original 

Commission Staff depreciation work paper is included in Exhibit 13 to this motion. 

1. 	 Inclusion of assets recovered in cost recovery clauses in the calculation of base rate 
depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve. (Exhibit 4) 
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In its Order, the Commission included adjustments to depreciation expense and 

accumulated depreciation reserve on five plant assets recovered through cost recovery clauses. 

Although these clause recoverable assets (for example, PEF's investment in its Clean Air 

projects at Crystal River Units 4 & 5) are included in MFR Schedules B-8 and B-9, the plant and 

accumulated depreciation balances are removed from rate base on MFR Schedule B-1, and the 

depreciation expense is removed from net operating income on MFR Schedule C-2. The portion 

of the adjustment that was associated with these five recovery clause assets should have been 

removed but was not. 

Specifically, PEF's MFRs include MFR Schedules B-8 and B-9 that identify all PEF 

depreciable plant assets. PEF, however, does not recover revenue requirements for all 

depreciable plant assets through base rates. Some depreciable plant asset revenue requirements 

are recovered through cost recovery clauses.\ As a result, PEF excludes the revenue 

requirements for these assets from the calculation of depreciation expense and accumulated 

depreciation to develop base rate revenue requirements. The Commission agreed in Order No. 

PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI that PEF excluded from base revenue requirements the revenue 

requirements for the assets recovered through the cost recovery clauses. The Commission 

approved stipulations to Issues 51-54 that PEF made appropriate test year adjustments to exclude 

revenues and expenses recovered through the cost recovery clauses from base rate revenue 

requirements. Order No. PSC-I0-0131-FOF-EI, pp. 167-68. 

To explain further how this mistake occurred, the Commission arrived at its approved 

revenue requirements by making adjustments to the revenue requirements proposed by the 

1 The cost recovery clauses are the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR), Fuel 
and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause, and the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause 
(ECRC). 
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Company. Thus, when the Commission set depreciation rates, it calculated depreciation expense 

using those rates and compared its calculated depreciation expense to PEF's depreciation 

expense filed in MFR Schedule B-9 to get the adjustment to PEF's proposed depreciation 

expense. To arrive at the adjustment to accumulated depreciation, the Commission calculated 

accumulated depreciation by including depreciation expense using the set rates, and compared its 

calculated accumulated depreciation balance to PEF's accumulated depreciation balance filed in 

MFR Schedule B-9. 

In performing this set of calculations, the Commission used MFR Schedules 8-8 and B-9. 

The Commission states on page 128 of its Order for "Test Year Depreciation Expense" that 

"using these factors (composite depreciation rates) and the monthly plant balances shown on 

MFR Schedule B-8 ; we calculated the depreciation expense for the 2010 projected test year 

using the composite rates." Likewise, the Commission states on page 66 of its Order for 

"Accumulated Depreciation" that "using these factors (composite depreciation rates) and the 

monthly plant balances shown on MFR Schedule B-8, we calculated the depreciation expense 

using the composite rates. Substituting this expense for the Company's accruals shown on MFR 

Schedule B-9, we recalculated the 13-month average reserve balances." Order No . PSC-l 0­

0131-FOF-EI, pp. 66, 128. The Commission, however, stopped here and made no further 

calculations to determine the appropriate adjustments to the Company's proposed depreciation 

expense and accumulated depreciation reserve. Because the Commission made no adjustment to 

remove these five clause recoverable assets from the calculation of the adjustment to PEF's 

depreciation expense and accumulated reserve in Order No. PSC-IO-0131-FOF-EI, the 

Commission overstated the adjustments that should have been made. 

A step-by-step description of this mathematical calculation mistake and the supporting 

documents in the attached Exhibit 4 to this motion follows. 

6 
16489996.2 



• 	 The Commission included clause recoverable assets in its calculation of the 

adjustment to depreciation expense. As noted above, the Commission states at page 

128 of the Order that it used the composite depreciation rates with the monthly plant 

balances shown on MFR Schedule B-8 to calculate depreciation expense. MFR Schedule 

B-8, pages 1 and 2, in Exhibit 4, Tab A show green highlighted rows identifying the 

clause-recoverable assets that the Commission is inherently including in its calculation of 

depreciation expense. These clause assets are on page 1, rows 39, 47 , 52, & 53 , and on 

page 2, row 30. The Commission work paper attached as Exhibit 4, Tab B, page 1 of2 

verifies that the Commission used the total Fossil Steam and total Nuclear Steam that 

included the clause assets on MFR Schedule B-8 pages 1 and 2. The total Fossil Steam 

monthly plant balances in row 10, columns D-P of the Commission work paper agree to 

the total Fossil Steam monthly plant balances in MFR Schedule B-8, page 2, line 41 . The 

Commission then compared its calculation of depreciation expense to the depreciation 

expense from MFR Schedule B-9, which includes depreciation expense related to clause 

recoverable assets. The MFR Schedule B-9 attached as Exhibit 4, Tab C, reflects Total 

Fossil Steam depreciation expense of$118,632,000 on page 2, line 39, column (C). This 

agrees to the Commission work paper attached as Exhibit 4, Tab B, page 1, cell C14. 

Likewise, Total Nuclear Steam depreciation expense of$37,569,000 on page 3, line 21 , 

column (C) ofMFR Schedule B-9 agrees to the Commission work paper attached as 

Exhibit 4, Tab B, page 1, cell C21. 

• 	 The Commission included clause recoverable assets in its calculation of the 

adjustment to accumulated depreciation. As also noted above, the Commission states 

at page 66 of the Order that it substituted the depreciation expense it calculated for PEF's 

depreciation expense by applying the new composite depreciation rates to the monthly 

balances on MFR Schedule B-8 for the Company's accruals shown on MFR Schedule B­

9 and recalculated the 13-month average reserve balances. As noted in the point above, 

the Commission included clause recoverable assets in the monthly plant balances used to 

calculate depreciation expense. By substituting PEF's depreciation expense with its 

calculation of depreciation expense, which included the clause recoverable assets, the 

Commission is also including the clause recoverable assets in its calculation of the 

accumulated depreciation reserves for Fossil Steam and Nuclear Steam. The 
Commission then compared its calculation of accumulated depreciation reserve to the 
accumulated reserve from MFR Schedule B-9, which includes depreciation reserve 

balances related to clause recoverable assets . The MFR Schedule B-9 attached as Exhibit 

4, Tab C reflects Total Fossil Steam accumulated depreciation reserve of $1 ,536,668,000 

on page 1, line 39, column (I). This agrees to Commission work paper attached as 

Exhibit 4, Tab B, page 2, cell AG16. Likewise, Total Nuclear Steam accumulated 

depreciation reserve of $572,502,000 on page 2, line 21 , column (I) of MFR Schedule B­

9 agrees to Commission work paper attached as Exhibit 4, Tab B, page 2, cell AG23. 
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• 	 PEF excluded clause recoverable assets from depreciation expense and accumulated 
depreciation reserves. Exhibit 4, Tab D, includes MFR Schedule E, Table II-B and 

shows the exclusion of $66, 164,000 from the accumulated depreciation reserve (see 

subtotal of exclusions in column (2) denoted with "A"). Table II-B is the source for 

MFR Schedule E, Jurisdictional Separation Study, Schedule 3, Total Electric column. 

(See, Exhibit 4, Tab E). These system and jurisdictional accumulated depreciation totals 

tie to MFR B-6, Page 4 totals (see Exhibit 4, Tab F) which feed MFR B-1 Adjusted Rate 

Base (see Exhibit 4, Tab G). Also, Exhibit 4, Tab H, includes MFR Schedule E, Table lI­

E that shows the exclusion of $66,486,000 from depreciation expense (see subtotal of 

exclusions in column (2) denoted with "A") . Table II-E is the source for MFR Schedule 

E, Jurisdictional Separation Study, Schedule 7, Total Electric column (see Exhibit 4, Tab 

I). These system and jurisdictional depreciation expense totals tie to MFR C-4 totals (see 

Exhibit 4, Tab J), which feed MFR C-l, Adjusted Jurisdictional Net Operating Income 

(see Exhibit 4, Tab K). These MFR Schedule E entries demonstrate that PEF excluded 

the cost recovery clause assets from its depreciation expense and accumulated 

depreciation reserves. The Commission should have excluded these assets in its 

calculation of depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserves as well. 

Exhibit 4, Tab L to this motion reflects PEF's depreciation expense on the clause 

recoverable assets of $66,485,000 system and a recalculation of the expense included in the 

Commission's work paper related to the clause assets of$31 ,324,000. The Commission's 

calculation was recalculated using the plant balances from Tab A, MFR Schedule B-8 pages 1 

and 2 (the assets highlighted green), multiplied by the Commission's composite depreciation rate 

of 0.023 from page 66 of Order No. PSC-l 0-0131-FOF-EI. (See Exhibit 4, Tab A). Reducing 

both the Commission depreciation expense and the MFR Schedule B-9 depreciation expense 

results in a reduction to the Commission's adjustment of $35, 161,000 system and $30,342,000 

retail (Exhibit 4, Tab L, co Is. E & G, line 10) to the Company's depreciation expense. 

The correction of this calculation mistake for the accumulated depreciation reserve is 

included in Exhibit 4, Tab M to this motion. This table reflects PEF's accumulated depreciation 

reserve on the five clause recoverable assets of $66, 164,000 system and a recalculation of the 

accumulated depreciation reserve included in the Commission's work paper related to the clause 
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assets of $50,784,000. The Commission's calculation was recalculated using the beginning 

balance reserve for each of the five plant assets found in MFR Schedule 8-9. (See Exhibit 4, 

Tab C). The depreciation expense from Exhibit 4, Tab L was added to these balances to arrive at 

the Commission's 12/3 112010 13-month average reserve for these assets. Reducing both the 

Commission accumulated depreciation reserve and the MFR Schedule 8-9 reserve for these 

clause recoverable assets nets to a reduction to the Commission adjustment to accumulated 

depreciation reserve of$15,380,000 system and $12,637,000 retail (Exhibit 4, Tab M, cols. E & 

G, line 10). 

2. Distribution depreciation expense transposition error. (Exhibit 5) 

The Commission's calculation of the adjustment to distribution plant depreciation 

expense includes a transposition error. As shown in Exhibit 5, Tab A, the Company's 

depreciation expense for distribution assets from MFR Schedule B-9, page 8, line 16, col. (C) is 

$143,063,000. The Commission transposed this number and used $143,603,000 instead of 

$143,063,000. This transposition error appears in the Commission staff work paper in Exhibit 5, 

Tab B at col. C, row 42. As a result of this mathematical transposition error, the Commission 

included incorrect depreciation expense and overstated its reduction to depreciation expense by 

$540,000 system and $538,000 retail (See Exhibit 5, Tab C, cols. E & G, line 6). 

3. Incorrect beginning reserve balance for Distribution and General Plant. (Exhibit 6) 

The Commission's calculation of201 0 accumulated depreciation appropriately begins 

with the December 31,2009 balance in MFR Schedule B-9 for Fossil, Nuclear, Other 

Production, and Transmission. However, for Distribution and General Plant, the December 3 I , 

2009 accumulated depreciation balance incorrectly comes from the depreciation study. The 

December 31, 2009 accumulated depreciation balances in the depreciation study are not 
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necessarily the same as the balances in MFR Schedule B-9. The December 31, 2009 balance in 

MFR Schedule B-9 is the appropriate beginning balance for 2010. 

Exhibit 6, Tab A, includes MFR Schedule B-9 and shows the beginning balance reserves 

for Distribution of $1 ,508,520,000 (line 16, col. B), and General plant of $1 00,359,000 (line 40, 

col. B). At page 66 of Order No. PSC-I0-0131-FOF-EI, the Commission states that it intended 

to use the Company's accruals shown on MFR Schedule B-9 to recalculate the 13-month average 

reserve balances. The Commission did use the MFR Schedule B-9 accruals for all beginning 

functional plant balances except Distribution and General plant. For these two accumulated 

depreciation balances, the Commission mistakenly used the beginning balance reserves from the 

Table 5F-Future in the Company's Depreciation Study, not MFR Schedule B-9 as the 

Commission did for Fossil, Nuclear, Other Production, and Transmission plant, and as it said it 

intended to do on page 66 of the final Order for all plant accounts. 

Included in Exhibit 6 to this motion are (i) Tab B demonstrating this calculation mistake, 

(ii) Tab A, page 8 ofMFR Schedule B-9, (iii) Tab C, page 2-78 of Table 5F-Future of the 

Company's Depreciation Study, and (iv) Tab D, the Commission Staff work paper showing the 

beginning balances for Distribution and General plant. As shown in Tab B in Exhibit 6, and 

explained in Tab B, footnote (2), the Commission used the beginning balances from PEF's 

depreciation study, adjusted for the reserve allocations recommended in Order No. PSC-l 0­

0131-FOF-EI, Table 5 on page 56, to arrive at beginning balances of $1 ,488,171,000 for 
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Distribution and $172,915,000 for General plant? The Commission should have used the 

beginning plant balance depreciation reserves from MFR Schedule B-9 of $1 ,508,520,000 for 

Distribution (Exhibit 6, Tab A, line 16, col. B) and $100,359,000 for General plant (Exhibit 6, 

Tab A, line 40, col. B) as shown in Exhibit 6, Tab B, at lines 5 and 6, column (C).3 When these 

beginning plant balances are adjusted for the depreciation reserve allocation of $3,221 ,612 from 

Distribution to General plant from Table 5 on page 56 of Order No. PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI, the 

result is a beginning balance of$1 ,505,298,000 for Distribution and $103,581,000 for General 

plant. As shown in Exhibit 6, Tab B, the conection ofthis enor results in an increase to the 

Commission 's depreciation reserve adjustment of $52,207,000 system and $43,800,000 retail 

(Exhibit 6, Tab B, cols. G & I, line 7) . 

4. Formula error excluding accumulation of retirements in montbJy reserve balances. 

(Exhibit 7) 

The Commission's adjustment to the accumulated depreciation reserve is understated due 

to formula enors which do not accumulate retirements in the monthly functional balances. The 

Commission stated at page 66 of the final Order that it intended to recalculate the 13-month 

2 The net approved allocation number for the Distribution plant accounts identified in Table 5 on 
page 56 of the final Order is (3,221 ,612), which is offset by the equivalent positive 3,221,612 
number shown for General plant in Table 5 on page 56 of the Order. As shown in Exhibit 6, Tab 
B, footnote 2, when this number is subtracted from Distribution and added to General plant from 
Exhibit 6, Tab C, Table SF-FUTURE of the Company's Depreciation Study, you anive at the 
beginning reserve balances for Distribution and General plant in the Commission Staff work 
paper included in Exhibit 6, Tab D. 
3 When the Commission used the General plant beginning balance from the Company 's 
Depreciation Study, Table SF-FUTURE, in its calculation of accumulated depreciation, the 
Commission inconectly included vehicles. (See Exhibit 6, Tab C) . Vehicles should have been 
excluded from the Commission's calculation because the Commission excluded vehicles in its 
MFR Schedule B-9 balance in its comparison. (See Exhibit 6, Tab A) . This caused the 
Commission's reserve balance to be much higher than the balance in MFR Schedule B-9, 
thereby reflecting an inconect adjustment to increase accumulated depreciation. Furthermore, 
no adjustment to depreciation expense on vehicles was made as the Commission did not change 
the depreciation rate on vehicles . Order No. PSC-IO-0131-FOF-EI, p . 44. 
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average reserve balances. Order No. PSC-l 0-0131-FOF-EI, p. 66. As a result of this formula 

mistake the Commission did not obtain the 13-month average depreciation reserve balances that 

it intended to obtain . Exhibit 7 to this motion includes the Commission staff worksheet formulas 

that demonstrate this mathematical mistake as follows: 

(1) In Exhibit 7, Tab A, the accumulated depreciation beginning monthly balances in 

rows 13 , 20, 27, 34,41, and 48 do not begin with the ending balances from the prior 

month from rows 16, 23,30,37,44, and 51, respectively. Rather, they begin with the 

ending balances from the prior month before reflecting retirements . While the 

beginning balances do appropriately accumulate monthly depreciation expense, they 

do not properly accumulate retirements. It is proper GAAP accounting to use the 

ending balance from the prior month as the beginning balance of the current month . 

As the year progresses, the monthly reserve balances increase with depreciation 

expense and decrease with retirements. In order to obtain a proper 13-month average 

accumulated depreciation balance, each monthly balance must be accurate. 

(2) The 13-month-average balance of the sum of the green rows (16, 23, 30, 37,44, and 

51) becomes the Commission's calculation of accumulated depreciation. Due to the 

omission of the prior months' retirements from the calculation, the monthly ending 

balances are incorrect, and the 13-month-average of the monthly balances is therefore 

also incorrect. 

As shown in Exhibit 7, Tab B to this Motion, PEF corrected this mathematical formula mistake. 

This correction results in an increase to the Commission's adjustment to accumulated 

depreciation reserve of $3 5,404,000 system and $31,194,000 retail (See Exhibit 7, Tab B, page 

2, cols. U & Y, line 63). 

5. Fossil DismantJement expense and depreciation reserve calculation mistake. 

(Exhibit 8) 

The Commission's depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve 

adjustments for Fossil Steam and Other Production plant categories include dismantlement cost 

amounts. Fossil dismantlement is addressed separately under Commission Rule 25-6.04364, 

F.A.C. and in the Commission's final Order, at pages 56-63 and Tables 6, 7 and 8. Order No. 

12 
164899962 



PSC-I0-0131-FOF-EI, pp. 56-63. Accordingly, the Commission's adjustments should be 

corrected to remove the effect of including these fossil dismantlement depreciation expense and 

accumulated depreciation reserve amounts in the Commission's adjustments to the Company's 

depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve. 

At pages 66 and 128 of the final Order, the Commission states that it calculated 

depreciation expense using the monthly plant balances shown on MFR Schedule B-8. Since 

there are no plant balances associated with the reserve for fossil dismantlement by which to 

mUltiply a depreciation rate, the Commission's calculation of depreciation expense does not 

include any expense related to dismantlement. As shown in Exhibit 8, Tab A to this motion, the 

Commission staffs work paper, cells C14 and C28 compare the Commission's depreciation 

expense calculation to the depreciation expense shown in MFR Schedule B-9 of $118,632,000 

(Exhibit 8, Tab B, Page 1, MFR Schedule B-9, column C, line 39) for Fossil Steam and 

$104,742,000 (Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 2, MFR Schedule B-9, column C, line 27) for Other 

Production. These MFR Schedule B-9 expenses include dismantlement expense of $2 ,995 ,000 

(Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 1, MFR Schedule B-9, column C, line 37) and $850,000 (Exhibit 8, Tab 

B, page 2, MFR Schedule B-9, column C, line 25) , respectively, for a total of $3,845,000 . As 

shown in Exhibit 8, Tab C, when the Commission compared its zero expense to the 

dismantlement expense in MFR Schedule B-9 of $3,845,000, this resulted in an overstatement of 

the reduction to depreciation expense of $3,845,000 system and $3,114,000 retail (See Exhibit 8, 

Tab C, cols. E & G, line 27) . 

Turning to the Commission ' s adjustment of accumulated depreciation , to explain how 

this mistake occurred, one must first examine the Commission's accumulated depreciation 

reserve adjustment. At page 66 of the final Order, the Commission states that it calculated the 

accumulated depreciation reserve adjustment using MFR Schedule B-9 and MFR Schedule B-8. 
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Order No. PSC-10-0131-FOF-E1, p. 66. The Commission's calculation of the accumulated 

depreciation reserve uses beginning accumulated reserve balances of$1,486,687,000 for Fossil 

Steam (Exhibit 8, Tab A, Commission staff work paper, cell D13) and $630,918,000 for Other 

Production (Exhibit 8, Tab A, Commission staff work paper, cell D27). These in fact are the 

same beginning reserve balances for these plant accounts in MFR Schedule B-9. The beginning 

balance for Fossil Steam is found in Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 1, MFR Schedule B-9, column (B), 

line 39 and the beginning balance for Other Production is found in Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 2, 

MFR Schedule B-9, column (B), line 27. These MFR Schedule B-9 balances, however, include 

dismantlement costs of $1 07,935,000 for Fossil, and $37,111,000 for Other Production. 

(Highlighted in green on Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 1, Column B, line 37 and Exhibit 8, Tab B, Page 

2, column (B), line 25, respectively). 

Since there was no depreciation expense associated with fossil dismantlement, as 

explained above, the Commission's calculation of accumulated depreciation did not accrue 

depreciation on the dismantlement balances. As a result, the beginning balances of 

$107,935 ,000 for Fossil Steam and $37,111,000 for Other Production dismantlement remain 

unchanged in the 2010 13-month average of the Commission's calculation for accumulated 

depreciation reserve. 

This fact is relevant because the Commission then compared its 13 month average 

accumulated depreciation balance, which excludes any accrual for fossil dismantlement in 2010, 

to the 2010 13-month average accumulated depreciation balance from MFR Schedule B-9, which 

includes an accrual for fossil dismantlement in 2010. The Fossil dismantlement 13-month 

average of $1 09,433,000 is on Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 1, MFR Schedule B-9, column (1), line 37, 

and the Other Production 13-month average of$37,537,000 is on Exhibit 8, Tab B, page 2, MFR 

Schedule B-9, column (I), line 25. As previously stated, the Commission's calculation of the 
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adjustment to accumulated reserve is equal to the difference between their calculation and the 

amounts shown in PEF's MFR Schedule B-9. In this instance, both balances are overstated and 

should be adjusted downward. The Commission's calculation of accumulated depreciation 

reserve should be reduced by $145,046,000 ($107,935,000 + $37,111,000) system and the MFR 

Schedule B-9 balance they compare their calculation to should be reduced by $146,970,000 

($109,433,000 + $37,537,000) system. The net difference between these amounts of$I ,924,000 

system, $1,590,000 retail thereby becomes the reduction necessary to the Commission's 

adjustment. (See Exhibit 8, Tab D, cols. E & G, line 8 which demonstrates this error) . 

6. 	 Incorrect application of depreciation rates to functional balances rather than 
individual plant balances. (Exhibit 9) 

The Commission calculated depreciation expense by multiplying composite depreciation 

rates by function (steam, nuclear, other production, transmission, distribution and general) by the 

functional monthly plant balances in MFR Schedule B-8. See Order No. PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI, 

pp. 66, 128. The Commission's use of composite depreciation rates on a group of plant accounts 

yielded a lower adjustment than would have been calculated had the Commission applied the 

individual rates to individual MFR Schedule B-8 plant balances. Therefore, this error is not in 

PEF's favor, but should be remedied to arrive at the proper adjustment. The difference is mainly 

attributable to (1) the use ofa different set of plant balances in the calculation of the composite 

rates than the plant balances to which the rates applied, and (2) the mathematical discrepancy 

that occurs when using a composite rate which is rounded to the nearest tenth . 

As shown in Exhibit 9, Tab A to this motion, in the Commission staff work paper entitled 

"PSC Working File," in accordance with Commission Rule 25-6.04361, parts (5) (a), (b), and 

(c), F.A.C., the Commission mUltiplied set depreciation rates for each plant by the plant balances 

from PEF's Depreciation Study Table 5F-FUTURE (Pro Forma), col. (c) "Original cost Per 
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Books 12/31 /09" (see Exhibit 9, Tab B) to arrive at depreciation expense by plant. Then 

depreciation expense by plant was summed up to arrive at depreciation expense by function. 

This depreciation expense by function was finally divided by the sum of plant balances by 

function in the column titled "Plant Balance." (See Exhibit 9, Tab A, column "Plant Balance") . 

The composite rates calculated therein agree to the rates in Order No. PSC-1 0-0 131-FOF -EI, p. 

66 and p. 128. These composite rates were then applied to the functional plant balances per 

MFR Schedule B-8 to arrive at the Commission's depreciation expense and accumulated 

depreciation reserve adjustments . Order No . PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI, pp . 66, 128. 

The Commission's use of plant balances from PEF's Depreciation Study Table 5F­

FUTURE (Pro Forma), column (c), "Original cost per Books 12/31/09" (see Exhibit 9, Tab B) 

to arrive at depreciation expense by plant was incorrect because these balances do not necessarily 

tie to PEF ' s MFR Schedule B-8, and therefore should not have been used because they do not 

directly support PEF ' s revenue requirements. Furthermore, these are ending book balances from 

2009, not monthly plant balances for 2010. Order No. PSC-1 0-0131-FOF-EI, pp. 66, 128. 

Despite the Commission's use of different plant balances (per the depreciation study) to 

calculate the composite rates versus the plant balances (per MFR Schedule B-8) that were used 

in the application of these rates, PEF was able to coincidentally reproduce the composite rates for 

Fossil Steam, Nuclear, Transmission, and Distribution, as shown in Exhibit 2 . Even though the 

composite rates for all functional balances except Other Production and General Plant are 

correct, the depreciation expense associated with these rates is incorrect. In other words, this 

method of applying composite rates to functional balances does not yield the same depreciation 

expense or accumulated depreciation reserve as applying the individual rates to individual plant 

balances and accounts. By using the Commission staffs work paper, we will demonstrate this 

result is due to rounding the composite rate to the nearest tenth decimal. 
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The table inset below is an illustration of the differences that result when applying 

composite rates to functional balances. Columns (A), (B), and (C) are directly from the 

Commission's composite rate calculation work paper titled "PSC Working File", page 3 of ll. 

(See Exhibit 9, Tab A). The composite rate used by the Commission is calculated using the 

individual plant balances from the Depreciation Study Table SA-FUTURE (see Exhibit A, Tab 

B), and individual rates from the Commission staff work paper. (See Exhibit 9, Tab A) . A 

composite rate of 2.3 was calculated by the Commission for Nuclear Steam (see column (B) 

below). When applying this composite rate (column (D) below) to the same plant balances used 

to calculate the composite rate (column (A) below), the calculated expense (in column (E) 

below) is different from that calculated on the individual rates (column (C) below). This is due to 

the fact that the rate of2.3 in column (B) is unrounded, whereas the rate of2.3 applied in column 

(D) is rounded. It is apparent that aggregating the plant at the high level as the Commission has 

done for the purpose of calculating a composite rate yields a different depreciation expense and 

will therefore also yield a different reserve balance. 

Staff Recommendation Recalculation with Composite 

Remaining Composite-

Lifc Rate Rate Difference 

Crystal Rh'cr #3 Pia nt Bla ncc % Expenses (Rounde-d) Expenses in Expense 

(,\) (II) (C) (I) (I~) (Fl 
- (.\ h (B)IIOO =(..\ )\ (1) / 100 : (1) -« .) 

321 Structures and Improvements 225,916,505 15 3,294,306 2.3 5,196,080 1,901,773 

322 Reactor Plant Equiprrent 517,990,165 3.3 17,093 ,675 2.3 11,913,774 (:\1 7<).90:! 1 

323 Turbogenerator Units 96,725,886 1.2 1,161 ,501 2.3 2,224,695 1,063,195 

324 Accessory Electric Equiprrent 194,982,520 14 2,764,859 2.3 4,484,598 1,719,739 

325 Misc . Power Plant Equiprrent 34,816,144 1.7 580,555 2.3 800,771 220 ,216 

Total Crystal River # 3 1,070,431,220 2.3 24,894,897 2.3 24,619,918 (174,<)79) 

Finally, as shown in Exhibit 9, Tab A, "PSC Working File", page 11 of 11 , the 

Commission included vehicles in its calculation of the composite rate for General Plant. Yet in 

the Commission's calculation of the adjustment to depreciation expense and accumulated 

depreciation, vehicles were excluded. See Motion, page 11, footnote 3. Therefore, including 
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vehicles in the Commission's calculation of the composite depreciation rate when vehicles are 

not included in the calculation of the adjustment to depreciation expense and accumulated 

depreciation distorts the composite depreciation rate for General Plant. 

Had the Commission applied the approved depreciation rates to each individual plant or 

account balance the depreciation expense adjustment would have been higher by $1,596,000 

system and $1 ,593,000 retail (See Exhibit 9, Tab C to this motion, at cols. E & G, line 11), and 

the depreciation reserve adjustment would have been lower by $1,403,000 system and 

$1,189,000 retail (See Exhibit 9, Tab D to this motion, at page 2, cols. U & V, line 58) . 

7. Incorrect application of depreciation rates to general plant net book values. 

(Exhibit 10) 

The Commission elToneously calculated depreciation expense on several General plant 

assets by mUltiplying the depreciation rates by net book values rather than gross plant balances. 

Again, at page 128 of the final Order, the Commission said it was using the composite 

depreciation rates "and the monthly plant balances" shown on MFR Schedule B-8. Order No. 

PSC-I0-0131-FOF-EI, p. 128 (emphasis supplied). The Commission intended, then, to use 

gross monthly plant balances, not net book values . The accounts that were impacted are FERC 

Accounts 39 1, 393, 394, 395, 397, and 398. 

Rule 25-6.04361 sets forth specific amortization periods for certain general plant assets 

as follows: 

• Account 391 - Office Furniture and Equipment: 
o 5 years for office accessories and computer equipment 
o 7 years for furniture and office equipment 

• Account 393 - stores equipment = 7 years 

• Account 394 - tools and shop equipment = 7 years 

• Account 395 - laboratory equipment = 7 years 
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• Account 397 - communication equipment = 7 years 

• Account 398 - miscellaneous equipment = 7 years 

The Commission approved a seven (7) year amortization for the accounts addressed in Rule 25­

6.04361, F.A.C. Order No . PSC-l 0-0131-FOF-EI, p . 44, Table 3. However, rather than 

mUltiplying the rates by the monthly plant balances -- as the Commission said it intended to do -­

the Commission mistakenly applied these depreciation rates to net book values. Furthennore, 

the Commission did not apply the five (5) year life set forth in the Rule to office accessOlies and 

computer equipment (account 391.3). Rather, the Commission applied the same seven (7) year 

life to these assets that it applied to these other General plant assets . Id. 

Exhibit 10 to this motion corrects these mathematical errors. Exhibit 10 reflects the 

Commission's calculated depreciation expense of$12,064,000 system (page 1, col. (J), line 21) 

and PEF's calculation of the appropriate depreciation expense of $16,211 ,000 system (page 1, 

col. (M), line 21). The effect is an overstatement of the Commission's adjustment to 

depreciation expense by $4,147,000 system and $3,669,000 retail (Exhibit 10, page 1, cols . N & 

P,line2l). 

8. 	 Failure to adjust composite separation factor with change in composite depreciation 
rates. (Exhibit 11) 

The Commission applied composite separation factors to system depreciation expense 

and reserve balances using separation factors from PEF's MFR Schedules. For depreciation 

expense, the Commission used the composite separation factors calculated in MFR Schedule C­

4. (See Exhibit 11 to this motion Tab A for MFR Schedule C-4 and Tab B for Commission 

staff worksheet). The Commission, however, changed the depreciation rates and, therefore, 

changed the 2010 system depreciation expense. Because the Commission adjusted depreciation 
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expense by plant or account, and each plant or account is allocated to retail at a specific 

separation factor, the composite separation factor must also be adjusted. The Commission did 

not make this adjustment. The following table demonstrates the impact of this mathematical 

mistake for total production plant. 

Base 

Inte rmediate 

Peaking 

O/ A Whl s 

Before Adju stments (pe r C-4) 

System 

Sep Fact 

(MFR C-4) Retail 

157.439 

15.810 

21.137 

72 

0.88462 139.274 

0.58105 9. 186 

0.91 520 19.345 

194.458 0.86294 167.805 

composite 

After Adjustments (pe r Table A) 

Se p Fact 

System (MFR C-4) Retail 

118,4 14 0.88462 104,751 

8.517 0.581 05 4.949 

15.391 0.91520 14,086 

167 

142,489 0.86874 123,787 

composite 

The Commission calculated the separation factors for the depreciation reserve balances 

using the composite factors calculated within MFR Schedule B-6 (highlighted in Exhibit 11, Tab 

C), with the exception of Fossil, Nuclear, and Other Production, where the Commission appears 

to have calculated its factors as shown in the margin ofMFR Schedule B-6 )also highlighted in 

Exhibit 11, Tab C). The Commission composite separation factors are inaccurate because: 

o 	 The Commission's calculation of the Nuclear and Other Production separation factors 
incorrectly excludes certain items that should be included. The Nuclear separation factor 
does not include line 10 ofMFR Schedule B-6 "direct assignment to wholesale" (Exhibit 
11 , Tab C, page 1), and the Other Production separation factor does not include line 13 of 
MFR Schedule B-6, "peaking generation" (Exhibit 11, Tab C, page 1). 

o 	 The Fossil and Other Production separation factors include fossil dismantlement costs, 
which should be excluded for the reasons provided above at page 13-15 of this motion. 
As shown in Exhibit 11. Total Fossil Steam depreciation reserve in MFR Schedule B-6 is 
the sum oflines 7-8 in column (B). (Tab C, page 1). This total depreciation reserve, 
compared to Exhibit 11, Tab D, page 2 of 3, MFR Schedule B-9, net of clauses as 
calculated in the margin, demonstrates that dismantlement balances are included in MFR 
Schedule B-6. Total Other Production depreciation reserve in MFR Schedule B-6 is the 
sum of lines 11-13 in column (B), (Exhibit 11, Tab C, page 1 of 3). This total 
depreciation reserve amount is equal to Exhibit 11, Tab D, page 3 of 3, MFR Schedule B­
9, which demonstrates that dismantlement balances are included in MFR Schedule B-6. 

The calculation correcting these errors can be found in Exhibit 3, page 5, footnote (10) . 
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The following table provides the recalculated separation factors based on the adjusted 

depreciation expense and reserve balance by plant account. 

Fossil 

Nuclear 

Other 

Transmission 

Distri but ion 

General 

Depreciation Expense Sep. Fact. 

PSC PEF 

(MFR C-4) ( recalc'd) Diff 

0.86294 0.82491 (0.03803) 

0.86294 0.87886 0.01592 

0.86294 0.89101 0.02807 

0.66325 0.66557 0.00232 

0.~l9671 0.99673 0.00002 

0.88474 0.87692 (0.00782) 

Depreciation Reserve Sep. Fact. 

PSC PEF 

(MFR B-6) ( recalc'd) Diff 

0.81600 0.82168 0.00568 

0.88462 0.88263 (0.00199) 

0.86407 0.90023 0.03616 

0.67486 0.67486 -
0.99832 0.99832 -
0.87832 0.87692 (0.00140) 

As shown in Exhibit 9, Tab C and Exhibit 11, Tab E to this Motion, had the Commission applied 

the separation factors to individual expense and reserve balances by plant, the adjustment to 

depreciation expense would have been reduced by $799,000 retail (See Exhibit 9, Tab C, col. L, 

line 11), and the adjustment to the reserve would have been increased by $576,000 retail (See 

Exhibit 11, Tab E, page 2, col. V, line 52). 

9. Omission of General Plant depreciation reserve balance. (Exhibit 12) 

Although the Commission calculates accumulated depreciation on General Plant and 

compares its calculation to the accumulated depreciation in MFR Schedule B-9 for General 

Plant, neither of these amounts is included in the Commission's formulas that sum the functional 

balances to arrive at totals. 

As shown in the Commission staff work paper included as Exhibit 12, Tab A, the 

formulas in row 56, columns AD through AH, that sum down the reserve functional balances 

include rows 12 through 47, but the reserve balances for General Plant are on row 5 l. Therefore, 

the totals do not include the balances related to General Plant. Depreciation expense was not 

impacted, because depreciation expense for General Plant is recorded in row 47, columns AA 

and AB, and the sum formulas in row 56 include row 47 . PEF has corrected this mathematical 

error in Exhibit 12, Tab B, to this motion. When the calculation of General Plant accumulated 
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depreciation reserve is included in the accumulated depreciation reserve calculation using the 

Commission's calculations, the result is a decrease to the reserve adjustment of$75,759,000 

system and $66,540,000 retail. (See Exhibit 12, Tab B, col. E, lines 5 & 9).4 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, PEF moves the Commission to correct the nine mathematical 

calculation mistakes that occurred in the Commission's calculation of the Company's 

depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation reserve that the Commission overlooked in 

its Order. As explained above and in Exhibit 1 to this Motion, the correction of these nine 

mathematical mistakes changes the accumulated depreciation reserve and depreciation expense 

adjustments ordered by the Commission and results in revenue requirements of $36, 179,000 for 

the Company. 

PEF is not requesting oral argument on its motion for reconsideration, however, PEF is 

willing to participate in oral argument if the Commission finds oral argument helpful to walk 

through the calculation mistakes identified in the motion to better understand them. PEF is 

equally willing to meet with any and all parties and the Commission Staff for the same purpose 

of explaining the calculation mistakes that PEF has identified so that all understand them. 

Respectfully bmitted this Lr~fMarch 2010. 

~X~~d~e7r~G-I-e-nn~-7~~~=---~~-­
John T. Burnett 
PROGRESS ENERGY SERVICE COMPANY, LLC 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 
Telephone: (727) 820-5587 
Facsimile: (727) 820-5519 

4 Note that there are errors in the Commission's calculations that are addressed and corrected in 
other items above which offset the adjustment in item no. 9. 

22 
16489996.2 



James Michael Walls 

Florida Bar No. 0706242 

Blaise N. Huhta 

Florida Bar No. 0027942 

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 

4421 W. Boy Scout Blvd . 

Ste. 1000 (33607) 

Post Office Box 3239 

Tampa, FL 33601-3239 

Telephone: (813) 223-7000 

Facsimile: (813) 229-4133 


Richard D. Melson 

Florida Bar No. 0201243 

705 Piedmont Dr 

Tallahassee, FL 32312 

Telephone: (850) 894-1351 
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Progress Energy Florida 

Summary of Adjustments and Revenue Requirement Calculation 

(Thousands) 

(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) 

Docket 090079 

Progress Energy Florida 

Motion for Recon sideration 

Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 1 

(K) (t) 

Corrections to Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustments and Revenue Requirment per Commission Order PSC-10-0131-FOF-EI 

System Jurisdictional Revenue Requirement by Adjustment 

Return on Expense Total Rev Req 

Reference Reserve Expense Reserve Expense Reserve Adj (net of tax) (I)+(J) (K)x1.63381 

Per Order, Page 66 (decrease reserve) and Page 128 (decrease expense) ($50,867) ($127,443) ($46,550) ($112,754) ) 
1) Remove assets recovered in clauses Exhibit 4 15,380 35,161 12,637 30,342 (996) 18,638 17,642 28,824 

2) Correct transposition error in distribution deprec. expo Exhibit 5 540 538 331 331 540 

3) Correct beginning balance distribution & general reserve Exhibit 6 (52,207) (43,800) 3,451 3,451 5,639 
4) Correct monthly reserve balances to include retirements Exhibit 7 (35,404) (31,194) 2,458 2,458 4,016 

5) Remove fossil dismant. from expense and reserve Exhibit 8 1,924 3,845 1,590 3,114 (125) 1,913 1,788 2,921 

6) Apply depreciation rates to plant rather than functional balances Exhibit 9 1,403 (1,596) 1,189 (1,593) (94) (978) (1,072) (1,751) 

7) Correct General Plant Depreciation Calculated Using Net Book Value Exhibit 10 4,147 3,669 2,254 2,254 3,683 

8) Correct application of sepa"ration factors Exhibits 9 & 11 (576) 799 45 491 536 876 

9) Correct formula error excluding general plant reserve Exhibit 12 75,759 66,540 (5,244) (5,244) (8,568) 

Mise rounding 6 (0) 9 2 

Subtotal Corrections to Order $6,859 $42,097 $6,396 $36.871 (504) 22.648 22,144 36.179 

Corrected Adjustment (decrease reserve & expense) Exhibits 2 & 3 ($44,008) ($85.345) ($40,153) ($75,883) ($504) $22,648 $22,144 $36,179 

Revenue Requirement Calculation 

Per Order PSC-1O'{)131-FOF-EI, 
Schedule 5 Depreciation Adjusted 

I 

As Filed FPSC Adj'd Adjustments (F)+(G) 

Rate Base 6,238,617 6,302,278 (6,396) 6,295,882 : 

2 Overall Rate of Return 9.21% 7.88% 7.88% 7.88% 

3 Required Net Operating Incorhe (1)x(2) 574,577 496,620 (504) 496,115 

4 Achieved Net Operating Income (net of income tax) 268,546 496,620 (22,648) 473,972 I 

5 Net Operating Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 306,031 (0) 22,144 22,144 

6 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.63381 1.63381 1.63381 1.63381 
7 Operating Revenue Increase (5)x(6) 499,997 (0) 36,179 36,179 



Motion Far Reconsideration - Depreciat ion Expen se and Re serve Adjustment 

Comprehensive Calculation of an Correct ions ta Depreciation Expense 

(Thousands) 

Docket No. 090079-EI 
Progress Energy Flonda 

Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 2 
(A) (B) (C) (0) (E) (f) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (0) Page 1 of 8 

Oep Rate Depr~latlon expense (MFR 8-8 monthly balances x depreciation rates in Order PSC-1()-0131-ROR-EI) 
Per Sep Juris 

line Order 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/2010 09/2010 10/2010 11/2010 12/2010 Total factor Exp 
No. Tables 1 &3 

Fossil5team 

Andote 1 & 2 
Andote Struct & Imprav 311 1.9 62 63 63 63 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 65 765 0.58105 ~5 

4 Andote Boiler 312 2.2 196 196 197 197 198 198 199 199 199 200 200 200 2,380 0.58105 1,383 
5 Anclate Turbogenerator 314 2.8 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 269 3,231 0.58105 1,877 

Andote Access. Elec Equip 315 1.6 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 429 0 .58105 250 
Anelote Mise 316.1 1.6 999 9 9 107 0.58105 62 

8 Andote Mise 316.2 1.6 a a a a a 0 a o 0 0 2 0.58105 
9 Andote Misc 316.3 1.6 a a o 0 0 4 0.58105 

10 Tota I-Andote 1 & 2 573 574 574 575 576 577 577 578 578 578 579 579 6,918 4,020 
11 

U Bartow 1, 2 & 3 

13 Bartow Struct & Imprav 311 

~ Bartow Boiler 312 

~ Bartow Turbogeneratar 314 

~ Bartow Access Elec Equip 315 

17 Bartow Misc 316.1 

~ Bartow Mise 316.2 

~ Bartaw M isc 316.3 

W Total-Bartow 1, 2 & 3 

21 
n Bartow-Andote Pipeline 

n Bartow-Andate Pipeline 316 3.4 a a a o o 0.58105 
~ Bartow-Andate Pipeline 311 1.8 2 20 0.58105 12 
~ Bartow-Andote Pipeline 312 2.6 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 4Q 0.58105 260 
~ Bartow-Andote Pipeline 315 1.4 3 3 3 30 0.58105 17 
II Bartow-Andote Pipeline Mise 316.3 3.4 o a a a o o a 0.58105 a 
m Total-Bartaw-Andote Pipeline 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 503 292 
~ 

~ Crystal River 1 & 2 

n CR1&2 Struct & Improv 311 2.2 139 140 140 141 141 141 142 142 142 142 143 143 1,696 0.88462 1,500 
n CR1&2 Boiler 312 3.7 606 608 610 612 616 621 628 633 638 642 645 647 7,505 0.88462 6,640 
B CR1&2 Boiler 312 (coal) 3.7 3 38 0.88462 33 
M CR1&2 Turbogenerator 314 2.5 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 3,154 0.88462 2,790 
~ CR1&2 Access. Elec Equip 315 2.6 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 939 0 .88462 831 
~ CR1&2 Mise 316.1 2.1 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 13 13 13 1~ 0.88462 128 
~ CR1&2 Misc 316.2 2.1 a a a a o o o o 3 0.88462 3 
D CR1&2 MISC 316.3 2.1 a o a a a o o o o 4 0.88462 

~ Rail Cars from PfC 312 23 111 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 753 0.86294 II) 650 
~ Tatal-Crystal River 1 & 2 1,163 1,167 1,169 1,172 1,176 1,181 1,189 1,195 1,201 1,205 1,208 1,211 14,236 12,578 
~ 

~ Crysta I River 4 & 5 
~ CR4&5 Struct & Improv 311 1.5 226 227 229 230 231 232 233 235 n6 237 238 2~ 2,793 0.88462 2,471 
~ CR4&5 Boiler 312 2.5 1,167 1,168 1,171 1,176 1,182 1,313 1,326 1,330 1,334 1,337 1,339 1,340 15,183 0.88462 13,431 
6 CR4&5 Boiler 312 (coal) 2.5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 43 0.88462 38 
% CR4&s Turbogeneratar 314 1~ 170 170 170 170 191 191 191 191 191 191 191 191 2,206 0.88462 1,952 

~ CR 312 ECRC Urn 7 7 82 0.86294 111 71 
g CR4&5 Access. Elec Equip 315 1D 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 807 0.88462 714 
~ CR4&5 Mise 316.1 2.1 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 247 0.88462 219 
~ CR4&5 Mise 316.2 ~1 o a a o a o o o o 5 0.88462 4 
51 CR4&5 Mise 316.3 2.1 1 14 0.88462 12 

~ Clean Air CR 4&5 312 Urn 1,807 1,825 1,836 1,849 2,389 2,398 2,409 2,410 2,411 2,411 2,412 2,413 26,570 0.86294 Il) 22,929 

~ Mercury (CAMR) 316 23 rn 1 1 7 0.86294 I'l 6 



Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation E)(pense and Reserve Adjustmen( 
Docket No . 090079-EI Comprehensive calculation of all Corrections to Depreciation Expense 

Progress Energy Florida(Thousands) 
Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 2 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (I) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (OJ Page 2 of 8 

Dep R.lte Depreciation expense (MFR 8-8 monthly balance, x depreciation rates In Order PSC-10-0131-ROR-EI) 
Per Sep Juris 

line Order 01/ 2010 02/2010 03/ 2010 04/ 2010 OS/ 2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/ 2010 09/ 2010 10/ 2010 11/2010 12/ 2010 Total Factor Exp 
No. Tables 1 & 3 

Total-Crystal River 4 & 5 3,471 3,491 3,507 3,525 4,093 4,234 4, 259 4,266 4,271 4,276 4,280 4,284 47,958 41,847 

Stea m - Mise 

Stea m System - Mise 316.2 3.7 0.86294 

Stea m System - Misc 316.3 3.7 0 .86294 

Steam System Blanket 316 3.7 0 .86294 

Total-Steam - Mise 

8 
Suwannee 

W Suwannee Struct & Improv 311 2.3 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 118 0 .58105 68 

11 Suwannee Boiler 312 3.1 39 39 40 ~ ~ 40 40 40 40 40 ~ 40 476 0-58 105 276 

12 5uwannee TurboileMra tor 314 2.9 ~ 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 413 0.58105 240 

13 Suwannee Access . Elec Equip 31S 2.6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 71 0.58105 41 

" Suwannee Mise 316.1 2.9 2 2 18 0 .58105 11 

15 Suwan nee Mise 316.2 2.9 o o o o o o o o 0.58105 o 
16 Suwannee Misc 316.3 2.9 o o o o o o o o 0.58105 1 
17 T otal-Suwa nnee 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 91 92 92 1,096 637 

~ 

U Total-Fossil Steam 2.3 5,3~ 5,365 5,384 5,406 5,978 6,126 6,159 6,172 6,183 6,193 6,200 6,207 70,712 0.83965 59,373 

W 
21 Nu clear Steam 

n Crystal River 3 

~ CR3 Struct & Improv 321 1.5 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 3,443 0 .88462 3,046 

M CR3 Reactor Plant 322 3.3 1,M6 1,452 1,456 1,458 1,460 1,461 1,463 1,466 1,468 1,470 1,472 1,474 17,546 0 .88462 15,521 

~ CR3 Turbogenerator 323 1.2 96 96 96 96 97 97 97 97 97 98 98 98 1.163 0.88462 1,028 

26 CR3 Access Elec Equip 324 1.4 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 209 2,512 0.88462 2,222 

U CR3 MISC 325.0 1.7 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 647 0.88462 572 

28 CR3 Mise 325.2 1.7 3 3 3 3 3 32 0.88462 28 

H CR3 Mise 325.3 1.7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 74 0 .88462 65 

~ CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 2.3 "1 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 3,912 0_86294 1'1 3,376 

31 Total-Crystal Rive r 3 2,427 2,433 2,437 2,439 2,M1 2,443 2,445 2,M8 2,450 2,453 2,455 2,~7 29,327 25,859 

n 
n Crysta l River 3 - Tallahassee 

~ CR3 Struct & Improv 321-Talla hassee 1.5 6 6 6 69 0 .00000 

~ CR3 Reactor Plant 322-Tallahassee 3.3 6 6 6 6 66 0.00000 

~ CR3 Turbogenerator 323-Talla hassee 1.2 2 19 0.00000 

~ CR3 Acce ss Elec Equip 324-Ta llahassee 1.4 1 9 0 .00000 

H CR3 Mise 325.1-Tallahassee 1.7 o o o o o o o 4 0.00000 

~ Total-Crystal River 3 - Tallahassee 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 167 0.00000 

~ 

~ Total-Nudea r Steam 2.3 2,441 2,M7 2,451 2,453 2,455 2,457 2,459 2,462 2,464 2,466 2,469 2,470 29,494 0 .87674 25,859 

~ 

~ Other Productlo 
M Combustion Turbines 

~ Avon Park 341 0.6 o o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 

U Avon Park 342 4 .8 3 35 0 .91520 32 
~ Avon Park 343 3.0 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 180 0.91520 164 
Q Avon Park 344 0.1 o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 2 
U Avon Park 345 0.5 o o o o o o 0 .91520 

~ Avon Park 346 3.2 o o o o o o o 0.91520 

51 Avon Park Mise 346.2 3.2 o o o o o o o o 0 .91520 

~ Ba rt ow 341 1.7 2 2 2 18 0.91520 17 

~ Bartow 342 3.0 4 4 4 4 4 54 0.91520 49 
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Dep Rate Depreciation e><pense (MFR 8-8 monthly balances x depreciation rates In Order PSC-1G-0131-ROR-EI) 
Per Sep Juris 

line Order 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/2010 09/2010 10/2010 11/2010 12/2010 Total Factor Exp 
No. Tables 1 & 3 

Banow 343 3.3 1,797 1,797 1,798 1,799 1,799 1,800 1,800 1,801 1,803 1,806 1,809 1,811 21,619 0 .88462 19,125 
Banow~ 2.1 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 156 0.91520 142 
Banow 345 1.8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 38 0.91520 35 
8anow 346 0.4 o o o o o o o o o 0 .91520 

Bartow Mi sc 346.2 0.4 o o o o o o o o o o 0 .91520 o 
Bayboro 341 1.0 1 1 17 0.91520 15 
Bayboro 342 3.0 5 5 5 54 0.91520 50 
Bayboro 343 2.3 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 359 0.91520 329 
Bayboro 3~ 1.4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 50 0 .91520 46 

10 Bayboro 345 1.8 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 0.91520 20 

11 Bayboro 346 1.1 o o o o o o o o 5 0.91520 4 

12 Bayboro Mise 346.2 1.1 o o o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 o 
13 Debary new 341 3.3 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 155 0 .91520 142 

~ Debary new 342 4.0 24 24 24 24 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 296 0 .91520 271 

~ Debary new ~3 3.7 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 2,370 0.91520 2,169 

~ Debary new 3~ 3.3 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 606 0.91520 556 

17 Debary new 345 3.4 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 174 0.91520 159 

U Debary new ~6 4.2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 35 0.91520 32 

~ Debary Mise ~6. 2 (new) 4 .2 o o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 o 
m Debary old 341 2.7 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 135 0.91520 123 

21 Debary old 342 2.6 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 177 0.91520 162 

n Debary old 343 3.0 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 799 0.91520 731 

B Debary old 344 2.4 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 227 0.91520 208 

M Debary old 345 2.5 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 146 0.91520 133 

~ Debary old 346 3.3 2 2 2 2 22 0.91520 20 

m Debary Mise (old) ~6. 2 3.3 o o o o o o o o o o 1 0.91520 1 
V Higgins 341 2.9 2 2 2 22 0.91520 20 

m Higgins 342 5.4 88 0.91520 81 

~ Higgins 343 2.9 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 321 0.91520 294 

m Higgins 344 2.5 6 6 6 6 6 66 0.91520 60 

n Higgins 345 D 68 0.91520 81 

~ Higgins 346 ~6 1 1 13 0 .91520 12 

D Higgins Mise 346.2 ~6 o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 

~ Inter City old Pl-6 341 2~ 9 9 9 9 109 0.91520 100 

~ 

• 
~ 

Inter City old Pl-6 342 

Inter City old Pl-6 ~3 
Inter City old Pl-6 3~ 

~ 

2J 

2~ 

26 
53 

10 

26 

53 

10 

26 
53 
10 

27 

53 
10 

27 

53 
10 

28 
53 
10 

28 

53 
10 

28 

53 
10 

28 

53 
10 

28 

53 
10 

29 
53 

10 

29 
53 
10 

331 

639 
123 

0.91520 

0.91520 
0 .91520 

303 
584 
112 

y Inter City old Pl-6 345 3.1 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 104 0.91520 95 
~ Inter City old Pl-6 346 ~5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 52 0.91520 48 

~ Inter . CIty Miseold (Pl-6) ~6. 2 5.5 o o o o o o o o o o o o 0 .91520 o 

" ~ Inter City new P7-10 341 
Inter Coty new P7-10 342 

2.52. 20 
18 

20 
18 

20 
18 

20 
18 

20 
19 

20 
19 

20 

19 
20 
19 

20 
19 

20 
20 

20 
20 

20 
20 

235 
n7 

0.91520 
0.91520 

215 
208 

o Inter City new P7-10 ~3 2~ 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 132 1,589 0.91520 1,454 
~ Inter City new P7-lO 344 2.5 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 ~5 0.91520 407 
~ 

• 
Inter City new P7-lO 345 
Inter City new P7-10 346 

2.5 
23 

11 
2 

11 
2 

11 11 

2 
11 

2 
11 11 

2 
11 

2 
11 11 

2 
11 
2 

11 130 
24 

0 .91520 
0.91520 

119 
22 

~ Inter . City Mise new (P7-10) 346.2 23 o o o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 
~ Inter City S'lemens Pll 341 4~ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 50 0.91520 46 
Q Inter City Siemens Pl1342 ~4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 66 0.91520 61 
~ Inter City Sie mens Pll 343 ~6 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 647 0 .91520 592 
~ Inter City Siemens Pll 344 4~ 9 9 9 9 9 9 107 0.91520 98 
52 Inter CIty Siemens P1l345 4~ 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 145 0.91520 133 
~ Inter City Siemens Pll 346 U 1 7 0.91520 
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Oep Rate Depreciation expense (MFR 8-8 monthly balances x depreciation rat.s In Order PSC-1D-0131-ROR-EI) 

Per Sep Juris 

Une Order 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/2010 09/2010 10/2010 11/2010 12/2010 Total Factor Exp 

No. Tables 1 &3 
Inter City P12-14 341 2.8 40 0.91520 37 

Inter City P12-14 342 3.0 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 138 0.91520 126 
Inter City P12-14 343 U 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1M 1,734 0.91520 1,587 

Inter City P12-14 3M 25 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 417 0.91520 382 

Inter City P12-14 345 U 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 179 0.91520 164 

Rio Pinar 341 D o o o o o o o o o 4 0.91520 

Rio Pinar 342 4~ 1 14 0.91520 13 

8 Rio Pinar 343 23 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 49 0 .91520 45 

9 Rio Pina r 344 D 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 0.91520 9 
W Rio Pina r 345 42 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21 0.91520 19 

11 Rio Pinar 346 8~ o o o o o o o o 3 0.91520 

U Suwannee 341 13 2 2 19 0.91520 18 

13 Suwannee 342 ~3 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 134 0.91520 122 

" Suwannee 343 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 242 0.91520 222 
~ Suwannee 344 lA 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 70 0.91520 64 

16 Suwannee 345 U 3 3 3 38 0.91520 35 

U Suwannee 346 ~2 o o o o o o o 5 0.91520 

18 Suwannee Mise 346.2 ~2 o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 

" Turner 341 2~ 2 2 2 29 0.91520 26 

W Turner 342 ~o 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 W 10 10 10 122 0.91520 111 

21 Turner 343 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 161 0.91520 1. 
n Turner 344 2A 9 9 9 9 9 111 0.91520 101 

H Turner 345 ~ 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 71 0.91520 65 
M Turner 346 L1 o o o o o o o o o o o 0.91520 

~ Turner Misc 346.2 2.1 o o o o o o o o 0.91520 

H Gas Conversion Struct & Improv 341 -346.1 

V Other Prod. System Mise 346.2 

H Other Power Ops System Blanket 346 

H Total -Combustion Turbines 3,076 3,077 3,07B 3,080 3,081 3,083 3,084 3,085 3,087 3,090 3,094 3,097 37,011 33,211 

W 
31 Hines 1 

n Hines 1 341 2.9 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 106 1,266 0.88462 1,120 

H Hines 1342 3.2 53 53 53 53 54 55 55 56 56 56 56 56 656 0.88462 580 

~ Hines 1 343 3.2 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 432 5,180 0.88462 4,582 

~ Hines 1344 2.9 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 lOB 108 108 108 108 1,299 0.88462 1,150 

H Hines 1 345 3.2 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 703 0.88462 6n 
~ 

•
H 

Hines 1 346 

Hines Mise 346.2 

Total-Hines 1 

3.1 

3.1 
10 

767 

10 

767 

10 

1 
767 

10 

767 

10 

1 
769 

10 

769 

10 

770 

10 

1 
770 

10 

771 

10 

771 

10 

771 

10 

771 

118 
8 

9,231 

0.88462 
0.88462 

105 

8,166 

~ 

41 Hines 2 

~ Hines 2 341 2.9 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 III III 111 111 111 1,335 0.88462 1,181 
~ Hines 2 342 3.2 39 39 39 39 49 55 60 63 65 67 68 68 650 0 .88462 575 
M Hines 2 343 3.3 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 4,079 0.88462 3,608 
~ Hines 2 3M 2.9 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 1,140 0.88462 1,009 
U Hines 2 345 3.2 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 569 0 .88462 504 
~ 

• 
Hines 2 346 

Total-Hines 2 

3.1 
639 

7 
640 

7 

640 640 

7 

649 
7 

656 
7 

660 663 

7 

666 
7 

667 
7 

668 
7 

669 
83 

7,857 
0.88462 73 

6,950 
w 
~ Hines 3 

~ Hines 3 341 2.9 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 295 0.88462 261 
52 Hines 3 342 3.2 53 54 54 55 56 56 57 57 57 57 57 57 670 0.88462 593 
9 Hines 3 343 3.3 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 427 5,130 0 .88462 4,538 
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No. Tables 1 & 3 
Hines 3 3M 2.9 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 1,459 0.88462 1,291 

Hines 3345 3.2 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 685 0 .88462 606 

Hines 3 346 3.1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 49 0.88462 43 

4 Total-Hines 3 688 689 689 690 690 691 691 692 692 592 692 692 8,287 7,331 

5 

6 Hines 4 

Hin.s4343 3.3 745 745 746 746 746 747 747 747 747 747 747 747 8,960 0.88462 7,926 

Total-Hines 4 745 745 746 745 745 747 747 747 747 747 747 747 8,960 7,925 

9 
W 
11 CCF 

U CCF ~1 0.1 o o o o o o o o o o o 0.88462 o 
13 Total-CCF o o o o o o o o o o o 
M 
~ Tiger Bav 
~ Tiger Bay ~1 1.7 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 177 0.88462 157 

17 Tiger Bay 342 1.8 5 5 5 5 5 5 59 0.88462 52 

lli Tiger Bay 343 1.4 50 60 50 60 50 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 719 0.88462 636 

~ Tiger Say 3M 1.8 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 199 0.88462 176 

M Tiger Bay 345 2.1 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 113 0 .88462 100 

21 Tiger Bay 346 1.4 2 2 2 23 0.88462 20 

22 Tiger Bay Misc 345.2 1.4 o o o o o o o o o 0.88462 

n Total-Tiger Bay 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 1,291 1,142 

~ 

~ UniverSity of Florida 
~ Univof Florida 341 1.8 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 118 0.88462 104 

U Univof Florida 342 2.0 10 10 11 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 146 0.88462 129 

H Univof Florida 343 2.5 ~ ~ 40 ~ ~ 40 40 ~ 40 ~ ~ 40 477 0.88462 422 

H Univof Florida 344 1.8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 64 0 .88462 57 

m Univ of Florida 345 1.9 9 9 9 9 9 105 0.88462 92 

31 Univof Florida 346 1.5 1 1 1 15 0.88462 13 
n Univ. of Fla. Mise 346.2 1.5 o o o o o o o o o 1 0.88462 

n Univ. of Fla. Struct & Improv ~1-345.1-(118) 1.8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 46 0.88462 40 

~ Total-University of Florida 79 79 80 80 81 81 82 82 82 82 82 82 971 859 

~ 

~ Total-Other Productio 3.1 5,102 5,104 6,107 5,110 6,124 5,134 6,141 6,146 6,152 6,157 6,162 6,167 73,607 0.89101 65,585 

n 
y Electric Transmissio 
H Transmission Easements 350.1 1.2 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 570 0.67629 385 

~ Transmission Struct & Jmprov 352.0 1.4 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 32 32 32 32 376 0.67629 254 

~ Transmission (Exc l. ECC) 353. 1 1.8 876 878 881 884 898 902 907 912 917 922 927 931 10,833 0.70143 7,598 

G Transmission Energy Control Center 353.2 1.1 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 392 0.70143 275 
Q Transmission Towers & Fixtures 354.0 1.3 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 861 0 .67629 582 

M Transm ission Poles & Fixtu res 355.0 3.3 1,3M 1,353 1,362 1,370 1,521 1,589 1,608 1,626 1,643 1,660 1,677 1,693 18,M5 0.63695 1l,7~ 

~ 

• 
U 

Transmission O/H Conduct.& Devices 356.0 
Transmission Underground Conduit 357.0 

Transmission U/G Conduct.& Devices 358 .0 

1.9 

1.2 
2.0 

580 

214 

580 

214 

581 

214 

581 

214 

581 

214 

608 

214 

610 

214 

612 

214 

614 

7 

214 

516 

214 

618 

214 

620 

214 

7,200 
84 

2,572 

0.67629 
0.67629 

0 .67629 

4,870 
57 

1,739 

~ Transmission Roads & Trails 359.0 0 .9 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 28 0.67629 19 

G 
~ Total-Electric Transmissio 2.2 3,205 3,217 3,229 3,242 3,~6 3,506 3,531 3,556 3,581 3,605 3,629 3,652 41,360 0.66557 27,528 

51 
~ Electric Distributio 
~ D1stribution Easements 360.1 1.4 17 0.99624 17 
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Dep Rate Depreciation expense (MfR 8-8 monthly balances x depreciation rates!n Order PSC-10-0131-ROR-EI) 

Per Sep Juris 

wne Order 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/ 2010 08/2010 09/2010 10/2010 11/2010 12/2010 Tota' Factor Exp 

No. Tables 1 & 3 
Di stribution Struct & Improv 361.0 u 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 421 0.99624 419 

Di stribution Station Equip 362.0 u 782 78S 789 792 796 800 803 807 812 816 821 826 9,629 0.99623 9,593 
Distribution Poles Towers & Fixtures 364.0 ~ 1,821 1,827 1,834 1,843 1,853 1,862 1,871 1,879 1,886 1,893 1,900 1,907 22 ,375 0.99779 22,325 

4 Distribution O/H Conduct &Devices 365.0 2~ 1,277 1,278 1, 282 1,285 1,288 1,291 1,293 1,297 1,300 1,303 1,306 1,309 15,507 0.99712 15,463 

S Distribution U/G Conduit 366.0 1~ 295 295 296 297 297 298 299 299 300 300 300 301 3,576 0 .99767 3,568 
Distribution U/G Conduct &Devi ces 367.0 ~O 1,349 1,359 1,370 1,383 1,397 1,411 1,423 1,435 1,447 1,458 1,470 1,481 16,982 0 .99820 16,952 

Distribution Une Tran sformers 368.0 23 1, 306 1,311 1,316 1,323 1,329 1,336 1,343 1,350 1,356 1,363 1,369 1,375 16,077 1.00000 16,077 
Distribution O/H Service s 369.1 4~ 261 262 262 263 263 264 265 266 267 268 269 269 3,178 1.00000 3,178 

Distribution U/G Services 369.2 U 766 766 767 769 771 773 775 777 779 781 784 786 9,293 1.00000 9,293 

10 Distribution Meters 370.0 ~ 615 617 618 620 621 623 624 626 627 628 630 631 7,479 0.97361 7,282 

11 Distribution Install - Cu st omer Premises 371.0 li 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 101 0 .97361 99 
12 Distribution Street light & 5i",al Sys 373.0 ~1 748 749 749 750 750 751 751 751 752 752 753 753 9,009 1.00000 9,009 

13 Distribution Mise Equ ip 398 

14 

15 Total-Electric Dis tributio 2.9 9,264 9,293 9,328 9,368 9,410 9,452 9,491 9,531 9,569 9,608 9,646 9,682 113,645 0.99673 113,274 

16 
17 Electric General 

18 Dist General Plant Struct & Improv 390.0 ~7 349 350 351 351 352 353 354 355 356 357 358 359 4,247 0 .87692 3,724 

19 Corporate· Office Furn &Equip 391.1 ~3 120 121 121 121 122 122 123 123 123 124 124 125 1,468 0.87692 1,288 

20 Corporate - Office Furn &Equip 391.2 ~3 2 2 2 2 2 28 0.87692 25 

21 Corporate - Office Furn & Equip 391.3 mo 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 400 0.87692 351 

22 Corporate - Office Furn & Equip 391.5 ~3 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 197 0.87692 173 

23 DiS! Gen. Plant Moto r Hdling Eq. (old) 393 .1 ~3 Fully depreciated 12/31/09 0 .87692 

24 DiS! Gen. Plant Storage Equip (old) 393.2 ~3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 34 0.87692 30 

25 DiS! Gen. Plant Port . Hd li ng Eq. (old) 393.3 ~3 o o o o o o o o o o 0 .87692 4 

26 Corporate Tools Shop/Gar. 394.0 ~3 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 372 0.87692 326 

27 DiS! Gen. Plant Tool Shop/Gar. Eq. -New- 394.1 143 Fu lly depreciated 12/31/09 0.87692 

28 DiS! Gen. Plant Po rtable Tools - Old - 394.2 ~3 50 50 50 50 50 50 SO 50 50 50 50 50 596 0 .87692 523 

29 Laboratory Equipment 395.0 K3 2 2 2 24 0.87692 21 

30 DiS! Gen. Plant Laboratory Eq. 395 .20 ~3 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 115 0.87692 101 

31 Dist Gen. Plant Power Oper Equip 396.0 ~ 78 84 90 96 103 109 115 122 129 135 142 148 1,350 0.87692 1,184 

32 Dist Gen . Plant Commun Equ ip-New 397.0 ~3 481 482 484 486 488 490 492 494 496 498 500 502 5,895 0 .87692 5, 169 

33 DiS! Commun Equip (Old) 397 .1 ~3 33 1 331 Fully deprec iated Fe b 2010 661 0.87692 580 
34 Corporate - Misc Equip 398.2 ~3 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 818 0.87692 718 
35 

36 Total-Electric General 6.6 1,574 1,582 1,261 1,271 1,280 1,290 1,300 1,310 1,320 1,330 1,341 1,351 16,211 0.87692 14,216 

37 
38 Intangible Plant 

39 Franchise costs Apopka 302 .0 

40 Franchise costs Casselberry 302.0 

41 Franchise costs l ongwood 302.0 

42 Corporate - Misc Inta ngible 303.0 

43 Ccrporate 2008 Mise Intangible 303 
44 CSS Intangible 303.1 
45 Transmiss ion Intangible 303 

46 Total- Intangible Plant 
47 
48 
49 Vehicles 

50 Distribution General Plant cars 392.1 

51 Di stribution General Plant light Truck s 392.2 

52 Distribution General Plant Heavy Tru cks 392.3 

53 Distribution General Plant Spe ci al Equip 392 .4 
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Dep Rate Depreciation expense (MFR 8-8 monthly balances x depreciation rates In Order PSC-1Cl-0131-ROR-EI) 
Per Sep Juris 

line Order 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/2010 09/2010 10/2010 11/2010 U/2010 Total Factor Exp 
No. Tables 1 & 3 

Distribution General Plant Tra ilers 392.5 
Total-Vehicles 

ECCR Plant Type 
ECCR 350 

ECCR - Mise Eq ui p 39B.l 
Total-ECCR Plant Type 

8 

Total Depreciable Plant 27,927 28,009 27,761 27,850 28,654 28,965 29,082 29,177 29,270 29,360 29,446 29,529 345,030 305,835 

10 
11 Summary: Reference 
12 
13 Total-Fossi l Steam p2, line 19 5,340 5,365 5,384 5,406 5,978 6,126 6,159 6,172 6,183 6,193 6,200 6,207 70,712 0.83965 59,373 
14 Remove Clause Recovera ble Assets: 
15 Rail Cars from PFC 312 pI, line 39 163) (63) 163) (63) 163) (63) 163) (63) (63) (63) (63) (63) (753) 0.86294 (650) 
16 CR 312 ECRC p1, line 47 (7) (7) 17) (7) 17) (7) 17) (7 ) (7) 17) 17) (7) (82) 0.86294 (71) 

17 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 pl, lone 52 (1,807) (1,825) (1,836) (1,849) 12,389) (2,398) (2,409) (2,410) 12,411) (2,411) 12,412) (2,413) (26,570) 0.86294 (22,929) 
18 Mercury ICAMR) 316 p1, line 53 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) _ _ (1) _ (1) _ (1) (1) _ j1) _ _ (1) i1) _ (7) 0.86294 (6) 
19 Subtotal (1,878) 11,895) (1,907) (1,919) (2,459) (2,468) (2,479) (2,480) (2,481) (2 ,482) (2,482) (2,483) (27,412) (23,655) 
20 Total Adjusted Fossil Steam 3,463 3,470 3,477 3,486 3,519 3,65B 3,680 3,692 3,703 3,711 3,718 3,724 43,300 0 .82491 35,718 

21 
22 Total-Nuclear Steam p2,IIne 41 2,441 2,447 2,451 2,453 2,455 2,457 2,459 2,462 2,464 2,466 2,469 2,470 29,494 25,859 
23 Remove Clause Recoverable Assets: 
24 CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 p2,Iine 30 (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (326) (3,912) 0.86294 (3,376) 
25 Total Adjusted Nudear~Steam 2,115 2,121 2,125 2,127 2,129 2,131 2,133 2,136 2,138 2,140 2,143 2,144 25,582 0.87886 22,483 
26 
27 Total-Other Productio p5,Iine 36 6,102 6,104 6,107 6,110 6,124 6,134 6,141 6,146 6,152 6,157 6,162 6,167 73,607 0.89101 65,585 

28 
29 Subtotal Production Plant 11,680 11,695 11,709 11,724 11,772 11,923 11,954 11,974 11,992 12,009 12,023 12,035 142,489 0 .86874 123,787 
30 
31 Total-Electric Transmissio p5,Iine 50 3,206 3,217 3,229 3,242 3,406 3,506 3,531 3,556 3,581 3,605 3,629 3,652 41,360 0.66557 27,528 
32 

33 Total-Electric Distributio p6, line 15 9,264 9,293 9,328 9,368 9,410 9,452 9,491 9,531 9,569 9,608 9,646 9,682 113,645 0.99673 113,274 
34 

3S Total~Electric General p6, line 36 1,574 1,582 1,261 1,271 1,280 1,290 1,300 1,310 1,320 1,330 1,341 1,351 16,211 0 .87692 14,216 
36 
37 Total 25,724 25,788 25,528 _25,60? .25,870 26,171 _ 2_6,277 26,371 26,463 26,552 26,638 26,720 313,706 278,804 

38 

39 PEF As Filed MFR C-4, page 14, line 36 402,973 357,869 
40 Remove Dismantlement E)(pense: 
41 Steam ~ Prod Base Cost Assign, Table II-E (1,970) 0 .B8462 (1,743) 
42 Steam - Prod Interm Cost Assign, Table II~E (1,024) 0.581 05 (595) 
43 Other ~ Prod Base Cost As sign, Table U-E (88) 0.88462 (78) 
44 Other - Prod Peak Cost Assign, Table II-E (763 ) 0.91520 (698) 
45 Remove Franchise MFR B-9, p9,Iine 11 11,193) 0.88474 (1,055) 
46 Remove Capital Adjustment MFR B-9,p9,line 30 1,116 0.88474 987 
47 Subtotal 13,922) (3,182) 
48 

49 Total Adjusted PEF As Filed Depreciation E)(pense 399,051 354,687 
50 

51 Difference=Adjustment to Deprec Expense line 37 + line 49 (85,345) (75,883) 
52 

53 Adjustment per Order (127,443) (112,754) 
54 
55 Difference line 51 - line 53 42,097 36,871 
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Comparison of PH to FPSC System Depreciation hpense; PEF Summary FPSC Summary Calculation As Filed Net 

PEF Calc PEF Difference FPSC Calc PEF Difference Difference Difference Difference 


(above! As Filed (C)-(D) (wk ~a~er) As Flied (G)-(H) (C)-(G! (D)-(H) (E)-(I) 

Total Adjusted Fossil Steam 43,300 55,8 34 (12,534) 71 ,678 118,632 (46,954) (28,378) (62,798) 34,420 


Total Adjusted Nuclear-Steam 25,582 30,887 (5,305) 29,000 37,569 (8,569) (3,418) (6,682) 3,264 


8 Total-Other Production 73,607 103,892 (30,285) 74,513 104,742 (30,229) (906) (850) (56) 


Total-Electric Transmission 41,360 47,114 (5,754) 40,802 47,114 (6,312) 558 558 


10 Total -Electric Distribution 113,645 143,063 (29,418) 114,421 143.603 (29.182) (776) (540) (236) 


11 Total-Electric General 16,211 18,261 (2 ,050) 12.064 18,261 (6,197) 4,147 4,147 


12 Total All Depreciation Expense 313,706 399,051 (85,345) 342,478 469,921 (127,443) (28,772) (70,870) 42,098 


13 


14 


15 


16 {liThe depreciation rates and separation factors used in Table A for the clause assets are the composites from the Commission's workpaper. These clause assets are then removed from the Fossil and Nuclear expense calculations using these same rates and 


17 factors . The Commission's composite rates and factors were used for simlicity of calculating the adjustments to depreciation expense and reserve . 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


26 


27 

28 


29 


30 


31 


32 


33 

34 


35 


36 


37 


38 


39 

40 


41 


42 


43 


44 


45 


46 


47 


48 


49 


50 


51 


52 


53 
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IA) 18J IC) (D) IE) IFI IG) IHI II) IJ I IK) III 1M) IN) 

Plant Categ0!l Reference Retirements Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 A~r-10 Ma~-lO lun-10 lul-10 Aug-10 Se~-lO Oct-10 
1 TOTAL FOSSil STEAM 
2 Plant Balance (l) 1,842,660 1,846,698 1,850,890 1,856,137 1,886,723 1,953,472 1,963,909 1,969,964 1,975,092 1,979,630 
3 Depreciation Expense (7) 3,463 3,470 3,477 3,486 3,519 3,658 3,680 3,692 3,703 3,711 
4 Reserve (3) 1,342,905 1,346,368 1,348,647 1,350,933 1,353,229 1,355,557 1,358,024 1,360,512 1,363,014 1,365,525 1,368,046 
5 Retirements 16) MFR B-9, p2, line 39 14,290 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 
6 Reserve balance calculated 1,342,905 1,345,177 1,347,456 1,349,742 1,352,038 1,354,366 1,356,833 1,359,322 1,361,823 1,364,335 1,366,855 
7 
8 TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM 
9 Plant Balance 121 1,083,848 1,086,114 1,087,877 1,088,835 1,089,593 1,090,351 1,091 ,267 1,092,327 1,D93,492 1,094,449 

10 Depreciation Expense (7] 2,115 2,121 2,125 2,127 2,129 2,131 2,133 2,136 2,138 2,140 
11 Reserve (4) 494,756 496,871 498,658 500,449 502,243 504,039 505,837 507,636 509,438 511,243 513,050 
12 Retirements (6) MFR 8-9, p3, line 21 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 
13 Reserve balance calculated 494,756 496,537 498,324 500,116 501,910 503,706 505,503 507,303 509,105 510,910 512,717 
14 
15 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION 
16 Plant Balance MFR B-8, p5, line 36 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 
17 Depreciation Expense (7) 6,102 6,104 6,107 6,110 6,124 6,134 6,141 6,146 6,152 6,157 
18 Reserve (5) 593,807 599,909 605,726 611,546 617,369 623,205 629,051 634,905 640,764 646,628 652,497 
19 Retirements 16) MFR B-9, p7, line 27 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
20 Reserve balance calculated 593,807 599,622 605,439 611,258 617,081 622,917 628,764 634,618 640,476 646,340 652,210 
21 
22 TOTAL ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION 
23 Plant Balance MFR B-8, p5, line 50 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922, 248 
24 Depreciation Expense (1) 3,206 3,217 3,229 3,242 3,406 3,506 3,531 3,556 3,581 3,605 
25 Reserve MFR B-9, p7, line 42 531,120 534,326 536,421 538,528 540,647 542,931 545,314 547,723 550,157 552,616 555,D98 
26 Retirements /6) MFR B-9, p7, line 42 13,469 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 
27 Reserve balance calculated 531,120 533,204 535,299 537,406 539,525 541,809 544,192 546,601 549,035 551,493 553,976 
28 
29 TOTAL ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 
30 Plant Balance MFR B-8, p6, line 15 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 
31 Depreciation Expense (7) 9,264 9,293 9,328 9,368 9,410 9,452 9,491 9,531 9,569 9,608 
32 Reserve (8) 1,505,298 1,514,562 1,521,158 1,527,789 1,534,460 1,541,172 1,547,927 1,554,720 1,561,553 1,568,425 1,575,336 
33 Retirements (6) MFR B-9, p8, line 16 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
34 Reserve balance calculated 1,505,298 1,511,865 1,518,460 1,525,091 1,531,762 1,538,475 1,545,229 1,552,023 1,558,856 1,565,727 1,572,638 
35 
36 TOTAl ELECTRIC GENERAL 
37 Plant Balance MFR B-8, p6, line 36 236,269 237,934 239,682 241,477 243,306 245,158 247,025 248,906 250,798 252,699 
38 Depreciation Expense (7) 1,574 1,582 1,261 1,271 1,280 1,290 1,300 1,310 1,320 1,330 
39 Reserve 19) 103,581 105,154 105,395 105,3 14 105,244 105,182 105,131 105,090 105,058 105,037 105,026 
40 Retirements 16) MFR B-9, p8, line 40 16,100 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,3 42 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 
41 Reserve balance calculated 103,581 103,813 104,053 103,973 103,902 103,841 103,789 103,748 103,716 103,695 103,684 
42 
43 TOTAL 4,571,467 4,590,217 4,609,031 4,627,586 4,646,217 4,665,113 4,684,310 4,703,614 4,723,011 4,742,501 4,762,079 
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(A) 	 (B) (C) (0) (E) (f! (G) (H) (I) (J) (I<) (l) (M) (N) (0) 
System System Jursid Jurisd 

System System Reserve Reserve Composite Jursid Jursid Reserve Reserve 
Totill Reserve Reserve Adjustment Adjustment System Separiltlo Reserve Reserve Adjustment Adjustment Jurisd 

Pg 1, ColD: Recalculated As Filed Corrected per PSC Difference Factors Recalculated As Filed Corrected Per Order Difference 
Plant Cates0!Y Nov-lO Dec-lO Ps 2, Col C (D)/l3 110) (E)- !F) Wkea~r !G)- !H) (10) !E) x !J) (10) !I<)-!Ll (a) !M!-!N! 

1 TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM 
2 Plant Balance 1,983,413 1,986,607 

3 Depreciation Expense 3,718 3,724 
4 Reserve 1,370,573 1,373,106 

5 Retirements 1,191 1,191 

6 Reserve balance calculated 1,369,382 1,371,915 17,642,148 1,357,088 1,364,288 (7,200) (16,303) 9,104 0.82168 1,115,094 1,121,010 (5,916) (13,303) 7,388 

7 
8 TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM 
9 Plant Balance 1,095,395 1,096,144 

10 Depreciation Expense 2,143 2,144 

11 Reserve 514,860 516,671 
12 Retirements 333 333 
13 Reserve balance calculated 514,526 516,337 6,571,751 505,519 507,699 (2,180) (1,990) (189) 0.88263 446,186 448,110 (1,924) (1,761) (163) 
14 
15 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION 
16 Plant Balance 2,414,467 2,416,138 
17 Depreciation Expense 6,162 6,167 
18 Reserve 658,372 664,251 
19 Retirements 288 288 
20 Reserve balance calculated 658,084 663,963 8,174,579 628,814 643,777 (14,963) (13,481) (1,482) 0.90023 566,075 579,545 (13,470) (11,649) (1,822) 

21 
22 TOTAL ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION 
23 Plant Balance 1,932,989 1,943,678 
24 DepreCiation Expense 3,629 3,652 
25 Reserve 557,604 560,134 
26 Retirements 1,122 1,122 
27 Reserve balance calculated 556,482 559,011 7,079,152 544,550 547,684 (3,134) 2,400 (5,534) 0.67486 367,495 369,610 (2,115) 1,620 (3,734) 
28 
29 TOTAL ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 
30 Plant Balance 4,018,971 4,034,234 
31 Depreciation Expense 9,646 9,682 
32 Reserve 1,582,284 1,589,269 
33 Retirements 2,698 2,698 
34 Reserve balance calculated 1,579,587 1,586,571 20,091,582 1,545,506 1,563,953 (18,447) (21,492) 3,046 0.99832 1,542,910 1,561,319 (18,409) (21,456) 3,047 
35 
36 TOTAL ELECTRIC GENERAL 
37 Plant Balance 254,607 256,522 
38 Depreciation Expense 1,341 1,351 
39 Reserve 105,024 105,033 
40 Retirements 1,342 1,342 
41 Reserve balance calcu lated 103,683 103,692 1,349,169 103,782 101,867 1,915 1,915 0 .87692 91,009 89,328 1,681 1,681 
42 
43 TOTAL 	 4,781,744 4,801,490 60,908,381 4,685,260 4,729,268 (44,008) (50,867) 6,859 4,128,768 4,168,922 (40,153) (46,550) 6,396 

(a) Order No. PSC-10-0131-FOF-EI, page 66 
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(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 
References: 

Jan-10 Feb-l0 Mar-l0 Al!r-10 May-l0 Jun-l0 Jul-l0 AUK-10 Sel!-10 Oct-l0 Nov-l0 Oec-l0 
(1) Total Fossil Plant Balance MFR B-8, p2, line 19 2,822,275 2,835,305 2,845,631 2,857,460 3,169,656 3,241,114 3,257,492 3,263,947 3,269,433 3,274,331 3,278,474 3,282,027 

2 Rail Cars from PFC 312 MFR B-8, p1, line 39 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 32,739 
3 CR 312 ECRC MFR B-8, p1, line 47 3,559 3,561 3,562 3,564 3,566 3,567 3,569 3,571 3,572 3,574 3,576 3,577 
4 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 MFR B-8, p1, line 52 943,029 952,019 958,152 964,732 1,246,340 1,251,048 1,256,987 1,257,385 1,257,742 1,258,100 1,258,458 1,258,816 
5 Mercury (CAMR) 316 MFR B-8, p1, line 53 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
6 Total Fossil Less Clauses 1,842,660 1,846,698 1,850,890 1,856,137 1,886,723 1,953,472 1,963,909 1,969,964 1,975,092 1,979,630 1,983,413 1,986,607 
7 
8 (2) Total Nuclear Plant Balance MFR B-8, p2, line 41 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,410 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 
9 CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 MFR B-8, p2, line 30 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 

10 Total Nuclear Less Clauses 1,083,848 1,086,114 1,087,877 1,088,835 1,089,593 1,090,351 1,091,267 1,092,327 1,093,492 1,094,449 1,095,395 1,096,144 
11 
12 12/31/09 
13 Res Sal 
14 (3) Total Fossil MFR B-9, p2, line 39 1,486,687 
15 Rail Cars from PFC 312 MFR B-9, p1, line 39 (30,001) 
16 CR 312 ECRC MFR B-9, p2, line 4 (10) 
17 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 MFR B-9, p2, line 9 (5,833) 
18 Mercury (CAMR) 316 MFR B-9, p2, line 10 (3) 
19 Total Steam Dismantlement MFR B-9, p2, line 37 (107,935) 
20 Total Fossil Less Clauses 1,342,905 
21 
22 (4) Tota l Nuclear MFR B-9, p3, line 21 556,341 
23 CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 MFR B-9, p3, line 7 
24 Nuclear Decommissioning MFR B-9, p3, line 19 (61,585) 
25 Total Nuclear Less Clauses 494,756 
26 
27 (5) Total Other Productio MFR B-9, p7, line 27 630,918 
28 Other Prod Dismantlement MFR B-9, p7 , line 25 (37,111) 
29 Total Other Productio 593,807 

30 
31 (6) Assumes retirements are evenly spread througho ut the year 
32 
33 (7) See Table A for depreciation expense calculated by PEF. 
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References: 

1 (8) Restated Distribution Reserve Beginning Balance 12/31/2009 Reserve Xfers 12/31/2009 

2 Beg. Bal. eer Order (b) Adj'd. Bal. 

3 360.1 MFR B-9 p8. line 2 228 228 

4 361.0 MFR B-9 p8. line 3 7,639 7.639 

5 362.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 4 132,736 (32,775) 99.961 

6 364.0 MFR B-9 p8. line 5 284,091 284,091 

7 365.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 6 260.118 (3,222) 256,896 

8 366.0 MrR B-9 p8, line 7 47,646 (15.178) 32,468 

9 367.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 8 166,848 6,895 173,743 


10 368.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 9 251,126 251,126 

11 369.1 MFR B-9 p8.line 10 61.890 61,890 

12 369.2 MFR B-9 p8. line 11 102,227 102,227 

13 370.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 12 3,072 41,058 44,130 

14 371.0 MFR B-9 p8. line 13 1,789 1,789 

15 373.0 MFR B-9 p8. line 14 189.110 189,110 

16 1.508.520 (3,222) 1.505,298 

17 


18 

19 (9) Restated General Reserve Beginning Balance 12/31/2009 Reserve Xfers 12/31/2009 

20 Beg. Bal. eer Order (b) Adj'd. Bal. 

21 390.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 19 28.657 28,657 

22 391.1 MFR B-9 p8, line 20 5,738 5,738 

23 391.2 MFR B-9 p8. line 21 81 81 

24 391.3 MFR B-9 p8, line 22 736 736 

25 391.5 MFR B-9 p8, line 23 649 649 

26 393.0 MFR B-9 p8, line 24 44 44 

27 393.1 MFR B-9 p8. line 25 3,584 3.584 

28 393.2 . MFR B-9 p8. line 26 118 118 

29 393.3 
30 394.0 
31 394.1 
32 394.2 
33 395.0 
34 395.2 
35 396.0 
36 397.0 
37 397.1 
38 398.2 
39 398.0 
4() COR Contra 
41 

42 

43 (b) Order No. PSC-10-0131

MFR B-9 p8. line 27 
MFR B-9 p8, line 28 

MFR B-9 p8, line 29 
MFR B-9 p8, line 30 

MFR B-9 p8, line 31 
MFR B-9 p8, line 32 
MFR B-9 p8, line 33 

MFR B-9 p8. line 34 

MFR B-9 p8. line 35 
MFR B-9 p8. line 36 
MFR B-9 p8, line 37 
MFR B-9 p8, line 38 

13 
1.121 

8,007 
2,697 

65 
(513) 

325 

19,823 
27,127 

3,138 
(1,097) 

46 

3.222 

13 
1.121 

8.007 
2,697 

65 
(513) 

3,547 

19.823 
27,127 

3.138 
(1,097) 

46 
100,359 3,222 103.581 

-FOF-EI, Table 5 
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(Thousands) 

(A) 

1 (10) Fossil Steam: 

2 310-316 Steam Base 

3 Less Steam Dismantlement 

4 Net Steam Base 

5 
6 310-316 Steam Intermediate 
7 Less Steam Dismantlement 

8 Net Steam Intermediate 

Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 3 
(B) 	 (e) (D) (E) Page 5 of 5 

Reserve Reserve Composite 

System Juris. Sep. Factor 

MFR B-6. p3, line 7 1,140,574 1,008,974 0.88462 
Schedule E, Table 11-8 (59,141) (52,317) 0.88462 

1,081,433 956,657 0.88462 

MFR B-6, p3, line 8 333,147 193,575 0.58105 
Schedule E, Table 11-8 (50,292) (29,222) 0.58105 

282,8S5 164,353 0.58105 
9 Total Fossil Steam 1,364,288 1,121,010 0.82168 

10 
11 Nuclear Steam: 

12 320-325 Nuclear Base MFR B-6, p3, line 9 506,557 448,110 0.88462 

13 320-325 Nuclear -D/A Whsl MFR B-6, e3, line 10 1,142 0 
14 Total Nuclear Steam 507,699 448,110 0.88263 
15 
16 Other Production: 

17 340-346 Other Base MFR B-6, p3, line 11 316,526 280,005 0.88462 
18 Less Other Dismantlement Schedule E, Table 11 ·8 (1.315) (1,163) 0.88462 

19 Net Other Base 315,211 278,842 0.88462 
20 

21 340-346 Other Intermediate M FR B-6, p3, line 12 22,977 13,351 0.58105 
22 Less Other Dismantlement Schedule E, Table 11-8 (22,977) (13,351) 0.58105 

23 Net Other Intermediate 0 0 0.58105 
24 
25 340-346 Other Peaking MFR B-6, p3, line 13 341,811 312,825 0.91520 
26 Less Other Dismantlement Schedule E, Table 11-8 (13,245) (12,122) 0.91520 
27 Net Other Peakinll 328,566 300,703 0.91520 
28 Total Other Productio 643,777 579,545 0.90023 
29 
30 Total Transmissio 
31 
32 Total Distributio 
33 
34 General Plant: 
35 Total General - Labor Related 
36 Remove Other Capital Adj 
37 Remove Vehicles 
38 Rounding 

MFR B·6, p3, line 36 

MFR B-6, p4, line 29 

MFR B-6, p4, line 31 
MFR B-9, p9, line 31 

MFR B-9, p9, line 20 

39 Total General Plant 
40 
41 
42 Subtotal Plant Accounts Adjusted in Table B 
43 Reconciliat ion to MFR 8-6: 
44 Total Intangible 
45 Total Vehicles 
46 Add Back Other Capital Adj 
47 Include ADJ - D/A Wholesale 
48 Add Franchise Costs 
49 Add Back Dismantlement 
50 Roundinll 

MFR B-6, p3, line 5 
MFR B-9, p9, line 20 
MFR B-9, p9, line 31 

MFR B-6, p3, line 15 
MFR B-6, p4, line 32 
Sum of lines 3,7,17,21,25 

547,684 

1,563,953 

139,931 
827 

(38,892) 

101,867 

4,729,268 

125,280 
38,892 

(827) 
(2,286) 
1,610 

146,970 

(3) 

369,610 0.67486 

1,561,319 0.99832 

122,707 0.B7692 
725 0.87692 

(34,105) 0.87692 

1 0.87692 

89,328 0.87692 

4,168,922 0.88152 

125,029 0.99800 
34,105 0.87692 

(725) 0.87692 

1,610 1.00000 
108,176 0.73604 

Total Accum Depr MFR B-6 MFR B-6, p4, line 34 5,038,904 4,437,117 51 
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lIne Ftam A ccount lleg Dr y~ O"P'oclaIlOfl Accrue<! ~.lireme",\ I S Romoval Costs S~h.mg6 or Transfe rs E::: nd of Year 1:Q.1cr>!h A\lr)f~<Jr 

No 
CR3 ReaGWI Plant 322 11 2.668 2 1,776 3.l44 131.100 lit 389 

CR3 T. 7t>ogeMJator 323 75.2:15 2, I B8 553 76.150 75989 
CR3 Ac.:e"s Flee Fqll'P 32< 126.107 2.'l'I2 12!l.04a 127.578 

CR3 M/o.c J:;5.0 29.619 11 8 3 29.734 29,/;75 

CR~ I~is<: 325 2 i ,869 1.A69 1,869 
6 CR3 M,S<. 325.3 ' .338 4.338 ',338 
1 CH3 tJprnle (CJ<lase) 322 D,IlS3 6 .683 3.2 18 
S TOUII.C~lilaI River :l .9:J .650 37.498 4.00 1 527 .1 46 50 9,170 

9 
W Cryslal R ..... ' 3 . T _Nl.""",., 01;) Stru01.\ Imp.re. 32 1· TiI:laha$$ee 472 56 52R SQO 
12 CR"J Roac1or Planl J 21·TaJ:m...."., 253 257 25~ 

1l CR;) TU'Ilagen• ..,lOr 52$-TDiatla••"" 266 14 281 274 
14 CRJ Ac<:ess Eloe Equip 324-TaJahauee 51 o 51 51 
~ CR3 Mise 325.1 TaI'ahas'eo 63 ( 2) 61 62 
~ cia "CrysIaJ RJIIet 3 . T"UaM$S~ ' ,106 72 1,178 '42 
, 7 

' 8 OecOO11'uisionng 


~ 19 Nude.ar Dec.om.T"S:~ omno 1;1,565 	 61 ,585 6 ~ .585 
N W 

• 'J;11 Tola~f'M:I ear Slum 5~,34 4.00 1 589 .g0g 512.502 
22 
n ~;oD 
~ Co.1Iba<lioo Turbines 
~ Avon ral~ 34 I 75 676 676 
u 'woo PO'I(342 489 45 ~~1 509 
n Avon Park 3~3 4:;2. 26~ 4,990 4.857 
~ Avon Par!< J40 1.336 (3) 1,333 UJS 
a Av~" P8"' 34~ 1.13 1 10 1.142 1. 136 
m I\v<)1I Parl< 346 72 n 7Z 
u Avoo Par\ '~ l46 .l 3D J O 30 
u 8a<Iow 34 1 1.437 1.• 31 1.437 
n B;)~ow 342 1, 2~2 7 1 1,354 1,31 8 
~ Ba.1"W ~3 23.368 33,269 56.637 3g.984 
~ Bar1ow~ 5,:>:14 1"13 5.508 ~.421 

~ fla110w 345 1,570 48 1.618 1.59 4 
TI Banow 346 155 J 158 167 
~ a.now Moc 346.2 3 3 3 
~ tl3yboro 341 7.573 2,573 2.513 
~ BlJI'bOro 342 963 G9 1,031 \19 7 
~1 BayborO 343 10,051 55J 10,70. 10.378 
Q 61l'\'bOro344 2.707 53 2,780 2,733 
~ 61l'\'bO/o 345 804 28 832 61 8 
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• • • • - - - -

-----

-
TABLE U I 
PROGRfSS ENERGY flORIDA 
ACCUM ULATEO PROIIIS!ON F~ DEPRfCUlTlON 
PROJECTeO TWELVE MONTHS EHDING 12iltl2010 
Isoocroj 

PROPUCTION Pl.ANT: 

STEAM, 


ANelOTE 14 2 

8ARTOW·I\NCLOl l: PfP El.INE 

BARTOW 1. 2 4 3 

CR'fSTAt RIVER I & 2 

CRYSTAl. RIVE R 4 & 5[& SYSTEM ASSETS) 
SUWANNEE 

SU9 ·TOTAl STEAM 

FOSSIL DISMANTUNG-STEAM: 
ANGLOTE I & 2 
6ARTOW·~CLOTE PiP£lINE 
BARTOW I, 2 & 3 
CRYSTAl IWER 14 2 
CRYS TAl,. RlVEfl 4 & 51& S YSTEM ASSETS) 
S UlNANNeE 
.-oJ f OS SIL D1S"'~NTLM<'..NT 

SUB,TOTAL S1'EAM 

I\) NUCLEAR: 
,b. CR VS T.t\lAIllER 3 


CRYSTAL R IVER 3 - 0 A. TALI.AHII&Sr e: 

OECOMMISSIONING 

s u a.TOTAl NUC LEAfl 

OTHE R PRODUc;T1ON: 

UNM;RSITY or !'LORIOA 

All C OMBu SnON TURBINES 

BARTOW CCI 


H INESCC I 

fllM;S CC 2 

HINES CC J 

HlNES CC 4 

TIGER BAY CC 1 


s u o. roTAL orneR PROD 


FOSSIL DISMANTLlNG·OTHER : 

UNM:RS rrv OF Fl ORIOA 

Al..L COMIlUS TlQN TUR BINES 

BARTOWCC I 


HINES CC 1 

HINES CC 2 

HINES CC 3 

l liNE S CC 4 

TIGER BAY CC 1 
Mise Sic .." Dlsman~ 

S UB·TOTAl OTHER 

TO TAl.. PROOUCTION 

II) 121 PI 15) 

13 MONTH 
AVE RAGE 

P ER BOOKS 
EXCLUDE 
CLAUSES 

EXCLUOE 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

-~ 
221.6e~ 

16.326 
3. 16 2 

378.977 
76 5.403 

4 1,682 
1.427 .235 

17:1 ~ l n -
((\, ~ , 

--- ­
(S2.!J.l6 ) 

221.685 
16,326 

3,162 
349.765 
731.668 

41.682 
1,384 .288 

_ 

15.361 
3.540 

20.770 
20,366 
37.774 
10.621 

_ B I ,~1lS 

11 1.0 18 
16 I ,585l 
(81,585) 

15.361 
3 . 5~O 

20.770 
26.~66 

32,774 
10 ,621 

109.433 

:>U9.?lO 
1 , 1 ~2 

I;) 2 10 506,557 
\.142 

5 10,9 11 - - - - (3.21S) 507,599 

25 167 
328,566 
39,98<1 

122,6117 
~2 . 4 70 

37,192 
26.838 
20.24 3 

643.777 
._- - - -- ­

25 .187 
328.566 
39, 96~ 

12.2 ,697 
~ 2 . 470 

37 .792 
26.B38 
20,243 

643.777 

528 
1.1 .245 

(.) 
' 17 
145 

B 
10 

4 11 
22 977 
37.537 

628 
13,245 

(4 ) 
117 
145 

a 
10 

.11 
22,9n 
37.537 

2}90,483 (1 2U~O) 2 ,86.~ ,733 

. -. - -

CLASSIFICATION 

DIA 
PROD WHLSE 

PROD BASE INTERM. PROD PEAK BASE 

22 1.68!; 
16.329 
3.162 

349.755 
731 .686 

41 ,682 , . ­
1.081.433 282.855 

15 .361 
3.540 

20.770 
26.3G6 
32 .774 

10.621 

---,
59.1.1 50,292 

506.557 
1.142 

r.06,557 ~ 

25.18'/ 
328 .566 

39.964 ~t_l. \J.U 00 1-...' ~'I.i, ' I l .. -, ,122.697 
42 .470 
37,792 
26.838 
20.243 

315 .211 328.566 

628 ;:.?trJ~'"du 
1J . 24~J O 

(4) 
ao&od 
(1l 0: =' C(Q ~ 11 7 ....... ,..... 0 (1) (1l


145 o ....,. ;::l C/l .-. 
8 >-+, v~ 0' C/l

10 >-l~trJ\O
411 ~:;o~g22,917 ---- 0" (1) '""I -....)1,315 22.917 13,2.45 

HOClO \0
,-,0'<

1 963 058 3~, 1 2~ 341.Bl 1 1 ,14 2 - ~ ~ 
0..;0 
(1l ::l. 
~ 0. 
~. ~ 
o 
;::l 

P'E~ 1 or 2 

0 
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PROGRS55 ~~GY ?LORID~ POCKET NL~ER : ERID~JRS-OOC 

~"'RISDICnONAL SEPARATIOI' SThLlY: T01'AL AT :::SSUE-FPSC; ALL OTHER -PERC EXHIBIT: 

PROu"ECTED TWELVE MOl>'7HS 8~DED DECEMBER 31, 2010 SClGDCL::: 

$ ('00 J PAC=;: 

PRESENT ~TES, FULLY ADJUS7ED AR:s: ABCLlEFGHJKLMN 

TOTAL ALL 

~EP~ECIATI~N RESERVE ELECTR1C AT ISSUB _________OT;iEil. 

?ROIJ:JCTI::lS P!.A.'l1' 

&ASE ::l50 aDo 1,953,656 1.7J7,~9~ 226,S66 

I:iTERt-:EDU,':'E: ;>152 P102 356/12 4 206, no 145 , 198 

PEAKING ?l54 PI04 :l~1,B11 :;12 , 926 2.8,985 

D. A. WHOI.,ESAl.E: 1':'~!.AHASSEEl ;>156 PI06 1,142 1,142 

~ C - ',m.5 UN"VNPED Nile DECOM P158 K500 ________~-~2~,~2~a~6 ______________~D _________:~. 

TCT~ PRO~ DEPREC RESERVE Pl7l /.,66G,44i 2,256,842 403,605 

T~~SMISSION PLAN? 

9 GEN . STF.P-UP l(;:"MR - DASE' Il50 IlOO 23,338 17,991 2,317 

ID GEN. STEP-UP XFMR - INTtRMED Tl52 '1'102 1,3{)2 757 S<\S 

u: GEN. STEP-UP l(FMR - P£AK~NG T15~ '1'104 4,470 414 

1:;: TlS~ n06 5D~,124 340,258 102,866 

13 DrSTRIB;J<TO:; Tl5B '1'108 6,158 5,135 23 

14 O. A. 'o'lHO:,F.SAU; Tl60 Tll0 11, B77 __ __....!..L..!!22 

15 TOT~ TRANS Dr.PREC RESERVE '1'171 j63,511 178,072 

17 PRIMARY 0150 010C 633,695 631 , 312 2,383 

18 SECQ~"'DAAY US2 0102 505,929 5(J5,929 0 

19 SERVICES 170 , 1'>6 170,1'10 0 

2C METERS 1)156 D106 10,089 9,85 0 239 

21 LIGHTI~G f'ACILITIES 0158 D1C8 20,193 203,193 D 

22 ~L~S-=C~O~~~TR~O=~~£~O~:J~I~~~~~.~~~____________ ~160 !lllC 900 BBB 12 

23 TOTN" O):S7RlfI DEPRF.C RF.SERVE; 0191 1,563,952 i. 561 ,Jl9 2,634 

24 GENBRAr, ~ rNTMG~BLE ?~'IT 

2. 5 :.pJ;DJ< Rr.:.... TED G15C· G1C'C' 139,331 1~2,7'J5 1-;.22~ 

26 RE'l'AI," C""JS70MF.R Rr.LATED less) G152 010.£ 60, l13 6n,113 c 
27 . DISTRIIl:J'l'ION PRIt'".ARY RE!..ATED G156 G106 66,77a 66 , 527 2,1 

28 TO~ GENERAL DEPREC RESERVE G171 7.66,Hn 249,346 17.416 

25 TOT~ DE?REC~7:CN RESERVE DR11 5,036,904 4,437, ) U 6 0 1,787 

3 
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SCHEDULE B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE Page I of 19 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. 

Docksl No. 090079-EI 

fA) 
LIne 

Explanation: 

(B) 
Total 

Provide a developmenl of lurisdictional separalion factor.; for rate 
base for the lest year and the mosl reeeni hislorical year. 

(Thousands1 

(C) (D) 
Total Jurisdictional 

Type of dais shown: 

.x. Projected Test Year Ended 
Prior Year Ended 
Historical Test Year Ended 
Wllness: Toomey/Slusser 

1213112010 
12131/2009 
12131/2008 

No. Desc~~ __________ 
1 E'e~trlc Plant In Service: 

Compal11 Jurisdictional Factor 

2 Intangible Plant: 
3 303, 1-CSS - Reta" Customer Related . 
4 Tolallnlar.:llble Plant: 
5 Production: 

~R ~n~ ____~58~,5"'0~3-------~~---
58,503 .Jo1JU.J 

1,00000 
1.00000 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

310-316-Sleam - Base 
310-JI6-Steam -Inlermediate 
nO·325-Nuclssr- 8ase 
320-325-Nuclear - D/A Wholesale 
340-J46-0ther - Base 
340-346-0ther - Pea~ll1g 

J40-346-Other ­ DIA Wholessle 

1,570,534 
356,042 

1,081,035 
9,026 

1,878.726 
540,379 

1,389,325 
206,87B 
956,305 

1,661,958 
494,555 

0.88462 
0.58105 
0,88462 
0.00000 
0,88462 
0.91520 
0.00000 

I\:l 
-....J 

13 Tolal Produclion 
14 Transmission: 
15 3S0-Land and Land Rights 
16 352-Slruclurn and Improvements 
17 353·Stalion EQuipment- Transmission 
18 35J Stalion Equipment ­ Base 
19 J5J Station Equipment· Intermediate 
20 35J Stalion Equipmsnt ' Peaking 
21 354-Towers & FixtUres 
22 355·PoIes &Fixlurns - Transmission 
23 35S-Poles & Fixlures - Distribution Primary 
24 355-Poles& Flxlures - D/A Wholesale 
25 356-0.H. COl1ductor and Devices 
26 357-U,G, Conduil 
27 358-U.G. ronductors & Devices 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

359-Roads and Tla~s 
353.2 Ener9Y Conlrol Cenler - Base 
353.2 Energy Control Cenler -Inlermedlate 
353.2 Energy Control Cenler - Peaking 
353.2 Energy Control Cenler - Transmission 

33 
34 

Total Transmission 

5,4 35,741 

79,336 
28,207 

536,082 
46,113 
2,049 

16,118 
66.245 

488,277 
22,104 
42,533 

377,968 
7,009 

128,593 
3,133 

11.787 
998 

1,474 
21,387 

1.879,513 

4,709,022 

53,654 
19,076 

362,547 
40,793 

1,190 
14,7S2 
44,801 

330.217 
22,021 

255,516 
4,740 

86,966 
2.119 

10,427 
580 

1.349 
14,464 

1.265,311 

0.85631 

0.67629 
0.67629 
0.67629 
0.8B462 
0,58105 
0,91520 
0,67629 
0.67629 
0,99624 
000000 
0,67629 
0,67629 
0.67629 
0.67629 
0.88462 
0.58105 
0.91520 
0.67629 
0,67321 

Supporting Schedules: 8-5, B-7, 8-9, B-15, B-16 , B-17 Recap Schedules: B-1 
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SCHEDULE 8-5 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS· RATE BASE Page 20119 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Prov ide a developmen\ of jurisdictional separalion laclors for rate Type 01 dala shown: 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. 
base for the \8St year and the most recenl hlslorical year. 

X Projected Tesl Year Ended \ 213 \/2010 
Prior Year Ended 1213112009 

OOcke\ No. 090079-EI (Thousands) Historical Tesl Year Ended 1213112008 
Wilness: Toomey/Slusser 

Line 
(A) (8) 

Total 
(C) 

Tolal 
(D) 

Jurisd lcUonal 
No. Description 

1 Distribution: 
Company Jurisdictional__ Factor ____ _ 

I\) 
ro 

2 360·LAND 
3 360 I -DISTRIBUTION EASEMENTS 
~ 351 -STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
5 362-STATION EQUIPMENT - Primary 
6 362-STATION EQUIPMENT -IS Equipment 
7 364-POLES, TOWERS &FlxnJRES ­ Primary 
8 364-POLES, TOWERS &FlxnJRES· Secondary 
9 364.,oOLES, TOWERS & FlxnJRES · Ughling 

10 365-0H CONDUCTORS & DEVICES ­ Primary 
11 365·0H CONDUCTORS & DEVICES ­ Secondary 
12 365-0H CONDUCTORS & DEVI CES ­ IS Equlpmenl 
13 366·UNDERGROUND CONDUIT - Prrnary 
14 366-UNDERGROUND CONDUIT - Secondary 
15 367-UG CONDUCTORS &DEVICES· Primary 
16 357-UG CONDUCTORS & DEVICES· Secondary 
17 3G8·LlNE TRANSFORMERS· Secondary 
18 369-SERVICES­

29,311 
1,206 

30,053 
533,046 

720 
312,065 
133,710 
85,875 

434 ,806 
137 ,4 I 3 

1,530 
138,451 
84,857 

270,616 
293,167 
553,132 

29,201 
1,201 

29,940 
531,042 

710 
310.892 
133,710 
85,875 

433,171 
137,413 

1,510 
137,930 

84 ,857 
269,598 
293,167 
553,132 

0.99624 
0,99624 
0.9962~ 

0.99624 
0.98667 
0.99B2.4 
1.00000 
1.00000 
0.99624 
1.00000 
0.98667 
0.99624 
1.00000 
0.99624 
1.00000 
1.00000 

19 369.1 -0VERHEAO SERVICES 
20 3692-UNDERGROUND SERVICES 

79,340 
421 ,990 

79,340 
421,990 

1.00000 
1.00000 

21 370-METER EQUIPMENT (EXCL. ECCR) 
22 371~NSTALLS ON CUST. PREM . (PPS PAR) 
23 373·STREET LIGHT &SIGNAL SYSTEMS· Primary 
24 373-STREET LIGHT &. SIGNAL SYSTEMS - Secondary 
25 373·STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS - Services 

124,507 
2,818 

12.1 ,558 
2,751 

0.97631 
0.97631 
0.99624 
1.00000 
1.00000 

26 373-STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS - Lighting 
27 373-STREET LIGHT &. SIGNAL SYSTEMS· liS EQulpmerll 

290,546 290,546 1.00000 
0.98667 

28 Total Distribution 3,959,158 3,949,533 0.99757 
29 General Plant: 
30 389·399 General Plan! ­ Labor Rela!ed 575 ,512 504,675 0.87592 
31 389-399 General Plant· Relall Cuslomer Relaled 19,578 19,576 1.00000 
32 389-399 General Plan!- Dis!ribu~on Primary Related 70,501 70,236 0.99624 
33 ADJ D - Capital Leases (222,9~9) (195,516) 0.87692 
34 Tolal General Plan! 442,632 398,973 0.90136 
35 Toiol Elactrlc Plant In Servlc;e 11,775L 546 10.381,341 0.88160 
36 

Supporting Schedules: B·5, B·7, B-9, 8·15, 8-16, B·17 Recap SchedLAes: 8-1 
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SCHEDULE B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS· RATE BASE Page 30119 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanalion: Provide a development of jurisdic1ional separation factors for rale Ty pe of dala shown: 
base tor the tesl year and Ihe masl recent historical year. 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. ~ Projected Test Year Ended 12131.12010 
Prior Year Efl(jed 12/31i200n 

Docksl No, 090079-EI (Thousands) Historical Test Year Ended 12/31i2Q01l 
Witness: ToonneylSlusser 

(A) (8) (C) (D) 
Line Tolal Total Jurisdictional 
No, Description Co.mp~y _ Jurisdlclional .. Faclor 

1 Accumulated Depreciation: 
2 Intangible Plant: 
3 303-lntangible Plant- Distribution 
4 303, l-CSS - Relali Cuslomer Related 

Tolallntangible Plant: 
6 Production: 

66 ,778 
58 ,503 

125,280 

66,527 
58,503 

125,029 

0,99624 
100000 
0.99800 

N 
to 

7 310-316-Steam· Base 
8 31 D-316-Steam· Inlerrnediale 
9 320·325·Nuciear· Base 

10 320·32S-Nucear - DIA Wholesale 
11 34D-346-0ther · Base 
12 34D-346-0Iher - Inlarmedlate 
13 340-346-0Iher - Peaking 
14 340-348·0ther - D/A Wholesale 
15 ADJ C . WH Unfunded Nuc Decom 

1,140,574 
333,147 
506,557 

1,142 
315,526 
22.977 

341,811 

(2,286) 

1.008,974 
193,575 
448,110 

280,005 
13,351 

312,825 

0,86462 
0.58105 
0.88462 
0.00000 
0.88462 
0.58105 
0.91520 
0.00000 
0,00000 

16 Tolal Produclion 2,660,447 2,256,84 t 0,84829 
17 Transmission: 
18 350-Land and Land Rights 17,320 11.713 0,67629 
19 352-Structura and Improvemanls 8,133 5,500 0.67629 
20 353-Station Equipment - Bass 10.429 9,226 0,88462 
21 353·Stalion Equipment· Intermediale 463 269 0,58105 
22 353-8talion EqUipment - Peaking 3,645 3,336 0,91520 
23 353-8lation Equipment - Transmission 118.437 80,098 0,67629 
24 354-Tower,; &Fixtures 56,218 38,020 0,67629 
25 355-Poies &Fixtures· Transmission 128,384 86,825 0.67629 
26 355·PoIes &Fixtures - Disl Primary 6,158 6.135 0.99624 
27 355-Poies &Fixtures - DIA Wholesale 11 ,B77 0.00000 
28 356-0,H. Conduc1or and Devices 139,570 9~ , 458 0.67629 
29 357 ·U.G. Condun 5,574 3,770 0,67629 
30 358·U,G. conductors & Devices 10,315 6,976 0,67629 
31 359·Roads and Trails 1.093 739 0,6 7629 
32 353,2 Energy Control Cenler ­ Base 9,909 B,765 0,88462 
33 353.2 Energy Control Center - Inlermediale 839 487 0.58105 
34 353 ,2 Energy Control Cenler - Peeking 1,239 1,134 0,91520 
35 353 ,2 Energy Control Cenler . Transmission 17 ,979 12,159 0.67629 
36 Tolal Transmission 547,684 369,610 0.67486 

Supporting Schedules: 8-5, B·7, B-9, B-15, B·16, B-17 Recap Schedules: 8-1 
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SCHEDULE B-6 JURISDlcnONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE Page 4 of 19 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanalion: Provide a development 01 jurisdictional separation factors lor rate Type of data srown: 
base lor the test year and the most recent hislorical year. 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. X Projecled Test Yaar Ended 12.13112010 
_ Prior Year Ended 12/3112009 

Docket No, 090079-EI (Thousands) HI9torlcai Test Year Ended 12/3112008 
Wi'lness: ToomeylSlusser 

Line 
(A) (B) 

Total 
(C) 

Tola\ 
(D) 

Jurisdictional 
No, 

1 Distribution: 
Description Company Jurisdictional Factor 

2 360-LAND 0.99624 

w 
o 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

360.1-DISTRIBUTION EASEMENTS 
361-STRUCTURES & tMPROVEMENTS 
362·STAnON EQUtPMENT· Primary 
362·STAnON EQUIPMENT ­ IS Equipment 
364.POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES ­ Primary 
364-POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES ­ Secondary 
364-POLES. TOWERS & FIXTURES ­ Lighting 
365-0H CONDUCTORS & DEVICES ­ Primary 
365-0H CONDUCTORS &DEVICES ­ Secondary 
365-0H CONDUCTORS &DEVICES· IS Equipment 
366-UNDERGROUND CONDUIT - Piilnary 
366-UNDERGROUND CONDUIT ­ Secondary 
367·UG CONDUCTORS & DEVICES -Primary 
367·UG CONDUCTORS & DEVICES -Secondary 
36B-LiNE TRANSFORMERS - Secondary 
369-SERVICES­

236 
7,852 

134,843 
182 

174,569 
74,794 
48,029 

203,940 
64,452 

718 
30.349 
18,601 
81.907 
88}32 

259,351 

235 
7,823 

134,336 
180 

173,912 
74,794 
48,029 

203,173 
64,452 

708 
30,235 
18,601 
81,599 
88,732 

259,351 

0,~9624 

0.99624 
0.99624 
0_98667 
0.99624 
1.00000 
1.00000 
0.99624 
1.00000 
0_98667 
0_99624 
1.00000 
0.99624 
1.00000 
100000 

19 3S9.1·0VERHEAD SERVICES 
20 369,2·UNDERGROUND SERVICES 
21 370-METER EQUIPMENT (EXCl. ECCR) 
22371-INSTALLS ON CUST. PREM. (PPS PAR) 
23 373-STREET II GHT & SI GNAL SYSTEMS - Primary 
24 373-STREET LI GHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS - Secondary 
25 373-STREET LI GHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS· Services 

63.527 
106.619 

8,249 
1,840 

63,527 
106,619 

8,054 
1,796 

1.00000 
1.00000 
0.97631 
0.97631 
0.99624 
1.00000 
1.00000 

26 
27 
28 

373·STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS - Metering 
373-STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS - lighting 
373-STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS -liS Equipment 

195,165 195,165 
0_97631 
1.00000 
0.98667 

29 Total Distnbutlon 1,563,953 1,561,319 0.99832 
30 General Plant: 
31 389-399 General Plent - Labor Related 139,931 122,707 0_87692 
32 389-399 General Plant - Retail Customer Related 1,610 1.610 1.00000 
33 ToleI General Plant 141,541 124.317 0_87832 
34 Total Accumulated Depreciation 5,038,904 4,437.117 0.88057 

35 

Supporting Schedules: B-5, B-7. B-9, 8·15. B·16. B-17 Recap Schedules: B-1 
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SCHEDUl.E 8·6 	 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS · RATE BASE PBgB 50119 

rLORIDA PU&LlC SEf1VICE COMMISSION ExplnnD~O"' : Provide a developmenl 01 lurisdiclio~al sep"ratlon I<r-Iors for r"le TypA of dala snown: 
base lor Ir,. lesl year and Ih. mosl recenl hislerlcal year. 

Companr: PROGRESS FNERGY R ORIDA INC. ;I( ProJecled 10s1 Year Ended 12,31;7.010 
Prior Year Ended 12iJ112009 

DockBI No: 09007H:I (Thou,ands) Hi.lorical Tesl Year Enued 12i31/2008 
Wilness: ToomeyiSILJSss r 

IA) (BJ (C) (D) 
line Tolal Tola! Jurlsdlclional 
Ko. Descriplian Company Jurisdlctlo~al Faclor 

1 Net Plant In Service 
2 CWIP 
3 	 I'rodu~~ion Oas. 

Production 1~lermedl"le 
Productiun Peaking 
Transmission 
DI51rlbulion 
Gen~rnl 

7,150,224 

6\1,672 
1,40~ 

2,331 
166,909 
35,224 
4£,471 

5,94.4,225 

541,274 
816 

2,133 
127,757 
36.135 
40,751 

0.83133 

0.86462 
0.58105 
0.91520 
057629 
0.90757 
0.87692 

Tolai CWIP 
10 Less CWIP B••rlng Inter.sl 
11 ProducliOll 085. 
12 Production Inlermedi.IB 
1J Pr!luuclion p••king 
H rransms~'Jn 
15 Dislnnulicn 

667,210 

570,622 

137,42:1 

748,667 

504.764 

92.938 

0.84401 

0.88462 
\)56105 
0.91520 
067529 
0.90757 

lb Genurel 0.S7692 

w 1;' TOlal C'MP 8e.rlno Inieresl 
18 CWIP Nol Bearing Intere.t 
19 Plant Held for Future UI. 

70B,045 
179,165 

~97,n2 

151,1~5 

064.419 
O.8B61 

~ lrdnsrniss io n 
21 Dls~lbLlUon 

22 Tolal Planl Held lor Ful'Jre lis6 
23 Unamortized Nucl.., Fuel (Allocable) 
24 Unamortlnd Nuclear Fuel CRJ· Buyback DA Wholesale 
25 Working Capital 
25 Current and 1\1;!;'Y1)1j !\i.~ls 
27 Ca,h(13t) 
28 Spceia Deposi15 (l32-134J 
29 Cu,lomer Accounts Receivable (142) 
30 Accounls Receivable· Other 1143) 
31 Aceurn PrO'! lor Um:on.c1ilJe Acoovnls (1M) 
J2 Accounts Kocet,able from Associateu Compa"ia. 114fi} 
33 fuel Slack (1511 
3~ Co~I;" Transi!(151) 
35 Olhe, Malerla' Stocks (15~163) 
36 Pa,1 Share 01 CR3 M&S (154.2001J 
37 Prepayments -Tolel (155) 
3!\ Inlerest ana DI.ldends Receivable (17') 
39 Renls Receivable (172) 
40 Accrued UllIily Reyenue · Retail 1173) 
41 AccruEY.J U:dity Revenue· Who!esale 1173) 
42 Incomo Taxes Rccoi.ablo (174.1) 
43 Total CUlienland Accrued Assels 

28,865 
6,225 

35,090 
152,769 

2,248 

13,42D 

401,373 
30,500 
(6,639) 
is,M4 

2B9,891 
57,344 

252,607 
(3,355) 
7,523 
1,D94 

326 
45,424 
16,626 

1, 121,~87 

19,521 
6,202 

25,723 
126,566 

11,153 ' 

333..,67 
25,354 
(5,517) . 
12,835 

240,168 
47,508 

222,599 
(2,957) 
6,622 

910 
271 

45,424 

938,036 

0.G7()29 
0.99624 
0.73305 
0.82848 
O.COOOO 

0.8310& 
0.6310>5 
0.S3106 
0.631U5 
0.e31DS 
0.83100 
0.82848 
0.82848 
0.68160 
O.BBIGO 
0,88021 
0.83106 
O.fl31U6 
1,00000 
0.00000 
O,flJI06 
0.83635 

SUPlJOrlill\l Schedules: G·5, 8-7, 0·9,0·15,0-16,917 	 Recap Schedules: ~-I 
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SCHEDULE 8-6 JURISiJlCTIONAL SEPARA nON FACTORS - RATE SASE PBge 6 0119 

FLORIClA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS;ON Explanation: Type or dBI. shown: 

C<l~~~y: PROGRESS ENE.%V fLOI\DA INC. ~ f'roJected TestYear Ended 1(.i3~t2C1Q 
Prior Year Fnded 1213112009 

!J0ckel N~: 090079-EI (Thousands) Hislorica' Tesl Year [ndod 12.'3117008 
'''\~1ess: T""mer!Slusser 

(/,) IS) (C) (D) 
line Tolal Tolal JerisdJcUonal 
No Description Olmpany Jurisdictional Faclor 

O$rred Cybits 
ExlraordllQ/}' PlIlpQrly Lou,,, - 'II'~ul""l. il 82.1050-55] 
Accrued Envlr onmer:al Recovery (18U430) 
Minimum Pension Uabili~' (1 B2 .:lOSJ 
Intercsl on'r '" Doflclency (1 B2.36) 
DOF. Oecommiss<cn & Deo-..onlill'l1lnaUon (182.38) 

7 p,.\rr;nar/ Sur)ey & In"esligalion Charge. IIA3) 
8 C:Baring Accounts 11 94) 
9 Mise Oe!errAd D90its (195) 

10 [)el~rr8d VO!:olion Poy Acc,"BII186.2500) 
II To:al Deferred C1lblls 
12 
13 OIl18r Noncum,,1 Li.tilities 
14 Dbllgalion Under Capital Lam 1227) 
15 Relail Unf"nded Siorm ReseNe 122B.1300) 
16 'Norkv/s' Comp 122~ . 2200) 

w 
f\) 

17 
16 

Claim Reserve (22a.2600) 
Modllif. Res Pu,lemp - Rei",' (228.3141) 

19 Med;"f. Res Po~le!T1p - Wholesale (228,314) 
20 Funde<l MedlLif. R., Pasl.rnp- Whol".I. {228.31';) 
21 IIccumulaled ProvlMn ­ Pension LIdI)II~1 (228.315) 
22 Empk>tee Senelils (228.3500) 
23 Accumulated Provls,or, - Mise Dperallng RcsolVcs (22aA) 
24 Lasl Core Nuclear Fuel (228.4021) 
25 EO~ Nuclear M&.S (228.4022) 
76 ";Jclear RefJel Outage (n8.40?4) 
27 Del,,,,,d COnlp<!n,.tion I2ZB.4~00) 
28 1'I:;wmulaled Provis'cr, f·:>f Rale Relu~ds - WhoicSillo 1229) 
29 Other NoncLJrrnnl LiRlllities 
30 
31 Curren1 and A.,rued L'ilbilites 
32 Accounts Payable (732) 
33 A.ccounts D~yalole to Associ·,.led Compenies (234) 
34 Taxes Accrued (236) 
35 IntereSI Aeeru,,;! 1737) 
35 Ta>; CollectiOns Payable «4'1) 
37 Other Currant LiabiliUes (242) 
38 Obligal;;,ns Uoder Capita'l L,ase ­ C",",~ 12~3) 
39 ToiJl Currer,t and /lccrue1 L1abll'I'es 

9,361 
21,317 

519,712 
4,576 

3,570 

3,092 
7,436 

569,064 

1215,896) 
(159.106) 
(16,377) 

13,271) 
(233.076) 

8,983 
(6,770) 

(205,171) 
(8,226) 

(41,3801 
(10,500) 
(14,050) 

(7.3001 
(34,036) 
(1,569) 

(94046) 

1497,868) 
(55,214) 
(92,005) 
(84,126) 
(15,595) 
(85, ISS) 

(7,660) 
(837,626) 

17,716 
431,914 
, 3,803 

2,9G7 

2,570 
6,180 

465,150 

1179,4231 
(159,1061 
(13,611) 
(2,118) 

(233.076) 

(170.510) 
(6.836) 

(34.389) 
(10,500) 
(14,050) 

(6,067) 
(28,2B6) 

1858,574) 

1413.7611 
(45,886) 
(76,462) 
(69,914) 
112,961) 
(70,772) 
(6,366) 

1696,122) 

o.ooooe, 
0.B3105 
0.83106 
083106 
0.83106 
0,83106 
083105 
0_83100 
0.83106 
081739 

0,83106 
1.00000 
0.83106 
0.83100 
1,00000 
0.00000 
0.00000 
0.83Hl6 
0.83106 
0.83106 
1.00000 
100000 
0.83100 
0.83106 
0.00000 
o.oosal 

0.83105 
0.83105 
0,63105 
0.83106 
0.83105 
083106 
0.83106 
0,83105 

Suppo:ling Sc~cdtlles: 8-5, 8-7. 8-9, 3-1~. 8- ;S, B-17 R~cap Schedules: B-1 
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FLORIO,~ PU~l'C SERVI':E CGMM!SSION 

Company: PROGRESS nlF.RGY FL<r.lIDA INC, 

~c~el No: 09007S-EI 

L'''l0 
Na. 

(A) 

Plant in 
Service 

Explanation: P,ov'de a sche<Jule ollhe 13·monlh nverage ad,'-1sled ,ale bnse 
for Ihc lesl yoar, Ihe prior yoa, and Ihe mosl recenl hisluritill )"'ar. 
P,cn;dalhe dalais 01 ",I adlu,lmenl' on Schedule 8-2. 

[Thousands) 

(8) (C) ID) (E) (F) 

Accumulaled 

Provl,,,," for N'=l Plant Plant Nuclear Fuel-

Oep reclalion & ,n Service CW1P­ Held for NoAFUDC 

Amorliz.aliol\ (A-B) No AFUDC Fulure Use INel) 

(G) 

Nel 
Ulilly 
Plan! 

L 

(H) 

Working 

Capllnl 
ADow.nee 

Ty~ of Dala Shown: 

Prolac1ed Tesl Y.ar Endad 

~rlor Year ~nded 
Hisroricill Test Year Ended 

Witnf!$s : 

(I) (J) 

Other Totill 

Rale Base Rate 
ilem, Base 

12f31:'2010 

I7J31l009 
12131.'2008 

Too,neyiSlusse, 

System ror fYJok, 18-3) $13,40'.,425 $4,961,406 S8.4.(0,QI6 $692.~53 $35,090 $155,017 S9,522,57B ,129,B56 $9,652.434 

Adjuslmenls 10 System Per Boo~s: 
Remove ARO 1?3,236) 25)96 (46,532) (48,532) <146,569 $3SB,03B 

Ramove ECCR (3,615) 3,853 (7,4S9) 15,243) (12)12) (11,365) ($2~,07G) 

Remove ECRC (1,142,163) (33}34) (1,108,449) 0 (1,108,449) (57,571) IS I, 166,O20} 

Romove FuB! 133,771) (31,827) (1,944) (1,944) (23,176) (S25,122) 

RemO\'8 Storm Reserve 0 0 0 $0 

Remove CCR,'NGRG PS7,OCO: 3,218 (160)1 B) 0 1150,21B) (85,~29) ($74S,748) 

9 Remov~ EIe<:~lc Planl ....:,cisilion Adju,lm..,I. 119,416) 119.416) (19,41G) () (S19,41li) 

10 Remo,e Non-L:L1jy ProflBrty (10,325) (S,3BC) (4,944) (4,944) 4,569 (S376) 
11 Inveslmcnl ., AssIlci<llad Co,nparies (123) ° 0 0 $0 
12 Olher Investments (. (4) 0 0 (2,487) (S2,4B7) 

13 Oiher Special Funds (128) 0 0 (4-4M28) ($446,428) 

14 Mise and Accrued Ta;:C5 Other ('74) (69,330) (S69,330) 

15 Re,nov. Non-Ral" 8.,e DBf"""d Dehlts (12,001) IS12,001) 

16 RBI"lOYB D,vlienOs DBdared 1236) (116) (SI16) 

17 Remove Derl'l~11vo Inslrw,onl Asscls &L:,,~~ies (22.538) (m.538) 

18 Rernov. Noles Payable (0 Assodaled Companies 1(33) 0 0 S·) 

19 Remoy. OihAr RegulalOlY Assets iiI1d U~MUes 0 T,191 S7,191 

20 Remove Employee Rela'e:! Acco,nls Q (41) IW) 

21 RomuvB Retentio'l Accoun!.5 0 C SO 

22 Ramov. ~\x;IP.ar rA:CC!11""ss'onloo ilCcounts (51,t78) 61,17B 61,178 0 ~61, 1'18 

23 Spec;nc Adjs - [Jislribulion 0 0 0 $0 

24 Aoiosl,," Syslem per 800ks 12,Jl1.879 418S',655 7,150,224 887,2[0 35,090 155,017 8,221,541 (142,395j 8,085, 147 

25 JlAlsdlcl~nal Faclors nn05J 0.91315 0.85836 0,64407 0.73305 0.81646 085549 1.3(009 0,e4696 

21i J,~isdlc\ilnal Per nooks 10,576858 4,4j9A03 u,137,~55 748,B67 25,723 126,566 7,038,610 (190,822) Q 6,847,768 

27 Jurlsdlctbnal GOfflpanyiFPSC /-d)ustmnts: 

1.8 C¢rnpany Adjuslment - Ledsed Assots (19S, ~16! (195,516) (195.516) 185,789 ($9,727) 

29 Conwany AU)lJslmenl- Ral. Case 0 0 2,787 .2,761 

D C\VIP· Pro~llf.llon AF:JDC 0 (504,764) (504,184) 0 (5504.784) 

31 C'v'l"P - Tr~rsmlsslcn AFlJDC 0 (92,938) (92,9381 0 ($92,938) 

32 C\',1p. Dislnbrrticn AF~C;C 0 SO 

33 Gain/'llss en s>.le of plan\ 0 (6,795) 156,735) 
3. Nile. Derom. linfunded . Wholes,le 12,266) 2,286 2,286 S2,286 

35 Total Mjl!slmer.1S (195,~t6i (2.286) (193,230) (591,m) 0 (790,%2) 181,781 0 (609,171) 

35 -'"rlsdlctlo.,al Adjusled f10xe 3a~o ~381,341 ~4,4J7,1 17 $5,944,225 $151,145 $25,723 S126,566 $6.247,658 (19,041) SO S6,2311 ,6t 7 

NOle: Differences are due '.0 rc-undi f1g 

Supportng SchedUles B·2 . B-3, B·S, B-17 Recap Schedules: A-1 
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PROGRESS ENERGY l'LOR:DA 

~~RISDICTIONl\L SEPARATION STU~Y: TOTAL AT ISSUE-F

PROJECTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 

$ (JOOI 

PRESENT RATES, FULLY ADu'1JSTED 

PSC: 

31, 

ALL 

2010 

OTHER=F2RC 

DOCKET NlJMBSR, 

EX~IBIT: 

SC~~0ULE, 

PAGE:. 

ALJJs: A3c:JEFGKJ

ER10JURS-OOO 

Khv.J; 

DEP"E;CH..TION EXPENSE UO'! ALLO 

TOTI'.L 

8L8CTRIC AT 

TOTI\.!, ALL 

ISSD~ OT"ER 

1 

2 

:; 

4 

5 

6 

PRo:mtnON ClEPRECThTI8N 

3kSE 

INTERMl::JIATE 

~EI'J(ING 

~.A. W-riaWESIGE {TALLAr.ASSEE) 

TOTAL ~RCllYJCTIO~ DEPREC £XI' 

PHc. 

PH2 

PH4 

I'466 

PHI 

PHO 

PI02 

ill C'4 

K5 e·c· 

157,439 

15,810 

21,131 

12 

194,455 

139,27~ 

9,lB6 

J. 9, ':;45 

167,8C5 

16,16, 

6,6:14 

1,7n 

72. 

26,653· 

B 

:..0 

::1 

:2 

:3 

TRANSMISSlON t:CPlU:CIA'IION 

GE:N. STEP-UF XFMil - 3A5E: 

GEN. STEP-'J~ XFM" IN't£:&IE:J 

GEl\', STEP-UP XFMR PEAKING 

'l'HANS:-I1SS10N 

DISTRIBUTION 

D.A. WHOLSShlE 

T460 THO 

T162 TlC2 

T164 TlO1 

T166 TlO6 

TH8 Tloa 

Tno Tll0 

1,040 

55 

316 

0,022 

9~E 

~, 7 E 6 

920 

32 

2a9 

29,095 

913 

In 

23 

27 

13,927 

1 r 766 

::.t.i. ':'OTAL TRANS DEPREe EXP T~ol t.7, ~15 31,249 15,866 

:5 

It 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

~2 

D:S~'IElll;']'IO" D:OPR"CV'.TIOz.; 

Pll:WlRY 

SECONDARY 

SERV~C1:S 

~:ETERS 

r..IGHTING FAGL:,:CES 

IS CCNTRCL EQU:!>MEN:' 

T8TA:. DIS:' DE!>R£C EX!>ENSE 

D460 

DH2 

D\. 6 ~ 

D46E 

D1EB 

D470 

D4.81 

Dl00 

Dl02 

D10~ 

DI0E 

DI08 

D110 

54,850 

45,207 

14,277 

11,121 

1",539 

68 

143,C52 

54.,E~~ 

~5,207 

14,217 

lC·,858 

17,535 

67 

14)" . .592 

206 

0 

0 

263 

0 

470 

23 

:<4 

25 

26 

27 

~ENE~ DEPREC:A':'IGN 

~CR RELTI-:'ED 

rU:TAE. CVS','CMER R£!..A~ED leSS) 

!HSTRIB;)TION PR:LMARY RELA7ED 

TOTA" GENERAi... DEPREe EXPENSE 

G460 

G462 

G466 

G481 

G100 

G10:< 

GI06 

17,144 

282 

912. 

18,330 

IS, C34 

282 

9D5 

15,22S 

2,110 

0 

2,113 

28 TOTAL DE?RECIATION EXPE!'ISE DE41 402,973 357,871 45,102 

9 



Docket 090079 
Progress Energy Florida 
Motion for Reconsideration 
Exhibit 4, Tab J 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE C·4 	 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - NET OPERATING INCOME Page 14 of 48 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanalion: Provide jurisdictional factors for net operating income for Ihe Type of data shown: 
test year and the most recent historical year if the lest year X Projected Test Year Ended 12/3112010 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC , Is projecled, - ­ Prior Year Ended 12/3112009 
Historial Test Year Ended 1213112008 

Docket No, 090079·EI Witness: Toomey 1 Slusser 
(ThOUSB nd.s) 

(A) (B) (e) 

Line Account Total FPSC Jurisdicllonel 

No, Account nile _ I:olTlPE.nyJurlsdictioll(il. " . ____ ~£a.£t.or 


I 

2 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 

3 	 ) 
4 Production Plant 

5 p[od~,l<ljon Planl - Base 1570439 DIJ,274 0,88462 

6 production Plant - Intermediate 15,610 9,187 0.58105 

7 Prodyctlon PlaoJ - Peakin~ 21,137 19,345 0.91520 

8 p'~oduction Plant- DA Wholesale 	 72 
9 Subtotal Production Plant 194,458 187,805 0.88294 


10 

1I ,Transmission Plant 

12 Trnosmlsslon planl - Base j ,040 920 0.88482 

13 1(an~mjHlon Plant· Intermediale 55 32 058105 

14 TrBnsmissiOf) Pion!- Peaking 316 289 0.91520 

15 TransmlsslRT) .I'1,'ln\ . Transmission 43,022 29,095 0.B7829 


f\) Ie Transmission Plan\ • Dist Primary 	 916 912 0,99624CD 
17 Transmission Plan! . DIA WMlesale 	 1.768 
18 Subtotal TransmisSion Plant 
19 
20 Distribution Plont 
21 Distribution Plan! - Primary Distribution 
22 Distribution Plant - Secondal)' Oislr1bullon 
23 R~lI!IMlp~ Plant - Ser,,;ces (futribu~on 
24 Distribution Planl- Mele~ng DistribU1ion 
25 Djstrobullon Plil,rtl - Lightln~ 
26 P\~\[[b~tion Planl· IS Eouipment Distribution 
27 Tolal Distribution Plant 
28 
29 Total Genvral Plant 
30 General Plant· Labor Relaled 
31 ~P.1~nt- Retail Customer Related 
32 General Plant· Production Plant 
33 General Plant· Disl Primary 

47.114 

54.850 
45.207 
14.277 
11.121 
17,539 

60 

31,248 

54,644 
45,207 
14.277 
10.856 
17.539 

67 
143.062 142.592 

17,145 	 15.034 
282 28:1 

912 908 

0.66325 

0.99624 
t ,OOOOO 
1,00000 
0,97631 
1.00000 
0,90667 
0,99671 

0.67692 
1,00000 
0.86631 
0,99624 

34 Total GenHal Plant 10.338 lB.224 0.88474 
35 
36 TOTAL DEPRECtATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 402.973 357;'869 0.BB807 
37 

Supporting Schedules: C· 19, C-20, C-21, C·22 	 Recap Schedules: C·l 



Docket 090079 
Progress Energy Florida 
Motion for Reconsideration 
Exhibit 4, Tab K 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME CALCULATION Page 1of 3 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Provide Ihe cak;ulation or Jurisdictional net operating income 
for the test year. the prior year and the most recent 

Type of data shown: 
XProjected Test Year Ended 12/31/2010 

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. histori(;al year. Prior Year Ended 12/3112009 
Historical Yaar Ended 12131/2008 

Docket No. 090079-EI (Thousands) Witness: Toomey / Slusser 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 
Line Total Non- Total Juris. Juris. Adjusted 
No. Company Electric ElectriC Ju~sdiC\ional Amount Adjustmenls Juris. Amt 

Per Books Utility ~ - (!3L Faclor (1) (C)' ([)) (SchedC-2) lE) + IF) 

2 Operating Revenues: 
3 Sales of Electric Energy 5,535,104 5.535.104 vanous 5.325.714 (3,937,997) 1.387.716 
4 Other Operating Revenues 231,509 231,509 various 130,202 130,202 
5 
6 Total Operating Revenues 5,766,614 5,766,614 5,455,915 (3.937,997) 1,517,918 
7 
8 Operating Expenses: 
9 Fuel and Nellnterchange 3,199,918 3.199.918 various 3,156.366 (3,148,241) 8,125 

10 Other Operation and Maintenance EJ<pense 972,634 972,634 various 868.922 (155,551 ) 713,371 
11 Deprecialion and Amortization 609,454 609.454 various 419,156 (61,287) 357,869 
12 Taxes Otherlhan Income 385,357 386,357 Yarious 368,054 (238,466) 129,587 
13 CurrenVDeferred Income Taxes ­ Federal and Stale 109,041 109,041 various 207,286 (162,796) 44,490 
14 Charge Equivalenllo Investment Tax; Credit (1,755) 11,755) (1,547) (1,547) 
15 (Galn)lI..oss on Disposition of Utility Property (2,523) (2,523) 
16 (Gain)lI..oss on Reacquired Bonds 
17 Regulatory Practices Reconciliation 
18 
19 Total Operating Expenses 5,275,650 5,275,650 5,01B,Z36 (3,768,864) 1,249,372 
20 
21 
22 Net Operating Income 490,964 490,964 ~19__ {11i9!133) 268,546 

23 
24 
25 (1) Jurisdictional factor has been rounded to four places. 
26 
27 

Supporting Schedules: C-Z. C-4, C-5 Recap Schedules: A-I 

/ 



Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustmenl 

Remove assets recovered in clauses 

(Thousands) 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) 

Docket 090079 
Progress Energy Florida 

Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 4, Tab L 

Pagelofl 
(M) (N) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

Rail Cars from PFC 312 

CR 312 ECRC 

Clean Air CR 4&5 312 

Mercury (CAMR) 316 

CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 

Total 

MFR B-9 

Reference 

pg 11ine 39 

pg21ine4 

pg21ine 9 

pg 21ine 10 
pg31ine7 

M FR B-9 

Expense 

$590 

175 

59,029 

8 
6,683 

$66,485 

I') 

P5C 

Exp III 

$753 

82 
26,570 

7 

3,912 

$31,324 

Difference 

(C)-(D) 

($163) 

93 

32,459 

2,771 

$35,161 

P5C' s 

Composite 

5ep Factor (II 

0.86294 

086294 

0.86294 

0.86294 

0.86294 

Juris Exp 

(E)x(F) 

($141) 

80 

28,010 

1 

2,391 

$30,342 

11 

12 {ll P5C Depreciation Expense Calculation 

13 Jan-l0 Feb-lO Mar-lO Apr-lO __ May-lO Jun-l0 Jul-10 Aug-10 5ep-l0 Oct-lO Nov-10 Dec·lO Total·l0 
14 Rail Cars from PFC 312 

15 Plant Bal MFR B-8, pg 1, line 39 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 $32,739 

16 Composite Rate 131 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 

17 Depreciation Expense 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 $753 
18 

19 CR 312 ECRC 

20 Plant Bal MFR B-8, pg 1, line 47 3,559 3,561 3,562 3,564 3,566 3,567 3,569 3,571 3,572 3,574 3,576 3,577 

21 Composite Rate 131 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 

22 Depreciation Expense 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 82 

23 

24 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 
25 Plant Bal MFR B-8, pg 1, line 52 943,029 952,019 958,152 964,732 1,246,340 1,251,048 1,256,987 1,257,385 1,257,742 1,258,100 1,258,458 1,258,816 

26 Composite Rate 13) 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 

27 Depreciation Expense 1,807 1,825 1,836 1,849 2,389 2,398 2,409 2,410 2,411 2,411 2,412 2,413 26,570 
28 

29 Mercury (CAMR) 316 

30 Plant 8al MFR B-8, pg 1, line 53 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 

31 Composite Rate 131 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 
32 Depreciation Expense 7 
33 
34 CR3 U prate (Clause) 322 
35 Plant Bal MFR B-8, pg 2, line 30 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 170,083 

36 Composite Rate (3) 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0023 0.023 

37 Depreciation Expense 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 3,912 
38 

39 

40 Total Depreciation Expense $2,204 $2,221 $2,233 $2,245 $2,785 $2,794 $2,805 $2,806 $2,807 $2,808 $2,808 $2,809 $31,324 

41 

42 II) Composite separation factor per P5C worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 2. 

43 13) Composite depreciation rate per Order P5C-I0-0131-ROR-EI, page 66. 

44 {'I Railcar expense is per Cost Assign Table II-E, which supports the depreciation expense per MFR C-4. This amount differs slightly from the amount shown in MFR B-9 due to a small discrepancy. 
45 



Motion For Reconsideration - Deprecia tion Expense and Reserve Adjustme nt Docket 090079 
Remove assets recovered in clauses Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousand s) Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 4, Tab M 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (l) (M) (N) (0) 

13-Mo-Ave 13-Mo-Ave PSC's Juris 
2 MFR B-9 MFR B-9 PSC Diff Composite Reserve 

3 Ref Reserve Reserve 111 (C)-(D) Sep Fact 121 (E)X(F) 

4 Rail Cars from PFC 312 pg 1 line 39 $29,212 131 $30,377 ($1,165) 0.81600 ($951) 
5 CR 312 ECRC pg 2 line 4 98 51 $47 0.81600 38 
6 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 pg 21ine 9 33,629 18,393 $15,236 0.81600 12,432 
7 Mercury (CAMR) 316 pg 2 line 10 7 6 $1 0.81600 
8 CR3 Uprate (Clau se) 322 pg 3 line 7 3,218 1,956 $1,262 0.88462 1,116 

9 
10 Total $66,164 $50,784 $15,380 $12,637 

11 

12 (1) PSC Depreciation Reserve Calculation 13-Mo 
13 Dec-09 Jan-lO Feb-10 Mar-10 Aflr-10 Ma'i-~Jun-lO__Jul-10 AlJg-10 Sep-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Avg 
14 Rail Cars from PFC 312 

15 Beginning Reserve Bal, MFR B-9, pg 1, line 39 $30,001 $30,064 $30,126 $30,189 $30,252 $30,315 $30,377 $30,440 $30,503 $30,566 $30,628 $30,691 
16 Depreciation Expense per Table C, line 17 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 
17 Ending Reserve Balance 30,001 30,064 30,126 30,189 30,252 30,315 30,377 30,440 30,503 30,566 30,628 30,691 30,754 30,377 
18 
19 CR 312 ECRC 

20 Beginning Reserve Bal, MFR B-9, pg 2, line 4 10 17 24 30 37 44 51 58 65 72 78 85 
21 Depreciation Expense per Table C, line 22 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 
22 Ending Reserve Balance 10 17 24 30 37 44 51 58 65 72 78 85 92 51 
23 

24 Clean Air CR 4&5 312 
25 Beginning Reserve Bal, MFR B-9, pg 2, line 9 5,833 7,640 9,465 11,302 13,151 15,5 40 17,937 20,347 22,757 25,167 27,579 29,991 
26 Depreciation Expense per Table C, line 27 1,807 1,825 1,836 1,849 2,389 2,398 2,409 2,410 2,411 2,411 2,412 2,413 
27 Ending Reserve Balance 5,833 7,640 9,465 11,302 13,151 15,540 17,937 20,347 22,757 25,167 27,579 29,991 32,403 18,393 
28 

29 Mercury (CAMR) 316 
30 Beginning Reserve Bal, MFR B-9, pg 2, line 10 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 7 8 9 9 
31 Depreciation Expense per Table C, line 32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
32 Ending Reserve Balance 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 7 8 9 9 10 6 
33 

34 CR3 Uprate (Clause) 322 
35 Beginning Reserve Bal, MFR B-9, pg 3, line 7 326 652 978 1,304 1,630 1,956 2,282 2,608 2,934 3,260 3,586 
36 Depreciation Expense per Table C, line 37 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 326 
37 Ending Reserve Balance 326 652 978 1,304 1,630 1,956 2,282 2,608 2,934 3,260 3,586 3,912 1,956 
38 
39 
40 Total Accumulated Depreciation $38,051 $40,271 $42,504 $44,749 $47,534 $50,3 28 $53,133 $55,940 $58,746 $61,554 $64,362 $67,171 $50,784 

41 

42 121 Composite separation factor per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 2. 

43 131 Railcar reserve is per MFR Section E, Jurisdictional Separation Study, Page 24, Col (2), Crystal River 1&2, which supports the reserve in MFR B-6. This amount differs slightly from the amount shown in MFR B-9. 
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105165 

15 
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7 
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-..J 

19 
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5.2 16 
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5.69g 
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n 
13 
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30 0istrlb.J1101l GO!' i>LarI1 Por1a blo Tools - Old - 394 .2 2,697 596 3.293 1> .995 
. 1 Labor.lory Equlpm..,1 395 .0 65 2~ 89 77 
n ~""'rA<on C-,eo PI.... I lah1lflltolY Eq. 395.20 (513) I IS (397) (~~) 

Xl Dlstt'Culion Go,". P lanl p"""" Ope< Equip 396.0 325 1.3 ,5 5028 (J. le8) (l.~OO) 
l4 OJ>1fitMlon Gen PIlinI Co",mun Equip·Now 397.0 19,823 5,883 5, 831 19. 875 l P,975 
35 OI"'rb.I~cn Comrnun EquIp (0kI) 397.1 27,1:17 808 27,735 27.667 
3fl C O<pOmIQ - ~Vsc E'I~ 398.1 3,138 BI8 3, 956 3 ,547 
37 OIWtbutJon ",.iso Equ -p 3911 (1 .00'1) ),1 84 353 (266) ( 712) 
38 COR Con. tra ~6 46 06 
311 
4() T0101 Elocl"" (;onufa! 100,359 18.261 16.100 102,52 ' 101 ,86 7 
41 
42 
4:\ 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustmen' Docket 090079 
Correct transposition error in distribution deprec. exp Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 5, Tab C 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

1 PSC's Juris 

2 MFR B-9 PEF PSC Difference Composite Reserve 

3 Reference Expense Expense (1) (C)-(D) Sep Fact (2) (E)x(F) 

4 PEF Calculation pg 8 line 16 $143,063 $114,421 $28,642 0.99671 $28,547 

5 PSC Calculation 143,603 114,421 29,182 0.99671 29,086 

6 Overstated Adjustment Amount $540 $538 

7 

8 

9 11) PSC Depreciation Expense Calculation 

10 Jan-l0 Feb-lO Mar-l0 Apr- l0 May-l0 Jun-lO Jul-lO Aug-lO Sep-l0 Oct-lO Nov-l0 Dec-lO Total- lO 

11 Distribution 

12 Plant Sal MFR S-8, pg 6, line 15 $3,860,141 $3,872,258 $3,886,836 $3,903,259 $3,920,501 $3,937,526 $3,953,669 $3,970,137 $3,986,433 $4,002,808 $4,018,971 $4,034,234 

13 Composite Rate 13) 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 

14 DepreCiation Expense $9,329 $9,358 $9,393 $9,433 $9,475 $9,516 $9,555 $9,594 $9,634 $9,673 $9,713 $9,749 $114,421 

15 

16 (2) Composite separation factor per PSC worksheet Exhibit 13, page 2 

17 (3) Composite depreciation rate per Order PSC-I0-0131-ROR-EI, page 66 

18 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct beginning balance distribution & general reserve Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Recon sideration 

Exhibit 6, Tab B 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 PEF Adjusted Difference PSC Juris Inc/(Dec) 

2 MFR B-9 MFR B-9 PSC Rec Reserve FPSC Adjusted PSC vs PEF Composite Reserve 

3 PEF Calculation Reference Beg Bal Reserve Alloc 11) (C)+(D) Reserve (2) (E)-(F) Sep Factor (3) (G)x(H) 

4 

S Electric Distribution pg 81ine 16 $1,508,520 ($3,222) $1,505,298 $1,488,171 $17,127 0.99832 $17,098 

6 Electric General pg 8 line 40 $100,359 $3,222 $103,581 $172,915 ($69,335) 0.87832 ($60,898) 

7 ($52,207) ($43,800) 

8 

9 0) Reserve Allocation is based on Commission Order No. PSC-1O-0131-FOF-EI, Table 5. 

10 12) Beginning Balance Accumulated Depreciation per PSC's Recalculation in Exhibit 13. The table below is a recalculation of FPSC beginning balance reserve for 

11 Distribution and General Plant. These amounts appear to be derived from PEF's Depreciation Study, adjusted for the reserve allocations . 

12 General Plant is significantly different from the MFR B-9 largely due to the inclusion of vehicles by FPSC in their balance. Also, a remaining 

13 unexplainable difference in General Plant is noted in PEF's recalculation of the FPSC balances below. 

14 

15 Book Reserve Calculated Unexplained 

16 Depr Study FPSC Rec FPSC Reserve Amt Per Difference 

17 Table 5F Col (g) Reserve Alloc (1) (8)+(C) FPSC Wkp (a) (D)-(E) 

18 Electric Distribution $1,491,393 ($3,222) $1,488,171 $1,488,171 $0 

19 Electric General $169,899 $3,222 $173,121 $172,915 $206 

20 

21 (3) Composite separation factor per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 2. 

22 (a) Beginning balances per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 1. 

23 
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Docket 090079 
Progress Energy Florida 
Motion for Reconsideration 
Exhibit 6, Tab C 
Page 1 of 1 

fab le 5F·FUTURE (Pro Forma) 

Progress Energy R orida, Inc 

Summary of Original Cost 01 Ulility Plant in Service as of December 31, 2009 

And Calc ulation of Theoretical Depreciati on Reserve Based Upon Es!irna~ SenkO! Life P1Irametef"$ 


And Future Net Salyage Parameters 

Resr. Variance 

Onginal Cost AS,U The(!retlcal Depr Book Depr Book Over 
AOXu;11 Per Books SUI'II.vor Net Salv Reserve Reserve Under) 

N'L_ Descri gUQn 17131i09 ~ul'\le 1213109 '.213110'3 Th~~I!d1 
10) (0) (e) ldl Ie) II) (Ill (h) 

~ 

Transmiss io n Plant 

2~O I e land Rights 47.109.609 75·R3 0.00 00% 13,822,028 16,726,141 2,90~ , 11 3 

352.GO Structures and Improvemenls 23 ,956 , i08 75-R2.5 000 ·15.0% 6,769, 706 7.842,418 1,052,712 
353 10 Sla~on Equipment 551,33G,980 S3·RO.5 000 0.0"4 100,475,041 121,307,523 20,832,482 

35320 Statioo Equipmenl·Slab~n Centrol 35,527,391 17·R3 GOO 00% 25,946, 5Il9 32, 613,5J.<1 6.666,945 
354,00 Towers aJld r,xtures 66,502,241 65-R3 0.00 ·30.0% 45, 558,309 55,987,867 1 0, ~ 29, 558 

355 00 Poles and .xtures 423,402,256 38·R2 000 -50, 0% 152,836,659 128,969,464 (23.B67,195) 
356,00 Ovemead Co<xluclors and Devices 325,943,293 55-R15 0.00 -30. 0% 89,371 ,73S 128,31 8.209 38 .~6,470 

35;.00 Underground Cooduil 7,010,980 55·R3 000 0,0% 4,855,717 5,629,290 773,573 

i 
358.00 Underground Conductors & DeVices i38,173.545 50·R3 000 -3.0% 8, 565.502 B, 729,855 144,353 
359,00 Roads and Trails 3. 133,902 n·R3 o GO 0.0% 858,0 0 ', 122, '79 26.4,169 

T AL Transmission P lant 1,622,090,304 449,099.300 507,246,481 58,147, 181 

Oiltlribullon Plant 

360, 10 Land Righls 1,579,853 75-R3 0.00 0.0% 161,790 120,777 (41,O( 3) 
361 ,00 Structures and Impmvomenls 34,648,870 75 R2 000 ·100% 5,443,255 6 ,6 04 ,33 1 1,161,076 

362.00 StatIOn Equ.pment 5 16,437,C40 60-RO,5 000 ·15.0% B8,176,076 126,465,2:.4 38,267,176 

36".00 Po.es, Towers and Fixtures 506,065, ! 29 29·R4 000 -5O C% 342,6 17,366 283,1 19,926 (59,497, 440) 

365.00 Ove rhead C<lnductors ar.d Devices 556,949,11 0 36-RO,5 000 -45.0% 195, 154.375 260,994,428 65,840,053 

366 co Underground Concuil 209,e,G1 454 67·R2,5 000 -10.0% 38, 100,416 47,496,702 9,396,286 

36700 Und rground Condudors and Devices 532.357,1114 35-RZ ·IO.O"'\' 16J,122,J8T 166, 120,865 2,~911,47e 

368,OC Lin Transformers 502,355286 27 ·R2 0,00 · 15,0% 222,516,280 24 1. 689,705 25, 171.425 

69 10 Serv>OOs.o'erhead 79,504,487 34-R3 0,00 -50.0% 65,272.790 &1 727,055 (3,545,735) 

36920 ~ I'\ItCes-Underground 397,082,377 d3-RO.5 0 00 -1 5.0% 83,307,S07 106,778,402 23 .70.495 

370.00 MeletS 12;,372,606 8-RO 5 0.00 -10.0% 34 ,734,866 -1 1 4';3,192 (46. 178,058) 

370. 10 Meters-Energy Conservation 0 0.00 0 0% a a 0 

37 1.00 Installabon on Custome .. Premises 4, '128, 157 25-1< 2 0 .00 0.0% 1,206,909 1,490,089 283, 180 

3730e Street L<ghting and Sigr-al Systems 288,640,100 20·l1 .5 000 · 20. 0% 132.928,1 9B 194,228 ,450 61 ,300,252 

TOTAL Olstribution Plant 3,752,982,282 1,372,746,617 1,4S 1,J9", 793 118,646,176 

Gentral P lant 

31\9. 00 Land Rights 0 0 00 0.00 O.G<'"1c NIA a 
~90,OO Sl rudUres and Improvements 112,6a3,761 24-L0 5 0 00 ·5 0% 30,595, 24J 27 091,33 1 (3,497,9 12) 

:l91.00 OffICe Fumiture and EQUipment 14.1 99,394 NIA 0.00 0,0% NlA 5,965,392 

Transpon.atlon Equlpmenl h ; t ...l<:..), 
3\12 10 Passenger Car's 1.0<18,380 N/A 000 00% NIA \J.1,142,005 

92 :10 light l' .leks 2 1,416,54<) NIA 000 0,0% NIA 13,098,756 

392 3D t1eavy TrIJd<s 20. 71 035 N/A 0,00 0.0% NIA 3,054,482 

39240 Specl8l T ruc.~s 9 9,000,4115 NIlI. 0,00 0.0% NIA 51 .287,1\3 

392.50 Trailers &.690,35 1 NIA 0,00 0 0% NIA 3,626414 

Total Account 3!i2 l S0,7oo,lIOl NlA 'l2.208,569 

39J OU 

~94 00 
3~5 00 
396.00 
397 00 
398.00 

Slores Eq~ ipment 
r0013, Shop ant! Garag$ E<1Wpr. cnt 
Laboratory EqUipment 
Power Operated Eql,;,pmenl 

Co mmun lion E.quipmenl 
MiscallAne<llJS Equipment 

:>,853,37 1 
4 ,d:36,% 5 
2,92!>,3S9 

10,6Si,80J 
57,650.496 
17, 156,909 

NiA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 
N/A 

0 00 
0 00 
0,00 
000 
0.00 
0,00 

0.0% 
0,0% 

00% 
O.O/Q 
0.0% 
0 0'", 

NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 

4,559,534 
4,498.855 
1,857,072 

·3,221 ,612 
4J, 376 , ~20 

J,555.:> 17 

TOTAl.. General Plan t 394,582,a49 30, 595.243 169,899,17~ (3,497,912) 

TOTAL Depreci~b l e Plant 12,02.0,397.983 3.739,951,318 ",528,558,507 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct monthly reserve balances to include retirements Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideratio 

Exhibit 7, Tab 8 
Page 1 of2 

(A) (8) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (5) (T) (U ) (V) 

The following table represents iIIn e)(cerpt of Pst's work paper "PEF depreclatio~ense REVISED Jan 7 09" 
Fossil Productio 0 .023 

Nuclear Productio 0.023 

Other Productio 0.031 

Transm issio 0.022 
Distrlbutio 0.029 13 mo ave 13 mo ave 
General 0.049 system Juris 

Plant balances 8--8 reserve rese rve 
9 Retirements assume spread evenly over the year 5ep calc calc 
10 
11 IFOSSIL STEAM B-$ 

Dec-09 

2,811,564 
Jan-10 

2,822,275 
Feb-10 

2,835,305 
Mar-10 

2,845,631 
~-IO 

2,857,460 
~IO 

3,169,656 
Jun -10 

3,241,114 
Jul-10 

3,257,492 
AUK:IO 

3,263,947 
S~-l0 

3,269,433 
Oct-IO 

3,274,331 
Nov-10 

3,278,474 
Dec-10 Total 

3,282,027 40,208,709 
13 mo ave 

3,092,978 
Factors P5C (P5C) 

12 
13 5,389 5,409 5,434 5,454 5,477 6,075 6,212 6,244 6,256 6,266 6,276 6,284 6,291 0.86294 exp 

14 reserve 8-9 1,486,687 1,492,096 1,497,531 1,502,985 1,508,462 1,514,537 1,520,749 1,526,992 1,533,248 1,539,515 1,545,791 1,552,074 1,558,365 19,779,032 1,521,464 
15 accrual- total 8-9 118,632 
16 retirements 8-9 14,290 1,191 1,191 1, 191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 
17 Reserve balan ce calc 1,486,687 1,490,906 1,496,340 1,501,794 1,507,271 1,513,346 1,519,558 1,525,802 1,532,058 1,538,324 1,544,600 1,550,883 1,557,174 19,764,742 1,520,3 65 0 .81600 res 1,520,365 1,240,61 
18 
19 NUCLEAR STEAM B-B 1,080,140 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1, 262,410 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,828 1,246,987 
20 2,070 2,403 2,408 2,411 2,413 2,414 2,416 2,418 2,420 2,422 2,424 2,425 2,427 0.66294 exp 

21 reserve B-9 556,341 558,744 561,152 563,563 565,976 568,390 570,806 573,224 575,644 578,065 580,489 582,915 585,341 
22 accrual- total 8-9 37,569 
23 retirements B-9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 
24 Reserve balance calc 556,341 558,411 560,819 563,230 565,643 568,057 570,473 572,890 575,310 577,732 580,156 582,581 585,008 7,416,650 570,512 0 .88462 res 570,512 504,686 
25 
26 OTHER PRODUCTION B-B 2, 390,320 2,391,332 2,392 ,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 31 ,234,038 2,402,618 
27 6,175 6,178 6,180 6,183 6,186 6,200 6,210 6,217 6,222 6,227 6,232 6,237 6,242 0.86294 exp 

28 reserve B·9 630,918 637,096 643,275 649,458 655,645 661,844 668,054 674,2 71 680,492 686,719 692,952 699,189 705,431 
29 accrual- total B-9 104,742 
30 retirements B-9 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
31 Reserve balan ce calc 630,918 636,808 642,988 649,171 655,357 661 ,556 667,766 673,983 680,205 686,432 692,664 698,902 705,143 8,681,893 667,838 0.864074839 res 667,838 577,062 
32 
33 TRANSMISSION B-8 1,745,53 1 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,2 48 1,93 2,989 1,943,678 24 ,001,179 1,846,245 
34 3,200 3,214 3,223 3,233 3,243 3,361 3,443 3,464 3,484 3,504 3,524 3, 544 3,563 0.66325 exp 

35 reserve 8,9 531,120 534,334 537,558 540,791 544,034 547,395 550,838 554,302 557,786 561,291 564,815 568,359 571,922 
36 accrual - total B-9 47 ,114 
37 retirements 8-9 13,469 1,122 1, 122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1, 122 
38 Reserve balance calc 531,120 533,212 536,435 539,668 542,912 546,273 549,716 553,180 556,664 560, 168 563,692 567,236 570,800 7,151,077 550,083 0 .67486 res 550,083 371,229 
39 
40 DISTRIBUTION B-B 3,848,777 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,B36 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970, 137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 51,195,550 3,938,119 
41 9,301 9,329 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,713 9,749 0.99671 exp 
42 reserve 8,9 1,488,171 1,497,500 1,506,B58 1,516,251 1,525,684 1,535,158 1,544,674 1,554,229 1,563,823 1,573,457 1,583, 131 1,592,843 1,602,593 
43 accrual- total B-9 143,603 
44 retirements 8-9 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
45 Reserve balance calc 1,488,171 1,494,802 1,504,160 1,513,553 1,5ll,986 1,532,461 1,541,976 1,551,531 1,561,126 1,570,760 1,580,433 1,590, 145 1,599,895 20,052,000 1,542,462 0.99832 res 1,542,462 1,539,870 
46 
47 GENERAL PLANT 8-8 234,751 236,269 23 7,934 239,682 241,477 243,306 245,15B 247,025 248,906 250,798 252,699 254,607 256,522 3,189, 134 245,318 
48 959 965 972 979 986 993 1,001 1,009 1,016 1,024 1,032 1,040 1,047 0.88474 exp 
49 reserve 8,9 172,915 173,880 174,852 175,830 176,816 177,810 178,811 179,820 180,836 181,860 182,892 183,932 184,979 
50 accrual- total B-9 18,261 
51 retirements 8-9 16,100 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,34 2 1,34 2 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 
52 Reserve balance calc 172,915 171,538 173,510 174,4B9 175,475 176,468 177,469 178,478 179,494 180,518 181,550 182,590 183,637 2,309,132 177,626 0.8783 2 reser 177,626 156,012 
53 ~~~______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________--, 

54iPEF Calculations: 
55 Total FOSSil, Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist 13-mo-ave reserve; sum of Itne$ 17-52 above 5,028,884 4,3 89,469 
56 LI________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________~ 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Ex pense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct monthly reserve balances to inc lude retirements Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Mot ion for Reconsideratio 

Exhibit 7, Tab B 

Page 2 of 2 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H ) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (5) (T) (U) (V) 

The fol1owina table repre5ents an excetpt of.PSC's work paper "PEF depreciation expense REVISED Jan 7 09", which has been adjusted to correct th~ accumulation of retirements 

Fossil Productio 0.023 Note: Amounts highliJhted and bolded have been updated by PEf to reflect the proper (;alculatio.n of the. reserve tD account for the c.umulative effect of retirements. 
Nuclear Productio 0.023 
Other Productlo 0 .031 
Transmissio 0 .022 
Oistributlo 0.029 13 mo ave 13 mo ave 
General 0.049 system Juris 

Plant balances 8-8 reserve re serve 
Retirements assume spread ~I,/ enty over thl! YelIr $ep calc ca le 

Oec-09 Jan -10 Feb-IO Mar-IO Ap r-10 May-lO Jun -10 Jul -10 Aug-10 5ep·10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-l0 Tota l 13 mo ave Factors P$C (P$e) 
11 IFOS$IL 5TEAM B·8 2,811,$64 2,822,275 2,835,305 2,845,631 2,857,460 3,169,656 3,241,114 3,257,492 3,263,947 3,269,433 3,274,331 3,278,474 3,282,027 40,208,709 3,092,978 
12 

13 5,389 5,409 5,434 5,454 5,477 6,075 6,212 6,244 6,256 6,266 6,276 6,284 6,291 0.86294 exp 
14 reserve B-9 1,486,687 l ,492,l)9O l,A96,34Q 1.soo,612 1,5000,889 1,509,773 1.514,795 1.519,847 1,524,913 1.529,988 l.S35,073 1,540,166 1,545,266 19,700,437 1,515,418 
15 (rU formula ~ fol' reserve: im~ tn feW 14 (£)13+jD)1.8 (f)l3+jE)1.8 (G}l3+{f]1.8 (H)l3+(G)18 (1)13+(It)lB (1)13+11)1.8 0013+1J)18 (LJ1.3o(1<)1.8 IM)13+lLl1.8 (NIll+(M)1E (OI13>jMj1.8 (PII3+(Oj1.8 
16 !lC.(;(ual- total 8-9 118,632 
17 retirements 8-9 14,290 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1, 191 
18 Reserve balance calc 1,486,687 1,490,906 1.495,149 1,499,412 1,503,698 1,508,583 1,513,604 1,518,657 1,523,722 1,528,797 1,533,882 1,538,975 1,544,075 19,686,147 1,514,319 0.81600 res 1,514,319 1,235,61 

19 
NUCLEAR STEAM B·8 1,080,140 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,410 1,263,575 1.264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,828 1,246,987 

21 2,070 2,403 2.408 2.411 2,413 2,414 2, 416 2,418 2,420 2,422 2,424 2.425 2.427 0.86294 exp 
22 Ireserve B·9 556,341 SS8,1'" S60.&l9 56U96 564,916 567,QS7 569..l39 571,l23 573,310 575,398 571,488 579.580 58.1,674 

231ceU formula f't'f1ftnce lot- te:Sef\Ie ~.ount in t"OIIf 2l {E)21>jD)16 IfI21-tjE)26 IG)Zl-tjFj2ti Il1)Zl>jG)26 (I)Zl tili)16 O)ll.fl)26 (KIll+(1)26 (L)21+(K)26 (M)1l+(l)26 (H)21.fM)26 (O)21+(M)26 (P)21+(O)26 
24 accrual - total 8-9 37,569 

25 retirements 8-9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 

261Reserve balance calc 556,341 558,411 560,485 562,563 564,642 566,723 568,806 570,890 572,976 575,065 577,155 579,247 581,340 7,394,645 568,819 0.88462 res 568,819 503,189 
27 

28 OTH ER PRODUCTION 8·8 2,390,320 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 31,234,038 2,402,618 

29 6,175 6,178 6,180 6, ) 83 6,186 6,200 6.210 6,2 )7 6,222 6,22 7 6,232 6,237 6,242 0.86294 exp 

Ireserve 8-9 630,918 637,1)96 642,988 648,8&3 6.54,782 661),694 666.616 67l.S4S 678,479 68-0,419 690,364 696,313 702,268 
31 celJ formu&ill reference for reserve amount in tOW 30 (£)29+(D)34 IF]29+(E)34 (G)29+(f]34 (H) 29-+lG)34 (1)29+(H)34 (J129+(1)34 (1(j29+(J)34 (l)29+(l(j34 (M)29+{l)34 (N)29+jM)34 (O)29+(M)34 (P)29+(O)34 
32 accrual- total 8-9 104,742 

B·9 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
34 Reserve balance calc 630,918 636,808 642,700 648,596 654,494 660,406 666,328 672,257 678,192 684, 131 690,076 696,026 701,980 8,662,913 666,378 0.864074839 res 666,378 575,800 

35 
36 TRAN$MI5510N B·8 1,745,531 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,248 1,932,989 ) ,943,678 24,001 ,179 1,846,245 
37 3,200 3,214 3,n3 3 ,233 3,243 3,361 3,443 3,464 3.484 3,504 3,524 3,544 3,563 0.66325 exp 
38 reserve 8-9 531,120 534,334 536,435 S38,54li 540,667 542,906 545,U 6 547,568 549,929 552,311 5S4,713 557.134 559,nS 
39 crll fotmula reference for resel"V@ amount in row 38 (E)37+(D)42 (F]37+(E)42 (G)37+(F)42 (H )37+(G)42 {r)37+(H)42 (J137+(1 )42 (K)37+{J)42 (l)37+(K)42 (M)37+(L)42 (H)n+(M )'2 IO)37+I M)42 (P)37+l0)42 

accrual - tota l 8-9 47,114 
41 retirements 8-9 13,469 1,122 1.122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1, 122 1,122 1, 122 1, 122 1,122 1,122 1,122 
42 Reserve balance calc 531,120 533,212 535,313 537,424 539,545 541,783 544,104 546,445 548,807 551,189 553,591 556,012 558,453 7,076,997 544,384 0.67486 res 544,384 367,383 
43 

44 DISTRIBUTION B·8 3,848,777 3,860,14 1 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3.920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,43 3 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 51.195,550 3,938,119 
45 9,301 9~l9 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,713 9,749 0.99671 e)(p 

46 Ireserve 8-9 1.488,171 1,497.soo 1,504,160 l.510,856 1,517,591 1,524,368 1,531,186 1,538,043 1,544,940 1,551,876 l.558.852 1,565,866 1,572,918 
47 cdl fonnuta rrietenC:e fat ~ amount i..n row: % (E)45+lD)50 (fI45<{E)50 (G)4S.ff]50 (HI45+lG)50 (I)4MfH)50 (J)45+(I)SO (IC)4S+(J)50 Il)4S_(K)50 (M)4Siil)SO IN)45iiM)50 (OI45+(M)SO (PI45+(O)50 
48 accrual · tota l 8-9 143,603 

491retirements B·9 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
Reserve balance calc 1,488,171 1,494,802 1,501,462 1,508,158 1,514,893 1,521,670 1,528,488 1,535,345 1,542,242 1,549,178 1,556,154 1,563,169 1,570,221 19,873,954 1,528,766 0 .9983 2 res 1,528,766 1,526.197 

51 
52 GENERAL PLANT 8·8 234,751 $ 236,269 237,934 $ 239,682 241,477 243,306 $ 245,158 $ 247,025 $ 248,906 $ 250,798 $ 252,699 $ 254,607 $ 256,522 $ 3,189,134 $ 245,318 
53 959 S 965 $ 972 $ 979 986 993 S 1,001 S 1,009 S 1,01 6 S 1,024 S 1,032 $ 1,040 S 1,047 0 .88474 exp 

54 Ireserve 8-9 $, 172,915 S 173,880 S 113,510 S 113,147 1n.791 172,443 S 172,103 S 171,nO S 171.444 S 171,127 S 170,817 S ]70,515 $ 170,211 
55 etll .........l • .-.ftftnce {or _ amognf In ,_ S3 


33j retlrements 

(E)S2+{D)57 1flS2.ros7 (GI5Z-tjf)S7 (HI5Z+(GI57 II)S2iiH)57 1i)5Z.fI)S7 IK)Sl+(l)57 IlJS2+(l(jS7 (MISh(Ll57 IHI5NM)57 (O)s,z+{N)S7 (P)52+l0)S7 
5 6 accrual - tota l 8-9 18,26 1 
57 retirements 8-9 16,100 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,l42 1,342 1, 342 1,342 1,342 
58 Reserve balance calculated $ 172.915 172,538 172,168 171,805 171,450 171 ,101 170,761 170.428 170, 103 169,785 169,475 169,173 168,879 $ 2,220,582 S 170,814 0.87832 reser S 170,8 14 S 150,029 
59 ~~~~ ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________, 

IPH calculation,; : 
61 Total FOSSil, Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist t3 -mo-ave reserve: sum of hne5 18-58 above 4,993,480 4,358,276 
62 
63 Difference in P5C Calculatl'on of 13-mo-ave reserve due to retirement accumulation: difference of page 1, line 55 and page 2, line 61 $ (35,404) $ (31,194 
64 



A B c o E G H K M N o 
OOJl 

o.ltl J 

0011 


"-OJ'....,....., 
~"1~(.1"'. 
~ti.,..........t\ nwmol 1,,-_ ..._'y....-r ,""~..p 

OK·", .u1Jo1Oo fC' lt· l 0 MAHD .... 10 tr.by 1(1 .....n ·10 hl l-l Q 1\11 1.10 >r1l -l O OtO O P;go.,.l U Ott·1D ... ~Ul.~oao S ~I.ln,.OCX) S t.aJ'U(ft,OCO '....,....n .ooo S 2.J!~7" t4 ,OOO ~ J .1H.~'.OOO J,lH,lU.coa J ,151,45],ooo S l ,nJ.'~47,OOO S ~.l(i''''ll. Q()O J.174 ..!IJ l .OOO S lJ7t.414, l ,lI1,OH ..DCQ 

~ ' ~" In ''-';<0 S."M.lJ!i 5.,06,7. 6.01S,17.( 6,2U, US f...J4l .~" II , }: " !! .•" ' .lU .AJl UI~.'" 'j:iLHl 'J4 9Q,~' """.11'... '1J. \,\-n~ :'.m.~.~o l."",'UD."~ 1,1ftl.""'-IH 1.'01.""1," \ " 1.'' '' .'')t;.7U J,,~o.74 ..tl't l.~ l""J."~) l..SlJ,l4t.JSl l.S3 ~.S14 .767 1. '!i"~.790.U" \. \$,) ,0"-,110' 15!.1.J6.4.!6'.. . ' 1-.1...... \ ol':''IlI,l\"(I UtlUll u 'tO.·ua 1. 1'tO.,ln l.1.'JJl,.')" 1.190..133 l.l~I.H l.l.••U L19rO.8Jl 1.1":J.U" 1,1901" l.m.t" ''IQ.I11
1.oUK401l.I* LJ"a..trAur ...........K.I l..,)Ot. PtJ...... l..SC1..J'Q,,7., l ,s'U,JU,'KO 'l,"'.~iI~ \ . ~:!.••H.'" 1 ,~D,~'."'O ) ,)U.J1J;9JJ ~..s.'·.!o~r7J 4 USO,U ~ .oC" 1 .~'S7."4.DlI 


" u ..~~~ 1.-n •. .,,\,000 ) ';14"l !1l,~ l.l§1.'Ii6a,.1OO UU.'II,O!IO U-S!.i.7«,OOO 1.1f:O. oU 4,ooo 1 .1 tJ \ , )~O ,'OOO ! 1,1G'.41 D,oao 1.;oC 1~1S,OIXI 1.164,5)).000 1..25\.411.000 1.. ..".21 ] .000 
.l.«U,.JU ~.4D1.ll l )."11..... 2~tl.'l(; 2."1",)7' l, tIIl<;,1 3.2 2.417.5_11 1.U 9.'t' .2.,<121, 151 2..42J. f;' r. J .4n,SOO 1.426,U~'.IIl'>,l".., S!4. l-4 LOJa ~''' I4'I.UI \&1 , \~ . 011 sn.:!61,1U 5fiS,,1t.C!S. S&6, nO,. 14 !; ~ lO,lO&.lOfl ~1 1 .n).~9) S".lioAl.~1 1 Sl.,06!1 .16.-4 ~!D."II'),DSl s.a.l .91"'~-SO 5.~ . ).4;).t.I!., H.!lo"_... ....OOLOOO 1»..4 11 llJ ,411 S H Ul7 J.H.417 l 'u."17 U l ."n ]:11.417 S lll ... 1} 11l.1:17 S 3J:I-.4t 7 333-. "17 1ll,'U] 

U.",... l,OO':I SSI."IIUSI 5i0...1.."t 5 ';(jl, U '.152 'S6~.~2. 61' '\....oo'1.M 7 ~1O...n •., '!.72.89:l,417 S S7).310.0"" sn.7l1,948 S Sao. l !.S,614 ·Jo.U .~I\ . Il" UUXII.~ 

.... , ...tlO,Uo.OOG l.n1.H2.000 l,l!2:0'§6.. ~ 2,3S3.scn.OOD 2.1'M, n • .OM i . l".~lLOOO 2.4:3].7....000 1....06.4517,000 1 ."08 , ~'2,00Q 2.4\0,4:»6,000 2,412,S4a,0D0 7.1<1 4.IU,000 1.416.UI.ooo 

'. \n.iloQI ...17~,S .l 6.U :Uli 6,1",1J1 6, l ~,SJl 6,2D"J,6.'" ,-,_U6,7,e 4 b, l1I,'9:t. ' .1J1,Cll '.I..n .:!'!!. 6.237, ]1l f.. ' 41 ;t.90'. ' 14,
&-, ...10':.1 6J].O'l5,coe ~).l1S.. 1,n <"".451.'05 6~S, '44.'5~ 7 S 6Ci1.841,.04S 66-8,QIj],N1 67",270,S31 61-0.1:92...6' 616.719.4-80 S 6I)l.'Sl,t;~ G"t'9,].I,Uota S JOS.tl O,!!IU ... lO,Ut.JOOO 

M 1." UIDO 2'8),583 'S 287.S£1 ll1.SIJ 2.}.5~l 211.Sll S 217.5-13 217,51] 18'-511 2I"I,sn ll7,Ul ', :.Ul 1>'."ll 
nO,na.ooo 63'..-.024 S ioIIJ••7.~ "'!!I. n o,1/1 6.S5.l !)&.!).... 661 .SS6...., 667.766,1&4 f,1l.Ul ,141 6IO,I'04,US 6'l.6oM.J'I)" 6".901.f-4j~ S n:e..l41,]~'" ....31.•·" 

" 1.7.tS.5031.000 S 1.?11,lSC.OOO l,,7U,164.000 I, 'f6 ) ,4!l7,OOO 1 .1~!l . 1 '1 .00Q 1,"'33,1 ~.!. ,OCIO 1,ln,.U3.OOO 1 . ~!I' . )$I,OClO' 1 ,'iQO;"'~.OOO 1,'911 ,.4J1,DIXI 1,!l27,14&.0Q0 1 . 932.!J '~,OOO 1.'41,'''.000 
] , KIO,,<lD :t. ll-i....n l .,ul. lQ} l ,2 H ,0l1 1,24),464 3,361.1)] 3.442,1% 1.o1f,) .&1J ,vUI.,.U 4 J .S04,US 1,514,121 l.~l,Jl.' 1,S61.' lO 

. ? SU,120~OOO S3".lJAI,4 }-$ S ~;f1.".67."" S,lO,790.U4 S4t.014.JH S S47.]~.ASO SSO,IU, J4 !o ~S4, )Q~J 1{.J1 5 '57.7.", lCJJ. ~6) ,lta~n ~64.'U,]t!) 561,)5'.'11 S71,921!Jl' ... 47.11..&.000 
l6 tdr.lMfnA 11-' \3,"",Q«) L. Ul~" 17 1,121,417 1,11l,'l'J 1.112,417 S I.U:).41 ? I,U2,A17 1 , 11~ ,"17 S 1.122.'17 1,12:1,".7 1, 1"1,41J S 1 .U:;O,417 l , ln ,A11 
37 ~"-(l!nou(ak\I~ )JU}J).O"JO ~ SU.IU,OSt 536,43S,J,9 519,w.a,·U7 !>42.911.901 S 51,6,273,0)3 S"9,715.929 SS3,lN.7!iJ SS6.663.976 S 560.H8,161 Sf.3.G'U~;z !i!ii'..n".'~.. '7~7.t.iQ! 

38 
39 fOTAl n rCT'RtC MTRlltJ ttCN ... ).8.&8.717,(Y.)O 3 ,860 ,'''' .000 3.872258.000 $ 3,6&6.336.000 $ 3.900.259.000 $ 3 .•2D.~01 .000 S 3.937~26.000 S 3.QS3.669.000 S 3.970.137.000 S 3.98S.A:l3.!Y.IO $ '.OO2.BCl8.000 "',O ~ 6, 91' ,CCO •.0:10:....000 
.D OH.C!I ,~,~, 9.30'.211 9.3Zlt' 74 9.35 7.957 $ O,J93.187' D .~32 .87G S 9 ,474 .5« S 9.S1 5.GS8 J 9.55A.700' t'. !lo94.98' 9.633,8'D $ !:!, ,673.( Sl £i.712•.s1~ 9, ;49,399 

"" t~ ... l1181A.l tD 1,oIae .H' l , l !1) ' ,4 '97 "'99.M 4 1.S061157.• 11 S 1.5, '.250,99' $ '.525.683.674 S ' .536.158418 S 1.5'4.6]'.100 S 1.55<.228.806 $ 1.5C3.823.:lG' S 1.$73.'51.163 $'.S83.1:IOG)6 1.59 4' ,e4~. I-4 g 1.rJ:!2J.9:t!046 
.cz acctlI.aI · labl ... $ .4•.£0>.000... S 3/.3 71.00!l S 2.1i9 7 .~ 2.697.66' S 2.697 .667 S 2.697.667 ~.697.66 7 S 2.697.667 S 2.691.6C7 2.697.66'1 H 97.667 2.697.667 S 2.691,667 2.6117.1MI1 

1,"88.111.160 $ 1."",802 ,187 '.51)".1 1)1),1" S 1.513.5!\ J ,3-3 1 S 1.52l.n86.20 7 '~12,4-60.7:S1 ",541 ,976 ,439 ' 1,551.531.139 $ 1.56 1.125..$37 S l.S 70,759.517 S'..580 ,. 12 ,96911 ~t)I;l. 1 -45~83 l.Si9,8!:W .881 

u 2301.151.000 S 216.2E9.000 237.934 ,0fJD: S m ,682.c.co 241.477,000 Z43.3Oe,OOO 2A5 . 1~ ,OOO 247.D25,OOO 2'6.90e.DOO 250,79a,aoo 261,699,000 2&4 &11.000 256.5n .ooo 
r..c ~ '.III.I" 951.S67 S !)i4,765 97 '.$6< ~ 978.702 966.1)31 953.500 1.001,082 1.lloe,6ft! 1,O'6.ltiG 1.02<.091 ,! ,03' ,~~ 1.0396005 10<7 .<45 

I ·' AU TArfO 171.91un s 17 3.8~.037 17.,i!S1 .601 S 1750,830,302 11'6.81S.33ot In.809.833 178.810.8115 179.819.seD 1B().835.94l; 181.860,036 182,891.893 "0931.538 'H~1HI03 
~. , " .261.= .., 1f),10() .£XXo ! . ;lo<. .... , 1 34\.567 1,304 1 W ' .J.II.1.667 1,341 .667 1.3< 1.667 1..34',667 L341.6ti7 1.:lAl .W ' .3A l ,F.67 ', ;.s.c-' G(j" 1.3< Ul67 

172,!l15.2n S 1?2-5l1l.370 173509.934 1T-4,..e-8..t36 17MR6G7 H 6.• ee. ' 46 177 ,,"*',22.8 118,-477 .914 179.• 94.280 180,518,312 181650,22G 182,589117 1 18-1.6.17.:IU 

...., 4tr!l'tlLCG) 

Docket 090079 
Progress Energy Florida 
Motion for Reconsideration 
Exhibit 8, Tab A 
Page 1 of 1 

P ,..~e 1 

http:172,!l15.2n
http:682.c.co
http:2.697.66
http:acctlI.aI
http:t'.!lo94.98
http:3.98S.A:l3.!Y.IO
http:7~7.t.iQ
http:I.U:).41
http:S4t.014.JH
http:S,lO,790.U4
http:vUI.,.U4
http:l.,ul.lQ
http:S6~.~2.61
http:3J:I-.4t
http:USO,U~.oC
http:J,,~o.74
http:1.''''.'')t;.7U
http:P;go.,.lU
http:1\111.10


- - - - - - - - -
DaDe '2 of 25 

SDic DUlE 8 9 	 CEPI1ECIA - ,ON flESEqVE BAL.At>.CES ~y A(.CGUI>. 1 AND Sl)5-"C.~()t:~i r 

FIOf1d.3 F'tl.l)'t SOMCC C ~mr"i5&'(I" f :.:p l4J131 .nr. P!"O'I."d~ the oeom c.iafOfl rasor.'s bslanc(! rut each 3C(~.Jr,j r:r - ­ ---;yr~SI ! m.::;;-

~1.b- ;}t ~O i"m to ~~~ I dl nn :rIOV'd!l81 :H!pl(~·.::JaHoo ( j1t! Is arpl't."j (I ,".:Lrd .. x r "o~r.L I ... ~ ,.-esl Y"';t l c!lr1r:1 

Company: Pr"9'''''S E''''QY Ftc""'" In<:. l"'lr on!7.i",iclt/::: ~C:OVi!' t 5c"r.!1d e eM(", ~; r:1$) ' 1·,1.er ¥ (,\ I"ll Fr"Jp.-1 
Hj ~tI.) r',c.q,; ToSi Ye.. r :: rHJt:)d 

OOC"kct No J3~07'9·Lt (r t-o lJ sal1 o,s } WrttlC 5~·. TQomcJ" or1IJer/C,~ap 

JoynQrlSoTGkIY oong/l, '()'",a~ 

' ?l31/2010 
1213112009 

1 2' JI!2CC~ 

1A.) ( B ~ (C) (01 (E, (F (G) (H) (I ) 

AccMlulall!O Depr.=<.<>" roral Ad.:ustrncnts Accumu'a,od Dapr.c.tahOl'l 
l ~ Pion( ACC<l\I'lI Seg of Year Df'!pfeciat'on Ac:ruort Rl1t .."1'!mt!ots RcmO~al Costs Sat\,lrl ge Of Ttnnsfers End of Yeal lJ-Monlh Avera~e 
~~ 

CRAlI5 80 • ..., 312 

CR~gS lJoik!t 31 2 (COlI') 


CRC&5 Tu1t>D\l.-al<:r 31 4


• ~31? FCRC 
5 1".$U&SAc~. Ec.c. eq~3 1 S 

6 CR4MM'Ist 31e', 
C~4&S ~1ISoo 316.2 

~ CRq,~ Mite :11 5.3 
8 CIe6n"~ CR 4&5312 
II) Morcury (CAMR1316 

11 T~OlI·Clystll flivgr 4 & 5 
,. 
13 

~ S10" m · MISC 

15 Stealn Sl"'lCm • M'-'c 316 1 

16 S1e3m SY'lem - Misc 316. 3 

17 S_m Syslem 8 . .,,"01 316 

18 To"'~Slea", · Mise 


~ 19 

W Suwannae 

21 Suw:IflMa S\rUCI 6 Imprnv 311 

U SuwnMee BoI;er 312 

n SuwaMee Turt>ogeneralor 31~ 


~ Suwannee AcCGSS. Elcc EqUIp 3" 6 

~ Sit...,,,,,""" MISC 316 .1 

W Suwannoo 1I'.e 316 2 

V SuwaMee Mise 316.3 

n ToUl!,Slf..,nonee 

a 

~ Dlsm¥~lttment - r:().!;:,) St(l3m 

3 1 Andole S"ucl & Improy 311 

U B anow SI/UCl &Imp<oy 3I 1 

n 6artow-.11nciole Plpehne 3 11 

~ CR1&2 Strucl,. Itllp rov 3 11 

~ CR4&S SWCl,. Impt"oy 31 1 

~ $; l'\'/;l"'\""Irt" Stni('t '1 tmf'lr"').... ~. , 


» 1-" , ,m'",' 

~ 

-~ 'T~" n ; .' ,'"' 
~ ., tiMor 51?'!!!! 

~ Cryolal R".,. J 

Q CR:) SIIUCl: &lmprov 321 


369.~3 

1,606 
155.815 


10 

6V,090 
e524 


233 

GSl 

~.333 

3 

770 .943 

oIl 
4,. 

(1.022 ) 
3 


1 ~ .359 


13.763 
9.898 

1907 


.30 

7 


17 

40.3eO 


15.24.4 
20.170 
3.252 

25.850 
32.305 
Ie ~ 1 3 

t :' 5~ ~~ i 

143,81 3 


15, .699 <,587 ;)~O.496 374.582 

6 1.6'? 1.609 


~.2OG !.II 88 I 157,240 

175 186 98 


1.033 	 61.120 60.664 
3110 R.B84 8 .764 


233 233 

053 fiG3 


59.02n 	 64 .862 33.629 

8 7 


83.609 7,528 	 506 .22." j'66,O!j l 

612 612 

41. ' 1. 

:2~ n 1. ·1 BI (2 .257) (1.614) 
2~6 1,481 (1.232) (648) 

14.359 14.:159 
1.296 4. 15.018 14,390 

1 124 H 11.006 10 .44 9 


22' 2.127 2.017 

23 452 441 


7 7 

~ 21 19 


2.667 55 	 42 .992 41,082 

233 	 15.477 15.361 
20.770 20770 


575 3,827 3,5~O 


1.033 	 26,883 26.366 

937 33.243 32 .774 

11 7 10.730 10M 


110.930 

\I 14.290 	 1.59 1,020 • , j .~." , 

3.81 1 	 147.623 145.716 
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SCHEDUlE !l.g 
FIM<!;o Put>ltc S8rvl~ CDmm!.ssion '(xp:.an31iar. P~ovde ~ ~OfeCla1ion re ~ Of\ (' oalaf"tCe for c~r h ..H.:i..-:C:.J"' I :"'I( TyrJ(J ~I li.s '" S~·:r";n 

s.vb~r.c()o...,. ,·. w wt'~ a!'l lf'u:~\' i (hml ;JeuteCl.a ~ en rrl' r IS i1~ I ! ~.j (I n ''' I'l<:'> X P, CjC(to.1 f bSI Ye8( 1:.....l1 c{~ 12J:1. l!70' 
Comoan., P'oglM$ Fnefg-, Flnnrla In<:. An:Cf12. A!<'H,'Ructivery sCt'(lr1r JI .... a"'j':) ,/",' !\: )" P,Ic)' '{efl' Lrc}p.ti I l '3112CQ{J 

Hls~o .' i r:.: .~ T.;:!-' y,.n/ Fnde-d 12r.\\i2COe 
DodI.I>l No 0;0079-[1 ( Tr)O{)U S.J'lC.q V ...·itf'teSS T{.orl"" e yIOtlvtlrtOC I"tSO 

Joynot/_~otTlckiYO\~~/Mormnn 

(G) (H I 
Accumulated Ooprecialion 

(A) (S) (e ) (D) (E) (f) 	 (I) 

AccumublE~d DeprCc:l.1! iCf~ Tota 
lmc "Iant AccounL Beg of y~., Aco ued Re1lr"'~f"'i p.n ! s Removal Costs Salv age 13·l\t.onth Ave'9ge. 

~o. 
1 T tIIa).UNVC".ly of Flondn Z4. 76 1.2Si 35< 26693 25 ,167 
2 

Plsnlantlemcrl . 01".' P IOOJc!jQt\ 
.; tJ=sc StP,ilm CMim 34 1 22.9 77 22,977 22.971 
5 A"""Pa,r. ~ 1 351 3~ 353 
~ Banow 34 1 A41 848 84' 
7 Sartow 343 is) (8) (4) 

R Bayo()(o ') 41 2,074 21 2,095 2 ,085 
~ Dob<ory neW lA 1 2,593 39 7 2.990 2,791 

10 a.ba<y oI~ 341 1,177 II, 1.190 1,184 

11 H>g9lns 341 670 7 677 673 
12 ' Iin\1$ 1 341 10£ 2 1 127 ( 17 

3 HMS 2 3<1 1 136 18 154 145 

I' HlMt~ 3 341 7 17 6 
15 Hinos 4 343 20 20 10 
16 lr~r C;ty .,'" P HI 3~ I 977 10 9B7 982 
17 In,ereny OI'W n ·lo 301 1.556 59 1.615 ~ .585 
18 Inter City Siernen:\ P1' 34 t 28 13 41 35 

(0 	 19 "" .. City P12·14 341 4911 207 706 602 
(j) 	 CO RIO Plnor 34 1 68 1 7 688 0114 

21 Su~3" 526 7 SJ3 52g 

22 110'" 8;)y lAl 406 11 417 41 1 
23 Tumor lA1 &93 10 	 903 BOS 
24 Urn. of Florida 34 ' lin 9 632 028 

15 101" I ,1I'\!.'(.;f"'.o h l l... .:' 37 ,962 
2e 
27 'r 0'IDI~Ci:her Dro.IJuCl ion ,'lO.nIP , .\ " .~ 2 3 451 732,210 68 ! ,J H.l 
2e 
29 ~ lrnnsm-.ssloo 
Xl Trnnr:mlss'lon E",omenl. 3!>O I 17,039 579 17 .1518 17.320 
31 Transmission Slruclll l_ 352 0 7,8S6 391 13. 8,154 8,034 
::I. Tt'a'>$ITIl~on (Elid. ECC) ~ I 129 .7.<0 10,804 4,753 135,18 I : 32 .975 
33 T'Dn=is...,n E""'lIY Control Conter 353 2 29.648 (;34 (0) ~O , 283 29.965 
)4 Tra",missioll r"""",,, ~ FiXlures 3S4 0 55,72 994 56 , 7 1 ~ 55,2 18 
35 T,ansmlss'on Pol... & Fixlures 355.0 139 ,606 22,0:>9 8.•"'8 154 .06 7 H 6,470 
36 Transmls&ion OIH eonducl,4 D.vice~ ~ Q 135,839 f .~9lj 125 143,61 139,670 
37 Trill1$ml$$iof1 Unlle'grO!Jr\d COMuil 357 0 5 ,533 82 5,615 5,574 

38 Tr.ll\Smisslon UlG Ca1d\ICl& DIM"". 359 0 D.023 2 , ~85 1',608 D. J 15 
39 Trartsmis. ",n Roads &r,al.. 359. 0 1,074 37 1.1 11 1.093 
40 Transm ..."n 1 ,, (a'~lblo 303 201 201 99 
41 

42 T oIa!-EIocIIIt rf'llns",,,~ i ,,,, 531 ,120 47 11. 13.469 M4,765 54 7,683 
43 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Remove fossil dismant. from expense and reserve Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 8, Tab C 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 

3 MFR B-9 PSC Difference Sep Fact per Juris Exp 

4 Reference Expense Exp (1) (C}-(D) MFR B-6, p3 (2) (E)x(H) 
5 Steam Dismantlement - Base 

6 CR 1&2 B-9, P 2, line 34 $1,033 $0 $1,033 0.88462 $914 
7 CR 3&4 B-9, P 2, line 35 937 937 0.88462 829 

8 Steam Dismantlement - Int 

9 Anclote B-9, p 2, line 31 233 233 0.58105 135 
10 Bartow B-9, p 2, line 32 0.58105 

11 Bartow-Anclote Pipeline B-9, p 2, line 33 575 575 0.58105 334 
12 Suwannee B-9, p 2, line 36 217 217 0.58105 126 

13 Other Production - Base 

14 UofF B-9, P 7, line 24 9 9 0.88462 8 

15 Bartow CC B-9, P 7, line 7 (8) (8) 0.88462 (7) 

16 Hines CC 1 B-9, P 7, line 12 21 21 0.88462 19 
17 Hines CC 2 B-9, P 7, line 13 18 18 0.88462 16 
18 Hines CC 3 B-9, P 7, line 14 17 17 0.88462 15 

19 Hines CC 4 B-9, P 7, line 15 20 20 0.88462 18 

20 Tiger Bay CC 1 B-9, P 7, line 222 11 11 0.88462 10 

21 Other Production - Int 

22 Misc B-9, P 7, line 4 0.58105 
23 Other Production - Peaking 

24 All CTs B-9, p 7, lines 762 762 0.91520 697 
25 5,6,8-11,16-21,23 

26 
27 Total $3,845 $0 $3,845 0.80975 $3,114 

28 

29 (1) PSC's calculation of depreciation expense is calculated on MFR B-8 plant balances, which exclude dismantlement. 

30 (2) Separation factor from M FR B-6, p3 for corresponding plant function and stratification. PSC's composite factors were not used 

31 as this would have double-counted the effect ofthe difference in depreciation expense due to separation factors shown in Exhibit 9, Tab C. 



8 

Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 

Remove fossil dismant. from expense and reserve Progress Energy Florida 

(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 8, Tab D 

Page 1 of 1 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 MFR B-9 MFR B-9 PSC Juris 

2 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 Diff Composite Reserve 

3 Reference Reserve Bal 13-Mo-Ave (D)-(C) Sep Factor (1) (E)x( F) 

4 

5 Dismantlement - Fossil Steam B-9, P 2, line 37 $107,935 $109,433 $1,498 0.81600 $1,222 

6 Dismantlement - Other Production B-9, P 7, line 25 37,111 37,537 426 0.86407 368 

7 

Total $145,046 $146,970 1,924 $1,590 

9 

10 (1) Composite separation factor per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 2. 
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i Progres s Energy F lorida, In c 

I 

Summary of Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service as of December 31. 20 ()9 


And C illcuialion of Theoretical Depreciation Rose",e a ased Upon Estimated Service l ife P ' " , me l>!''' 

And Future Net Salvage Paramete~ 


Res! . Vananr:.e 
Onglna! Cost AS U 1hcoretical Oepr 800k Oeror Ook Over 

.~ccount PEr Books Survivor Net Salv Reserv Rese"'e (Under) 

--.ll.!L- _ _ _ _ _Oeswp\!.o"'n"-_ _ 12I3 119~ _C~I!:!L... ~ l Zl3 11QS J 2l:l IJCS TIleorell fAi 
,.,) ( I 	 (e) I~I Ie) i~ IQ; In) 

DEPRECIABLE PLANT 
St<!am ProductIon Plant 

I 


I 311 00 Structures & Improv;:menls 


:.... 'ldotf! Steam 38 ,350.675 BO·L2 (1) ·7. 5% 27 45 1,588 21.4 3)87 (28, 301) 


f\von Pall< Steam o 8C~ L2 (1) -7.5% ~ · 10,8 21 ,622 (1 0,621.622) 

i3artow Seam o 8(H ] ( 1) ·7.5% u 1 093 ,569 (I,OS3.6M) 

, rystal River 1 & 2 Sleam 75.370.657 8()' L2 { t } -75% M . 59 ,022 50, 40 1,874 5.802,852 
Cryslal River 4 & 5 Steam 162,686. 202 8()' L2 (I) ·75% 82570, 18S 94.380 .530 11. tl1D, J42 
Suwannee River Steam 5,100 438 80·L2 (1) · 7.5%) 4, 785, 125 ~,745 , l iB (';1,007) 
Bar1awIAnci. Pipehne 1, 11 1.324 80·1.2 (1) -7.5% 798 :, 65 8 13,256 15, 10 1 

I Transrrllssion SubstatiOl1 - FL 15,484 80 ·1.2 (1) ·75% 934 Q (934) 

fO TAl Account 31 I 282.634,779 	 170,266,0 12 5,642 ,762 

I 312.00 Boiler Plant Equipment 
Aoclote Steam 105,799,830 48·S 0 (1 ) -2' .0% 75,1 87, j l ~ 76,2 15.8':9 1,028,735 
Bartow Steam o 48 ·S0 (1) 2 1.0 % o 10 .433.346 ( 10,433,346) 
Crysl.1 R",,;r 1 & 2 Sleam 196,160, 063 48·S0 (I) ·7 ,0% 122.980 2it4 24,923.90: I 1,9.!3,B4 7 

r. rystal River 4 & 5 S team . .... 01, • ' 1) 48·50 (1j -2 l Doll!" 276, 509.7~ 1 307, 220,798 ~C.7' 1,04 7 
: j ~' ,<> t 43·S0 !I) -2 1 C~Jc 23.820,7 0 o (?3.1!2G 71 0) 

S~'Nannee Rl'ller Stellm 15.1 <4, 445 4S·SQ (1) ·21 C% H ,871 , 128 14,U()3, 68 1 (867,447) 
[larlow/Arld. Plpcbne 17 743, 469 4i\ ·SO (1) · 2 1 C'Io 12 328 ,508 110Cl9,700 (1.);8 .608 ) 

~ p - - • .,. tI I' , 1,'; 	 40·S0 (1 ) 2 1 0% 15,481 ,237 25.8 <" ' ,977 :03,13. 74C 

TOTAL AccouCl( 3 j 2 .00 I , tl64 ,76G. 82 1 	 542,1 73.742 sn. ,7GS .600 .i' ,~56 . 858 

J12.90 	 Soiler Pla nl EQuipme I-Coal 

Cr'yslal R,vet t & 2 Sleam 48·S0 (I) 797.647 1.004, 385 206,739 

Crystal River 4 & 5 Sleam 48·S0 ( i) 856,266 1.605,930 749,664 

TOTAL Accounl 31 290 2,750,915 	 1.653.5013 2,0 10,3 5 9515, 40:1 

TOTAL Account 312 1,867,51 7, 736 	 543.832,(;55 512 375.91 5 60,543.260 

J14.00 	 Turbogenerator Units 

I'.ndOHl Stearn 113.655 043 55· LO.S (I) -S.5~/o 61 ,637,C49 62,869,369 1,232,320 

Bartow Steam o 55·LO 5 (1) -5.5% a 2,70: 1,865 (2, 7<1,865) 

Cr)"I' River 1 1\ 2 Steam 125,4 7 0.7~ 55·LO.S (1) 5.0% 75.900 , 153 97,:;05 .207 1I ,GeS,OM 

C:rystal River 4 & 5 Steam 207.676,990 55· LO 5 (1) .5 6~~ 06.343 .13S 152. 23.6 1 ~ ::.5.7I!Q, 460 

Sl lWl3nnee River Stea'" 13,344.563 !; ~~ lO.5 (1; -56% 10, 5 I I , 2~5 10, 220,962 (290.163) 

460, 157 35{) 	 2~4, J91 , 58 2 319 97 i' , ?8 ~ 7S,t;8~.706 

31~ .OO 	 Accessory Electric Equipment 

Andate Sle~m ? 6, 4G5!;)47 5S' LO,S (1) ·3..£ 'Y. 17,91 0 ,86.3 19,76 4 ,854 1,65',001 

Bartow Steam o 55·LO,S (1) . J 7~" o ~ ~3, 3R (9:iJ.838) 

C ry~aI RiV~r 1 1'. 2 Steam 35,779 no SS-lO.S (I) ·32% 72 ,858 ,172 2 7, 23<1 .974 .,316,802 

C r(stol River 4 ,~ ~ Steam B0.701 Qll 65 · LC 5 (1) J 2% 3~ , 09B, 6!l 8 5~ , 29J . 343 20, 1901.645 

SWI'aronee RIVer Stearn 2.719.875 Cl5-LO. S (\) · 3.2% 2,337,5 7:> 1.983 .09U (354,462) 

Ollf!cw;Ancl. Pipeline 1.252617 S·L S (1 ) · 3.2'1'. • 1 1,9 14 1,024,<73 112,359 

TOTAL Account l iS 146.1)23,870 	 83.117,209 108,346,695 

3 16.00 Misc"lIaneolJs Power Planl Equipm'Jnl 

And ole Steam 6 . 24 ~ . ;SO 36·S ,S ( 1) .4 .10/. 3.4156,911 4,% Q.8"6 1 3li3,937 

flartow Steam o 36·S 5 (1 ) .4 ,0\% Q ~151 , 49\ (41i7.4S 9 1) 

Crystal River ; (\ 2 Steam 5228.99; 3€ ·S. 5 (1 ) 44% 3.572,779 5,149.027 1 57e 298 

Cr,stal River ~ & ~ Steam 20, 157,S44 06-S 5 (1 ) 4 4 ; 4,683,552 9,493,042 4.BlJS,390 

SuwarJlEll RMlr Ste3lTl 5(J1l,155 36-S 5 (1) -4..,% 420. 15 7 473, ID3 53,036 

Garlow/And. P'f'~llne 152.S!Tl ;)6·5 5 (1 ) ·44% 83,974 19.758 (4,2 16) 

s ystem - Stearn 121 .008 13. n~ i1 (U ,3Z5) 

Tr"nsmisS'"" Substation ' FL 42.6 6 4 ,381 o (0.381) 

TOTAL Aca;xInl 316 33.559, 6 	 12, 24S .1 29 19.578. 377 7 333 2411 

http:24,923.90
http:I,OS3.6M
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Tab l~ SF.FUTURE (Pro Formal 

Progress Energy Florida, Inc 

Summary 01 Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service as of December 31 , 2009 

And Calc ulation of Theoretical Depreciation ReseNe Based Upon Estimated Service U fe Parameters 


And Future Net S<tlvage Param eters 

Res," VaI13flC8 

Orig ,nal Cost ASU 1~eo ' cl l ca l Depr 800k Depr 800k Over 
:,cccun~ Per Books Surv'VO( ~'!lY Reserve Reserve (Under) 

No _ Des(;(Ill!l2.!L-_ 1213110~ eu", l2lJ1lQj Theoreli"'ll~L "' ji.l 3 1109 

i .. , Ib) rc) ~J) Ie) II) (q;. in) 


~C - Al Stl!am Produ<:tion Plant 2, 7 ~.O.7S3 , 58' 	 1,05"3,852,587 1,236,187,051 182,334,464 

uclaa r Prod uCI'on Planl 

32\.00 	 Structures and Improvements 

Crist Rilier #3 221 "325"994 75·L 15 (1) -4 .4% 107650.143 143,759,838 36 ,109.695 

32 ' 10 	 StrLJCtu~ and Improvemenb 
raltahass~ 4,590,511 75· LI "5 (1) ·2"1% 1,352,376 3282. 199 1,929,e23 

TOTAL Accoonl 321 225,9 ' 6,505 	 109.002.519 147,042,037 38.039,518 

:':U.OC 	 Reactor Plan! Equipment 
Crystal River 113 515 ,983,870 AO·RO 5 (1) ·124% 89, 345,482 113,11 9 741 2J. f7 3.759 

322"10 	 Reactor Plan! Equipment 
Tallahassee 2,006,295 40·RO 5 (l j -8A% 564,100 2.095,696 1.531 ,590 

TO AL Account 322 517.990, i65 	 89,909,562 11 5,214,937 25,305355 

323.00 	 - " " t>~g~ erator Units 

C~ ":Ial River #3 95,180,363 30·LO (i) ·125% 41 .854,34 6 72, 437 249 3U, 582 ,903 

323.1C 	 Tu. boq,,"erator Units 
::.4!1ahassee 1,545523 30·LO (1) ·10 1'1, 409.048 1.443 : 5:1 97<4.105 

~~-AL Accounl 323 ~6,725 . ee6 	 42.323, 394 73 880.403 31 557,009 

324.00 	 Accd.!lOry Electric Equ ipment 
Crystal River #3 194,337,030 60· R 1.5 (1) ·3" '% 30,542.86 7 124.369.494 43,846.627 

324.10 .'.CCl!Ssory Electric Equipment 
TaliahaSSQe 645,490 60-R1.S (1) ·2"1% 182.7 10 656.521 473"811 

- l AcCOOnl 324 ~94 , 982,570 	 80, 7?5, 577 125,D46.015 1.4,320,4311 

3.5.00 	 ""fZ~. Power Plant Equlpmenl 
~r(s lal River .3 34.57B ,338 25·L I 5 (1) 6,0% 14,858.981 16,051 .000 21 ,192 019 

325.10 Mitc. Power Pllnt Equipment 
Tallahassee 237,8C-6 25-L 1 5 (1) ·83% 95,318 284,036 lSa.71 6 

TOTAL ACCOl,ont 32~ 34.e16 144 	 14 954,299 36,335.037 2 ,180,738 

-:-"' - !\ L Nuclear Producllon PIII"I ' .070,431220 	 JJ8,91S,371 497,:1)18,<428 160,603,0:1)1 

21b!l[ P I2S!!.!~llo n PI~nl 
341 .00 StnJctun!s ~ nd Improv ments 
2500 Avon Pork Pe king 405,755 55- L2 (1) 00% 32a.SI:!O J8~.920 50.J60 

2501 B~rtow Peak ing 1,074.3e8 55·1. 2 ( 1) 0.0% 710,414 7S7. 7M 47,372 


2503 BQyboro PeakIng 650,590 55·L? ll) C.Oo/. 91 Q,1i2t) I lZ1.6% 412.1>13 


2504 Debary Pea~ ing 4,S66,043 5-5-12 ( I) 0 0% 3,338,985 3 f>4Z.Co!9 303 ,Q8.4 


2505 Debary Paakin l/ P?· ' iN ......) 4 .7 14,633 S·l? (1) 00% ~ 63 1 953 '.3:18183 (293.770) 

2S08 HlgolM Peaking 19 1,:lea ~ 5" 12 (I ) 0.0% ~99~ 7Z1.3~~ 123 , J~ 

2507 Hmn Energy Corp piex 43,694.1 71 55· <I ) 0 0% 15,706.0ge 111, 163,733 455,637 

2520 Hines Energy CompI9.' Unit , 2 ~ 4, J l 1 . 953 55, L2 (1 ) 0,0% 9,81,473 5.694.406 (J.918,067) 

252 1 Hines Eneryy Complex Uml , 3 ; 0, 134.658 55·L2 (i ) 0" 0% 1,5M,8M 1,592.127 25.442 

2523 Hines EMlrgy Comp\e){ URiI 1/ 4 23.595.8 78 55-L2 (1) 0 0% ? 03 1,524 1,722,t;OO :\08.828) 

25011 IntelceSSlOn City Palik' 11 124A,3 17 55-1.2 (1) 0 0% 610.52.Q 589,330 (21, 199) 

2509 Interce"ioo c,ry Peak P .PG J,n e, 718 55 ·1.2 (i ) 0,0% 2,352.21 6 1,428,302 (923.9 14) 

251 0 Ir.lercas, ion City Peak P12,P 14 ;,4 26. ~69 55·l2 ( ) 00% 3 92, ~O 959 878 666.9 18 

2511 Inlftl'Ces.sion City Peak P7-P l0 9.423.437 S5-L2 (1) o(lOf. 4,208.039 ': ,393.425 185386 

2~ 12 Rio Plna. Pealoog 11 7, 906 :;S· l2 ( 1) 00% 17,648 93,326 '5.680 

2-75 

http:2,352.21
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Table SF·FUTURE (Pro Forma) 

Progress Energy Florida, Inc 

Summary of Origin,' CO$t 01 Utility Plan! in ServIce as 01 Oec"mber 31 , 2009 
And Calculation of Theore! ical Depreciation Reserve e ased Upon Estimatect Service Life Parameter.; 

And Future Net Salvage Pa ramctcl"5 
Resr Vanar.ce 

Origmal C:>st A S L! Theareltcal Ocpr Bo k Oept ~ook Ove, 

Per Books SUrvivor tJet Salv Reserve Reserve (Under) 

De5g1p..i!.on ,l2/J1109 _~urve 	 ~ .lll3 1/0 9 11Lll!Ql1 Ibeor~~ 
Ac:o'Jnl 

~ 
Ie) () (g) (hit. , ,01 (e) (OJ 

97 1,033 1,1 38,876 227,B4 ~ 1511 Suw(lnnee River Peaking 47 1,200 5S· L2 (1) 00% 

10,620,577 !;s.L2 (1) a O'YD 3,40 1,161 5,S17.577 2, i 76,396251-1 Tiger Say C<Y,; L'n 

2.5 75 TlIrnE!f Peaking 	 1,35<: ,020 55·L2 (1) 00% 968,649 ' ,215.753 2(6,904 

(1) o O~JQ 2,630,432 3, 364 193 1,234,351 :,S l ti Umvef5~y of Fla Cogen 	 6, 499"'63 S5·L2 

53,252, 133 53,857, ' /4 5 15,041TOTAL Aecou,", 341 171 266,331 

342.00 Fuel Holder.;, Production and Acc essori..,. 

2500 Avo~ Pari< Peaking 7Q,61B 	 30 ·RO 5 (1) ·2.6% 431 ,877 ~81, <Sl 49 ,374 

30-RO 5 ( I) 26% 849,331 1.083,322 233,9912501 Barto¥< Peaking 2, 184,67 I 
64 0, 823 30-RO,S (1) -2.6% 9,949 0 (9,S49)25m 8artow ComC,~ed Cycle 

2503 Bayboro Pea ing 	 1.556,7 12 30-RO 5 ( 1) ·2,6% 462,756 70!i,429 242,573 

6,797,693 30·FlO S (1) ·2,6% 4 577,354 4,431,240 (146,1 14) 
7~04 ~ri Peaking 

3.754,425 (416 ,363) 25C5 Debary Peaking P7·1 (NDw ) 10.254,54 1 30-R ,5 (1) -2. 6% <1 , 170,788 
1,856 ,7 57 8£0,463 

2506 Higgins Peaking 2,055,169 	 30·RO 5 ( 1) ·2 6% 996,294 
5,212,971 S,64 ,414 2,85 1,443

2507 liines Energy Com ,e_ 21 ,S89,678 30-RO 5 (1) -26% 
2,fi5 1.263 1, ;85,395 (l ,~7S . a68)

2520 HInes Energy Campi x Ur:i l /I 2 16,205,602 30· RO 5 (1) ·26% 
2,240,969 1,408,54 5 (832,424 ) 

252 ; Hines Energy Complex Unit 11 3 24,1/9739 3O-R0 5 ( 1) 	 -2, 6% 
-26% 1 054,798 1,31 5,':08 260.6 10 2523 Hn es Energy Complex nlf /I 4 14,865 707 30-RO 5 ( I) 
-2,6% 645.8 16 656,299 39 ,483 

2508 I~ten:essl()n City ea~ 1111 1,500,308 	 3O-R0.S ('1) 

(1) , 26% 1,355 765 329 ,450 (! 027.31 5) 2509 IntCJcessso City Peak P l ·P5 6,823,704 30 HO 5 
c (1) -2 ,6% 1,451, 724 3,031,5-<3 1519,819 

251 0 1~1<!n:ession Coty Peak P ') P 14 6, 283 750 	 30-HO. 
(1) ' 2,6% 3,0 79,777 3 ,624 , ~ 4 8 545,07 1 

25 1 I Ie/cession City PeaX P7·P 1 C 8,16:; , 95 	 30·RD 5 
30-RO 5 (1) -'} 6~/O ;>501 ,331 331 204 66 ,8 /3

251 2 Rio Pi"ar Peaking 	 44S.6?8 
<:,048,308 ;lO·AO ~ ( 1) .1. 60/;) 	 1.feO,031 2,11,(;,015 :;85,978 

75 13 Suwanntle '(,ver Peak;,'l 
1,095 ,527 

25 14 r'ler Bay Cogen 3,780, 4:. 1 	 J~-HO,5 (1) ·26% 1\4 4 ,265 ; '.i39 ,797 

( .) 1 ,!n~.J:ll ; 920,9?8 ~57.4 4) ?GiS - umer Pea~ ln<; 	 3,092,650 G·RO 5 '1,6% 
(i) 1,970,468 3, lS7,07 1,41 5, 602 

2516 Ur.ivp.rslty ot F!a Cogt'"fl 6 ,055,286 	 30·HO, 5 ·2 6% 

35,020,86 41,683,333 ~,662,4 68TOTAl Account 342 141 ,51 6, 238 

34J.OO PrimeMove~ 
4,116,153 4,726,338 5 10,085 

2500 Avon Pari< P,,",<ir.g 	 5,60 1,920 25-01 il) . ~ 1°/, 
5,202,070 10, 599,45 1 5,3974:11 

,SOl flow Peakl/l9 14,123,299 25·01 (1) 	 -3,1% 

25--01 ·3, 1% 9,009, 94!J a 	 (9,009,949) 
2502 B flow ComCinc<l CyCle 63 1.951 ,442 ( 1) 

·3,1% 8,496, 56 '>,4:l 7.<:S9 941,303 
2503 Bay!)Oro Peaking 	 16.243,648 25·0 1 (1 ) 

·3,1% 15,595.632 19,42B ,389 3,632.757 25 (I)J ~C4 Qebary PCaiting 	 26,936.792 ·01 
(1) ·3, 1% 29.619,794 32,7 19.600 2899,806 

2505 Oebary Peaki"ll P7·1 ( ew) 67.970,052 25-01 
(1) -3 !*/. 7. 729,907 ' O,3iO 006 3, 140,099 

2506 HiggIns Peakmg 	 9,787,746 ~5-0 1 

25-01 (1i -3, % 40,372,990 67, 537 783 	 27, 164,793 16~ , 2 1 2,18t32507 Hines Energy Complex 
323, 865 

2520 Hines Energy Complex Un.! /I 2 122,363,1 111 :/5-01 (1) -3. % 72.878.690 23,;>02.575 

( 1) ]0,055,326 ,353,673 
21>21 Hin~ Energy Comptex nn '3 154.SB I,4 19 2S 01 -3 1% 	 26.408.999 

(1) 14,141 ,156 2.5511,812 
2523 Hmes Energy Complllx Un.1 " 4 197,260,280 25-0 1 ·3, 1% 	 16.700,576 

, ; (1,4: S 287 ,86 1 6741.758 I 453 ,677 
2506 Inten:ession City Peak II I I 14. 162 ,068 25 01 (1) 

( 1) 14,868,993 6,640.334 (8228,659)
25Q9 ! ~terce!&Cn Gily Pea\ P I P6 23,371.2 70 25-01 	 -3 1% 

10,524 ,5 I ?917;',::l30 1 5 , ~47 ,8 19 
25 10 1111 rcession C;ly Pea P1 2·p g 60, 8 i ,887 25-0 1 (1 ) 	 ·31% 

( 1) ·3 to/. 21, 433,677 30,2 . 8, 1 ;2 6';84.495 
2511 Inlerces.siOn City Peak P7 Pl0 6 1,6 55,589 25·0 1 

~ J 1% l ,356,23Q 1 94 1, 216 584.9862, 142,489 2~ 0 (1 )251. Rio Pinar Peak' 9 4,118,2 11 
2S 13 _uw.annee RivEtr P~.aku"9 18,6211,757 25·0; p } ·3 , \"10 11,056,:144 15,1 74,555 

. 6!l1 ?~ ~35,133 14,939,'- 42 
?51 4 TIger Bay Coscn 	 3 7.881 ,712 25-0 1 (1 ) J 1% ~,255

2~15 ume- Peaki 11.883 ,912 250 (1 ) 	 ·3 I'Y. 5.577 , 4~4 I '47,483 ,159,999 

4, /00 7~8 S 43 1,07 1 3.730,273 
25 t6 Un"", s,t;o 01 flo Cagen 19,072,1 65 25-01 ( 1) 	 ·3, 1% 

ZGG, 98U,O!i2 3~~ 593,233 88 ,613,14 1 
TOTAl. AcC!l : 343 l ,658 .S~,93!l 

)44,00 Generators 
(1) -1 .0% 1.1 51710 l ,oU7,41 Cl 515 ,694 

Avon Pari< Peaking 	 1,633,554 55·R152S00 
( I ) 	 .1,0% 4,539.445 4914,42:1 374,9787,725.049 55·Rl ,5 2!O l Bartow Peak, 
(1) 10% 1 ~22 ,525 7 , ~ 19,652 997,127 3. 28:1.046 55-At , ~ 2503 
( ) 11)% 6.':l32, 142 8.295,677 (6J1l,46!» 

Bayboio Pcakrt'g 
9, 4S7,8C6 5$-R 1.5 

55 R1.S ( I ) ~1 0% 9,a'l .692 9, BO,736 (6111 .956) 
2504 OetillY Peaking 

gwj 18,413,683 

25Q6 Higgins Peak.og 2.a;!8, 129 55·R15 {i,) ~1,O% 2,12f 2 73 2,659,624 ~3S, 551 
~505 Debary P""~.I /l9 P7' 1 ( 

(1) 16,020,508 7250,3tl9 
2~,o7 f-'Ines En...-gy Con'etel< 44.607.605 S5· R 1.5 · 1.0% 	 n,270.871 

5,973 036 7 67, t80 
, 570 H in 9~ Er';>lgy Complex U I ~ 2 39,325,539 	 5$-R f 5 (1) ·1 ()'t. ~ ,405 , a56 

7.4.45 ,1 75 7.<:57,674 12,499
252 1 Hines 8teFgy Comple. Un" • l 50,3 11,679 	 55·R15 (1) 10% 

I. " .,a 
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Progress Energy Florida. Inc 

Summary of Original Cost of Utility Plant In Service as of December 31,2009 
And Calcu lation of Theoretical Deprec iation Reserve Based Upon Estimate<! Service L ife Pa rameters 

And Future Net 5alyage Parameters 
Rt!~(. Vanri nc..e 

Orig,n al Cost A S.L J Theore ,cal Oepr Baal< Dopr Book o.e' 
Per Books Survivor Rc'!s erve Reserve (Under} 

AcmL"; 
. _ _ _ ~not~__ _ 1 31[09 	 t2l:31/09 J1!.lJ~ TteqrruJcal __!'Ii'L _ 	 - ""- -~ "@..

(c i (d l 	 tr. !!',!;2i (0) 
_1 .0r.!.:.1 242,523 n o, ~ B 2 (21 ,S41)>1i~es ~ n ergy Campi ... Unit /I 4 2,9';8,628 55· R1S ~ 1 ) 

-10% •. ;<60, 949 (59,834) 
2508 l" tc r ::e 5~,cn City Peak II I t 	 2, 664,079 55-R l _5 (1) 1,320,703 

4,716,975 55 -R15 (1) -1.0% 3.1 80,660 1. 6~6 , 4 08 (1,41'.4 ,272) :?sa!? Ideo-ceSSion C,ty Peak P , . P6 
:6,681,3/B 55-R 1S (1) - 1.0% 4.346, 5 ~ 2 7 9A3,237 3,636,725 151C lntercesSlon C,ty Pea k P 2·1" 4 

55·W 5 il) , 1 0% 7 ,206,377 8, 24;1,750 1036,3725 t 1 In:ercc'>S.c11 City Peak P7·P 10 17.102 4 '3 
55--1< 1.5 (1 ) , 1. 0% 349 059 3~2 ,9 4ti (16. '")~51 2 Rio P;r ar Peak ing 430,677 

-1. G%i 3,330, 160 4028,_ti9 fi '38,409 25 ;~ S ",s'nne!! Rwer Pe~klng 5,02 1,099 55-InS (1 ) 
6 471 ,1 92 ~ 7. _ t:l5,302 5.6~9, 1 ~O25 1, Tige' Bay Cogen 23, 323, 8Cl6 S5-R t s (1) -1. 0% 


251 5 Turner Pea "'9 
 4.611530 55- Rl ,S (1) -1 .0% 	 3.143,230 ) ,629 ,.',\ (113.489) 
1,397_6 16 2,1 24, 48£; 726,873 3.561 ,068 	 55-Rl.5 ( 1) -10%2516 LJntvefSltyof Fia Cogen 

o 55· R1.5 (l) -1. 0% 	 o o o2550 System-Ot~er 

89,505,464 1 15,495,28S 25,989,8 21TOTAL Account 344 259 ,257,982 

345,00 Accessory Electric Equipment 
50-50, 5 -3 .6% 9 6 ,J28 1, 129,635 213, 307 

2500 Aven Par>. Peakir.g 1,152,343 (1) 


250 1 Bartow Peaking 
 2,1 J3.5 0 I 50-50_5 ( 1) -J.5% 1.422,833 ,50e,OuO as 167 

755,1 29 34 ,094 1.134 .520 	 SO·50.5 ( 1) -3.6% 721.U35 
~, 210,149 3608,765 (601 ,384) 

2503 Bayboro Peak'<1g 
2 5C~ Debary Peakfr.g 	 5.814,579 50-SO 5 (I) -3 6% 

(1) 2,94 :l.~39 7. 565, 186 (3 78251)
7.505 Oe!Jary Peaking P7 - I ( 5,110.760 50--S0 .5 -3 .S"/, 

2, 5S9,304 50 SO 5 (1) -3 5%] 1 9~2 , 970 2,363,230 430,260 
2 S0~ Hi9s,n. Peaking 
2507 limes Energy Camp e . 2 1,946,282 so So S (I) ·3 5%, 7 936,954 ~,745 ,O lQ :;08056 

so·so 5 Ii} -3 G'%J 4,120.53 1 1.4 1B,9 :14 3.29~, 4 G3
2520 f hn~5 Energy Complex Unl1 :: 2 17, 793,092 

50-50. 5 	 (1) 36% 3,463,003 ] 3!:18,6RS (54, 3 18) 
2521 Hwes Energy Comple~ ntt 11 3 2 1, 394,234 

(1) -3. 0% 2,3:3: ,421 2.027 ,644 1305,777)
2523 H,nes b H!<9Y Complex nit # 4 2SG63,669 	 50 SO 5 

( 1) 3.6'1'... 1 677.5~7 1 .7 1C .5~ 2 ( I 1; 6 ,s;(l S,i 
25011 Intercession C,ly Peak /I I I 3 .630, \9 , 	 50-SO 5 

5 C SCS ( 1) . ~; 6% 2.1:1068 1, 24 2, 267 (e78 ,331 )
!nlll, cesS'On Clly P"ak P I PS 3,2:;2, 1 :lB 2509 	

(; ) . ,959.535 3, ,157 32J lY\/,lSS 
25 10 Interccss!O!l C,ly Pm,,; P1 2-P 14 	 6,9 11, 508 50-SO 5 ·3.6% 

25 11 ImerceS5101'1 C~y Poa k P T·Pl 0 5,257 047 50-SO 5 il) -J 5"/::. 2,315.570 2,G01,907 156,337 

502,947 50·50. 5 (1) -3.5% 2117,639 297 ,770 10, 13 1 
251 2 Rio Pinsr Peaking 

(1) 1,24B,e57 1, 469,163 220,306
2513 Suwannee River eak ng 	 1,959,200 0-50 5 -3.6 % 

(1) .100 493 2,44 1,369 140,8765 .402,~35 50-SO 5 -3 6% 
. 1 2~ • 63~ 677 103,553

:;514 T'ger Bay Co9fln 
2,352,:. n 50-50.5 (1) -3 .5%, 1 , 731

5,569 ,377 50-SO 5 (i) -3,5% 2,281 ,643 3,,)05,518 1,023,795
2515 Turner Pea~in~ 
25 16 Unive~ty 01 Aa eogen 

o 50-50.5 (; ) -3.6% 	 U o o 
2550 S'r->tern-Olhe< 

51 .320.944 5,797 ,045
TOTAL kCOOr11 345 139,579.783 

346,00 Misc _ Powe r Planl Equip mgnl 

71,944 45-Rl S (1 ) -3 .5% 
 58,94 1 10 1,3eO ~4.4 39 

2500 Ayon Pari< PeaklrY,/ 
(;tI 28~ 135,6-4 7 67 356 

2S0 Bartow Peakin9 144,659 	 45·R .5 (1 ) · 3_5% 
204J17 t 3 111,S09 11',938 40. ,960 45-R 1 5 (I) -3 5%,,50J Bayboro Peak 

180,la8 16,520633,498 45-R1. S (1) . '" 5% :!6J.S28 
94,497

2~ Denary Pwk,ng 
334,978 4~-R I 5 (1) -3_5% 	 3711, 760 474 ,257 

250~ Debary PeiilOnO P7 -1 (NeW) 
(1) 7Sf;!l9 	 77 ,2 16116,970 45-Rl.~ ·3.50/. 	 153,9'5

2506 I" WIns Pua.ci"9 
4S-R l .5 ( I ) -3 SdJl:, I 255, 158 1,<)61),999 711 ,84l3.722.865151)7 H'IlDS En8'11Y C "'plax 

.J 5% 	 799,9222,570.859 	 4S·R 1. 5 (1) .'>86,045 213,877 

45-R1 5 (1) -3~% 2"0,223 39!'i,..S6 155 23S 2~70 HinC1\ "e<l1t Cornple;< "illl 2 
1 579.733521 Hi""s En"'~lY omp.ex ,I II 3 

( ~)
2523 	 3.283,68 3 4S·Rl.$ 1.1 ) ·3.5% ?17 837 7,7 1. 821 

Hin"" nergy Complex mt" " 	 Jl-3 .5'% 	 01 ,7';0 ~ 188 ,206 4 5-R 1.!j (1) /O,S99
2508 I"torrccs<'o<! C p ,Jalo; " 1 I 


4SR1.S (I) ·35% ,354. 5 J72 5M 
 18,469 
2S 0f; Interr:eSSlOfl e'l) Peak PI .P6 85 1,960 

4S-R1 5 (1) . :>,5% U o o 
2510 InterceS-9.on e,l'; Peak P 12 ·P " o 

45·R 15 	 (1) J7€-5 26 197 ,7 / 9 574,J (J7 
2~ 1 1 Inll!fce!;sic:n City p" k P Pl 0 : ,07!>,045 ·35% 


2512 RiO P,nar PeaM'Ig 
 23,650 45-R 1 5 (1) 	 . J 5')', e, 79'0 5522 ;3,2681 

-3 5% 64.4J6 124, 395 5~ , 959131,399 ~ S·Rl. 5 (l) 
'; 4).41 7 ~" JI.I 264 55 .. .64 7 

2,, 13 Suwann~e Kr/ei" Pe;lk l"ll 
l , e 15,2a~ 45·Rl .S (1) -3. 5% 

2 /08 ,4 24 45·R 15 ·3.5% 
lS14 TIger Bay Ccg~n 

;71 .521,; 297, 69 126 ,433 
2515 fumlit' P"1I1oflg 

33:>.60 1 56,261 ;114 ,660 . 05,623 45· R I5 (1) -J 5% 

369977 45 15 (1) ·3 5'Y. 
2516 Univereily (I Fill CO!jen 

(,9,n,) 7 17 . ~1l 2 'H, O~2 
2550 SyOI!!m"Oth", o (3 709)26 ,6GS 45-R1 5 {i} 3_5% J.7C9

T'ansml~!lOI1 Sutx.ta iJn - n 
.II,354 ,15U6 ~ .894 , SS9 

496.142.200 U6.31',576 129,572,376 ,j89,Sli.r 27TOTAL Otn.r Prodlfcbo" Pla,,1 
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I 

Tabl., SF-FUTURE (pro Forma) 


Progress Energy Florida, Inc 

Summary 01 Original Cost of Utili ty Plant in Service as of December 31, 2009 
And Cal::ulation of Theoretical Oepreciation Re$"rve Based Upon Estimated Service Life Paramelef'S 

~ And Future Net Salvage Parameters 
H(;~r . Vanan - , 

Onginal Cost A.S L I Thccrel lcaI Oepr f1ooi< De," Boo Over 
Acccuot Per Books Survivar N~ Re~rve Reserve (Unfler) 
_ t>!5L_ DesqjQRo~n__ _ .11:'3 :J09 % 1213 1102 ~(3110j! TheorQhcal~-

(a Ibl Ie) (d) <o j I i lUI Ihl 

Tran~ rn i ssj()n Plant 

;5~ 1::1 1,100 RJ hIS 47, 1C9 ,60n 75-'13 COO 00% 13,827,1)26 16,726, 141 2,904 11 3 
1·52.1)0 Structures and Imprc:vemcn:s 23.956,108 75-R2 ,S 0.00 -15.0% ,789.706 7,642,41 6 1,()S2.,712 
353 10 S~aldm Equjpmen~ 551 ,330,9aO 5;!,RO 5 ~ no 0_0% 100, 475,041 12U07,523 20 an,482 
:;5370 Slalion Equipme~1 ,Station Co,olrol J 5, 527.3.91 17-fU a 00 0 _0% 25,946,569 32,61J,534 5,6<>6,945 
354,00 Towers and F,xt\Jres 66, 502,2'.1 65-R3 000 ,30_0% 45,558,309 S91!r,!I6 7 10, 429,555 

3SS 0C Poles and F,xtu res 423,402,256 38- 2 0 _00 SO 0% , 52,836,5:'9 128_969,464 [23,857 195) 
3: 6.00 Ovemead Conductors and Oev,ces 325,943,293 55-Rl ,5 Goe ,30 0% 89, 371, f3~ 128,316,209 38, 946 ,470 
357_00 Underground Condull 7,01 0,980 55,R3 000 0,0% 4, 855 ,717 5,629,290 173,573 
;'58 00 Underground Conductcrs & Dev,ces 138,1 n5<15 S(}-R3 000 ' 3, 0"'(' 8 , 58~,S02 8, i29,855 ! 4 ~, 3S3 

:'5900 Roads and Trarls 3,133,902 75--R3 0,00 0.0% 858 ,0 a 11n,1 79 :164,169 

TOTAL TransmiS5ion Plant 1,622,090,31)4 449,09g,300 507,246,481 58,141,18! 

Distribution ~JA!l.! 
3501 0 Land R'9hts 1.579,853 75-R3 0_00 00% 16 1.790 120,777 (41,Ol ~1 

361.00 Strudures and Improvements 34 ,648 ,870 75-R2 000 -10_0% 5,44 3,255 6,604,331 1,151,076 
31)2.00 Stal 1G1 Equlpmenl 518, 437,C40 50-RQ .5 000 -1 5.0% 88,1 78, 0/8 126,455,25-4 38,287,176 
364_00 Poles, Towp.rs and Fnd ures 506,OG 5, 129 29-R~ 000 ·50 n% 342_ 6 ?,:l66 2o:J 11 9_926 (59 49 7, f.4O) 
365 QIl Overhead Conrluc:ms and Devices 556,949, 11 0 36--RCS 0,00 -450% 19o, is ., 375 260994 ,428 65,8-4 0,053 

366.00 Unde<ground Ccnd',;" 209,B61 , ~ 54 f.7 ·R2. 5 0 .00 - Ie u% 38 , ~ or,, ~ ' 5 47,496 ,702 9 396,286 
367.:::0 U';~l!f1]rountJ Cc ndUCors and Devices 532,35/ ,81 4 3S,R7 · 'G. O~I,) ";),I22,3a7 16E,120,86 5 2,598 ,4 18 
358,00 I 'ne flarrs farmers SD2. 355_ 285 2:-R2 C.OO 150% 712,518,760 ;'47,689,705 25, 171 ,425 
3691 0 Sef\,"ccs-Overhead 79, ~04,~i\i 3"" ,R3 0:10 ·s n,O'% 6;',7.72,7~J G 1 ,727,055 (3. 545, 7]5) 
36920 S n:es·Undergrcund 397,0873 fT ~:l-f~O ~ 000 - 150% 33,307,907 106 778,402 n.~70 , t. "5 

37000 Meiers 121, 372.606 lB, RO 5 0 00 ,1 0 0% 34,7345G6 -, , ~43 _ 192 ( ~fj 175 05R ~ 

370_10 rv'.elers-Energy Con,~",alio" 0 0.00 OU% 0 0 0 

~r \ . OG Ins!aUa!ion un Cu tomefs Premises 4,128,157 2S R2 a 00 0 .0% 1,2Cf),S09 ,49C,089 283, HIO 

273 or; Sireet LtghMg and Signal Syslems 286, 640, lOa 20, L 1.5 oCO 200% 132,928, 198 94,228,450 51 ,JOO,252 

TOTAL Distribulion Plant J · 57,982,282 1,372,146,617 1,491 ,392,793 118,646,176 

General Pia 'll 

381HO LaM Rlghls a c.oo 000 0_07' NtA 0 

J 0 00 SlnJdures ~~d Improvemenls 112,61.\3,761 24-LO 5 000 ·5.U'1'~ 30,595,243 27,097 ,J3 1 (3,497,912) 

391 ()O Mrce Furni lure and Equipmenl 14 .199,394 Nil>. !l_OO 0.00/<) NIA 5,965,392 

Transportatioll Equipment 

3Y2 10 Pass..nger Cars 1,048,380 N!A 0.00 00% N/A ',' 42. 005 
J 2 l(J lrghl Trucks 21,4 16 ,$40 NIA oeo 0.0% N/A 13,09S,756 

392 .3C Heavy Trucks 20,571,035 NIA 0 .00 00% NIA 3,054,462 

392 . ~O Speoal T,uc!o,s 99 ,C£ O,485 NIA 00 ooro NIA 5 1, 87,213 

392 50 Tral'ers 8,t;90 36 1 NJA 000 0_0'% NIA 3_15264 14 

Tol<ll Ac(;ount )92 1~O , 71l1;,80 1 NJA n ,208 ,tl69 

I 

3QJ ,:xl SIOre$ Equipment 3 ,8 ' ,371 NtA COli 00% N/A ~ ,5S9, S3~ 

:!S4.00 f ools, Shop and Garage <;!;cr Pf1'1(H11 14,4-36.955 N/A 0 _110 0,0'1-, Nt" 14,496 e5S 

39S0( Lallorolory EQUIpment 2, g~~ S. J5~ N!A () (10 00'1. IA 1,851072 

3%00 PIJW1I( Oper-ned E'1u omeM 10,889 ,80 3 N!A o oC 0.0% NIA -3 _221 ,612 

39700 C mm\lm~ihon EQU ipment 67,6,'(1),496 NiA oGO O.O'r. NfA qJ,J7e,520 

3911 00 Miscallancous Equipmeol 17 1SS 909 NIA O,COI) Q 0')'. NrA 3,555,217 

TOTAL Genera l Plant ~ ~ 2 8~9 JO,595,243 159,899, 178 p ,497 ,912) 

TOTAL Ocprer.iab le Plant 12_020,397,963 3,139.1151 ,318 4,528,558,507 

2-78 
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Exhibit 9, Tab C 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (LI (M) (N) 

1 Reference: PEF Recalc PSC PsC's Reference: PEF Recalc PEF Recalc Difference 

2 Table A, p7 sys Exp Calc Difference Composite Juri s Exp Table A, p7 Juris Exp w/FPsC sep Due to sep 

3 column (0) Per Table A Exp (11 (C)-(D) sep Fact (21 (E)x(F) column (Q) Table A Fact (C)x(F) Fact (J)-(K) 

4 Fossil Steam line 20 $43,300 $44,266 ($966) 0.86294 ($833) line 20 $35,718 $37,365 ($1,647) 

5 Nuclear Steam line 25 25,582 25,089 494 0.86294 426 line 25 22,483 22,076 407 

6 Other Production line 27 73,607 74,513 (906) 0.86294 (782) line 27 65,585 63,519 2,066 

7 Transmission line 29 41,360 40,802 558 0.66325 370 line 29 27,528 27,432 96 

8 Distribution line 31 113,645 114,421 (776) 0.99671 (774) line 31 113,274 113,271 3 

9 General Plant (31 line 33 16,211 0.88474 line 33 14,216 14,343 (127) 

10 
11 Total $313,706 $299,091 ($1,596) ($1,593) $278,804 $278,006 $799 

12 

13 

14 (11 PSC Depreciation Expense Calculation 

15 Jan-10 Feb-lO Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10 Jul-lO Aug-10 sep-lO Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Total-10 
16 Fossil Steam 

17 Plant Bal Tab le B, p3, line 6 $1,842,660 $1,846,698 $1,850,890 $1,856,137 $1,886,723 $1,953,472 $1,963,909 $1,969,964 $1,975,092 $1,979,630 $1,983,413 $1,986,607 

18 Composite Rate 121 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0,023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 

19 Depreciation Expense 3,532 3,540 3,548 3,558 3,616 3,744 3,764 3,776 3,786 3,794 3,802 3,808 $44,266 

20 
21 Nuclear Steam 
22 Plant Bal Table B, p3, line 10 1,083,848 1,086,114 1,087,877 1,088,835 1,089,593 1,090,351 1,091,267 1,092,327 1,093,492 1,094,449 1,095,395 1,096,144 

23 Composite Rate (21 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.023 

24 Depreciation Expense 2,077 2,082 2,085 2,087 2,088 2,090 2,092 2,094 2,096 2,098 2,100 2,101 25,089 

2S 
26 Other Production 
27 Plant Bal Table B, pl-2, line 16 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 

28 Composite Rate (2) 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 0.031 

29 Depreciation Expense 6,178 6,180 6,183 6,186 6,200 6,210 6,217 6,222 6,227 6,232 6,237 6,242 74,513 

30 
31 Transmission 
32 Plant Bal Table B, p1-2, line 23 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,248 1,932,989 1,943,678 

33 Composite Rate (2) 0.022 0.022 0.022 0,022 0.022 0.022 0.022 0.022 0.022 0.022 0.022 0,022 

34 Depreciation Expense 3,214 3,223 3,233 3,243 3,361 3,443 3,464 3,484 3,504 3,524 3,544 3,563 40,802 
35 

36 Distribution 
37 Plant Bal Table B, p1-2, line 30 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 

38 Composite Rate (2) 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0.029 0029 0.029 0.029 0.029 
39 Depreciation Expense 9,329 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,713 9,749 114,421 
40 
41 
42 Total Depreciation Expense $24,330 $24,382 $24,442 $24,507 $24,740 $25,002 $25,091 $25,170 $25,247 $25,322 $25,395 $25,463 $299,091 

43 

44 (21 Composite depreciation rate per Order PSC-10-0131-ROR-EI, page 66. 

45 (3) Due to additional errors in General Plant, the adjustment is provided in Table M 
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IA) (8) IC) (0) IE) If) IG) IH) II) (J) IK) Il) 1M) IN) (0) IP) (0) IR) (5) IT) (U) (v) 

The following table represents an excerpt of PSC's work paper "PEF depreciation expense REVISED Jan 7 09" 

Fossil Productio 0.023 

Nuclear Productio 0.023 
Other Productio 0.031 

Transmissio 0.022 
Distnbutio 0.029 13 mo ave 13 mo ave 
General 0.049 system juris 

Plant balances B-8 reserve reserve 
10 Retirements assume spread evenly over the yea r Sep ~Ic ~lc 

11 Dec419 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Total 13 mo ave Factors PSC (PSC) 

12 fOSSil STEAM 8-8 2,811,564 2,822,275 2,835,305 2,845,631 2,857,460 3,169,656 3,241,114 3,257,492 3,263,947 3,269,433 3,274,331 3,278,474 3,282,027 40,208,709 3,092,978 

13 
14 5,389 5,409 5,434 5,454 5,477 6,075 6,212 6,244 6,256 6,266 6,276 6,284 6,291 0.86294 exp 

b reserve 8-9 1,486,687 1,492,096 1,497,531 1,502,985 1,508,462 1,514,537 1,520,749 1,526,992 1,533,248 1,539,515 1,545,791 1,552,074 1,558,365 19,779,032 1,521,464 
16 accrual- total 8-9 118,632 
17 retirements 8-9 14,290 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1, 191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 
18 Reserve balance calc 1,486,687 1,490,906 1,496,340 1,501,794 1,507,271 1,513,346 1,519,558 1,525,802 1,532,058 1,538,324 1,544,600 1,550,883 1,557,174 19,764,742 1,520,365 0.81600 res 1,520,365 1,240,610 
19 
20 NUCLEAR STEAM 8-8 1,080,140 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,9 18 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,410 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,828 1,246,987 

21 2,070 2,403 2,408 2,411 2,413 2,414 2,416 2,418 2,420 2,422 2,424 2,425 2,427 0.86294 exp 

22 reserve 8-9 556,341 558,744 561,152 563,563 565,976 568,390 570,806 573,224 575,644 578,065 580,489 582,915 585,341 
23 accrual- total 8-9 37,569 
24 retirements 8-9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 

25 Reserve balance calc 556,341 558,411 560,819 563,230 565,643 568,057 570,473 572,890 575,310 577,732 580,156 582,581 585,008 7,416,650 570,512 0.88462 res 570,512 504,686 
26 
27 OTHER PRODUCT ON B-8 2,390,320 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 31,234,038 2,402,618 

28 6,175 6,178 6,180 6,183 6,186 6,200 6,210 6,217 6,222 6,227 6,232 6,237 6,242 0.86294 exp 

29 reserve 8-9 630,918 637,096 643,275 649,458 655,645 661,844 668,054 674,271 680,492 686,719 692,952 699,189 705,431 
30 accrua I - tota I 8-9 104,742 
31 ret irements 8-9 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
32 Reserve balance calc 630,918 636,808 642,988 649,171 655,357 661,556 667,766 673,983 680,205 686,432 692,664 698,902 705,143 8,681,893 667,838 0.86407484 res 667,838 577,062 
33 
34 TRANSMISSION 8-8 1,745,531 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,248 1,932,989 1,943,678 24,001,179 1,846,245 
35 3,200 3,214 3,223 3,233 3,243 3,361 3,443 3,464 3,484 3,504 3,524 3,544 3,563 0.66325 exp 

36 re serve 8-9 531,120 534,334 537,558 540,791 544,034 547,395 550,838 554,302 557,786 561,291 564,815 568,359 571,922 

37 accrual - total 8-9 47,114 
38 retirements 8-9 13,469 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1, 122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1, 122 1,122 

39 Reserve balance calc 531,120 533,212 536,435 539,668 542,912 546,273 549,716 553,180 556,664 560,168 563,692 567,236 570,800 7,151,077 550,083 0.67486 res 550,083 371,229 
40 

41 DISTRIBUTION 8-8 3,848,777 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 51,195,550 3,938,119 
42 9,301 9,329 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,713 9,749 0.99671 exp 
43 reserve B-9 1,488,171 1,497,500 1,506,858 1,516,251 1,525,684 1,535,158 1,544,674 1,554,229 1.563,823 1,573,457 1,583,131 1,592,843 1,602,593 
44 accrual- total 8-9 143,603 
45 retirements 8-9 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
46 Reserve balance calc 1,488,171 1,494,802 1,504,160 1,513,553 1,522,986 1,532,461 1,541,976 1,551,531 1,561,126 1,570,760 1,580,433 1,590,145 1,599,895 20,052,000 1,542,462 0.99832 res 1,542,462 1,539,870 
47 

48 GENERAL PLANT 8-8 234,751 236,269 237,934 239,682 241,477 243,306 245,158 247,025 248,906 250,798 252,699 254,607 256,522 3,189,134 245,318 
49 959 965 972 979 986 993 1,001 1,009 1,016 1,024 1,032 1,040 1,047 0.88474 exp 
SO reserve 8-9 172,915 173,880 174,852 175,830 176,816 177,810 178,811 179,820 180,836 181,860 182,892 183,932 184,979 
51 accrual- total 8-9 18,261 
52 retirements 8-9 16,100 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 
53 Reserve balance calculated 172,915 172,538 173,510 174,489 175,475 176,468 177,469 178,478 179,494 180,518 181,550 182,590 183,637 2,309,132 177,626 0 .87832 rese" 177,626 156,012 
54 
55\r.P~E7f7Ca~'-cu~,.~t~lo~n~s:-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 

56 Total Fossil, Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist 13-mo-ave reserve; sum of lInes 17-53 above 5,028,884 4,389.469 



Motion For Reconsideration - Oepred ation Expense and ReselVe Adjustment Docket 090079 
Appty depreciation rates to plant rather than functional balances Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Recans ideratio 

Exhibit 9, Tab D 
Page 2 of 2 

(A) (8) (e) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (5) (T) (U) (V) 

The following table represents an i'xcerpt of PSC's work pOlPEr "PEF depreciation expense REVISED Jan 7 09", which hOls been OIdjusted to reflect depr expense usinl1: individuOII rates 

Fossil Productio 0.023 Note: Amounts hiehlidlt ed and balded have been .\.I pdated by PH to refled the proper depreciation expense ilS calculated In Table A. 

Nuclear Productio 0.023 
Other Praductio 0.031 
Transmissio 0.022 
Oistributio 0.029 13 ma ave 13 rna ave 
General 0 .049 B·6 p . 1 of 19 system juris 

Plant balances 8-8 [This is a cross C-4 p 14 of 48 reselVe reserve 
10 Retirements assume spread evenly over the year against 8-9) separations calc calc 

11 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-l0 Mar-10 Apr-l0 May-l0 JUn-l0 Jul-l0 Aug-l0 Sep-l0 Oct-l0 Nov-l0 Dec-10 Total 13 month calc_____ PS~ (P5C) 
12 FOSSIL STEAM 8·8 2,811,564 2,822,275 2,835,305 2,845,631 2,857,460 3,169,656 3,241,114 3,257,492 3,263,947 3,269,433 3,274,331 3,278,474 3,282,027 40,208,709 3,092,978 

13 
14 tallie A. p 7, line 13 5,340 5,365 5,384 5,406 5,978 6,U 6 6,E 6,t12 6,113 6,193 6,200 6,207 0.86294 exp 

1.S rnerve B·9 1,486,687 1,492,027 1,497,392 1,502,776 1,508,181 1,514,159 1,520,285 1,526,444 1,532,616 1,538,800 1,544,992 1,551,193 1,557,399 19,772,951 1,520,996 
16 accrual- total 8-9 118,632 
17 retirements B·9 14,290 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1, 191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 
18 ReselVe balance cale 1,486,687 1,490,837 1,496,201 1,501,585 1,506,990 1,512,969 1,519,094 1,525,253 1,531,425 1,537,609 1,543,801 1,550.002 1,556,208 19,758,661 1,519,897 0.81600 re s 1,519,897 1,240,228 
19 
20 NUCLEAR STEAM B·8 1,080.140 1,253,931 1,156,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,4 10 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,828 1,246,987 

21 Table A. p 7, I;ne 22 2 ..... 1 2.447 2,451 2,453 VlS5 2,457 2,459 2,462 2,464 2,"66 2,469 2,470 0.86294 exp 
22 reserve B·9 556,341 558,782 561,228 563,679 566,133 568,588 571,045 573,504 575,965 578,430 580,896 583,365 585,835 

23 accrua I - total B-9 37,569 
24 retirements B·9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 
2S ReseNe balance calc 556,341 558,448 560,895 563,346 565,799 568,254 570,711 573, 170 575,632 578,096 580,563 583,031 585,502 7,419,788 570,753 0.88462 re s 570,753 504,899 
26 
27 OTHER PROOUCTION B·8 2, 390, 320 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 31,234,038 2,402,618 

28 Ta bl., A. p 7, line 21 6,102 6,l\)! 6,107 6,110 6,U4 6,134 6,141 6,146 6,152 6,157 6,162 U67 0.86294 exp 
29 reserve B·9 630,918 637,020 643,125 649,232 655,342 661,466 667,600 673,742 679,888 696,040 692,197 698,359 704,525 
30 accrual- total B·9 104,742 
31 retirements 8·9 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 

32 Reserve balance calc 630,918 636,733 642,837 648,945 655,055 661,179 667,313 673,454 679,600 685,752 691,909 698,071 704,238 8,676,003 667. 385 0.86407484 res 667,385 576,670 
33 
34 TRANSMISSION B·8 1,745,531 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922, 248 1,932,989 1,943,678 24,001,179 1,846,245 
35 Table A. p 7, 1;0. 29 3,l!l6 3,2l7 3,229 3,242 3,406 3,506 3,S31 3,556 3,581 3,605 3,629 3,652 0 .66325 exp 
36 reserve 8·9 531,120 534,326 537,544 540,773 544,015 547,421 550,927 554,458 558,014 561,595 565,200 568,828 572,480 
37 accrual- total B·9 47,114 

38 retirements B-9 13,469 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 
39 ReselVe balance calc 531,120 533,204 536,421 539,650 542,892 546,299 549,804 553,336 556,892 560,473 564,077 567,706 571,358 7,153,2 31 550,249 0.67486 res 550,249 371,341 
40 
41 DISTRI8UTION B·8 3,848,777 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 51,195,550 3,938,119 
42 Table A. p 7, IiM 31 9,264 9,293 9,328 9,368 9.410 9,452 9,491 9,531 9,569 9,608 9,646 9.682 0.99671 exp 
43 reserve B-9 1,488,171 1,497,435 1,506,729 1,516,057 1,525,425 1,534,836 1,544,288 1,553,779 1,563,310 1,572,879 1,582,487 1,592,134 1,601,816 
44 accrua l- total B·9 143,603 
4S retirements B·9 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
46 Reserve balance calc 1,488,171 1,494,738 1,504,031 1,513,359 1,522,728 1,532,138 1,541,590 1,551,081 1,560,612 1,570,182 1,579,790 1,589,436 1,599,118 20,046,974 1,542,075 0.99832 res 1,542,075 1,539,484 
47 
48 GENERAL PLANT B-8 234,751 236,269 237,934 239,682 241,477 243,306 245,158 247,025 248,906 250,798 252,699 254,607 256,522 3,189,134 245,318 
49 T.bl. A. p 7. Ii~ n 1ST4 1,582 1,261 1,271 1,280 1,290 ~ l.310 1,320 1,330 1,341 1,351 0.88474 exp 
50 reserve B-9 172,915 174,489 176,071 177,332 178,603 179,884 181,174 182,474 183,784 185,105 186,435 187,776 189,126 
$1 accrual- total B·9 18,261 
52 retirements 8-9 16,100 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 1,342 
S3 Reserve balance calculated 172,915 173.1'7 174,730 175,991 177,262 178,542 179,832 181,133 182,443 183,763 185.094 186,434 187,785 2,339,070 179,928 0.87832 reseT' 179,928 158,035 
54 
55 r.I P~E~F~Ca~I~ru~la=t~lo~n-"-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 

56 Total Fossil, Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist 13-mo-ave reserve : sum of lines 17-53 above 5,030,287 4,390,658 
57 

58 IOifference in PSC Calculation of 13-mo-ave reselVe due use of individual depreciation rat es: difference of page I, line 56 and page 2. line 56 $1,403 51,189 
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(A) (BI (C) (D) lEI IF) (GI (H) (II IJ I (K) (LI IMI (NI (0) (PI 

Net Book Composite 13 Mo Avg PSC Calculated Adjustment Appropriate Juris 

Accumulated Value Depr Deprec Formula Deprec Exp Plant Bal Deprec Exp Deprec Exp to Remove Dep Exp Difference Separation Difference 

Gross Plant III Reserve (1) (81 - (e) Rate '" Exp for Col (FI Col (E) Total per MfR '" (H) x (I) lEI x (II Amort Exp 'sc (K) - (LI 1M) - (J) factor'·' (N) x (0) 

389.00 Land Right> 

390.00 Structures and Improvement ~ $112,684 $27,046 $85,638 3.7 $4,169 (81 x (E) 4.9 $114,790 $5 ,625 $4,247 $4,247 ($1,3771 0.88474 ($1 ,219) 
391.00 Office Furniture and Equipment - 7 yr life 14,199 5,828 8,372 14.3 1,196 (01 x (E) 4 .9 11,842 580 1,693 1,693 1,113 0.88474 985 
391.30 Office Furniture and Equipment - 5 yr life 20.0 4.9 2,001 98 400 400 302 0 .88474 267 

8 392.10 Passenger ears 1,048 1, 144 (96) 8 .7 91 (8) x lEI 4 .9 o 0.88474 o 
392.20 Light Trucks 21,417 13,103 8,314 8 .7 1,863 (8) x IE) 4.9 o 0.88474 

10 392.30 Heavy Trucks 20,S 7! 3,057 17,514 4.8 987 (81 x (EI 4.9 o 0.88474 o 
11 39240 Special Trucks 99,060 5U7! 47,890 5.0 4,953 (81 x (E) 4.9 o o 0.88474 o 
12 392.50 Trailers 8,690 2,387 6,304 1.7 148 (81 x (EI 4.9 o o 0.88474 

13 
14 393.00 Stores Equipment 3,853 4,560 (7061 14 .3 (101) (01 x (E) 4.9 3,858 189 552 513 39 (1501 0 .88474 (133) 

15 394.00 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 14,437 14,499 (62) 14.3 (91 (01 x (EI 4.9 14,774 724 2,113 1,145 968 244 0.88474 216 
16 395.00 Laboratory Equipment 2,925 1,857 1,068 14.3 153 (01 x (E) 4.9 971 48 139 139 91 0.88474 81 

17 396.00 Power Operated Equipment 10,890 (3,222) 14 ,111 5.8 632 (81 x (E) 4.9 23,282 1,141 I.350 1,350 210 0.88474 185 
IB 397.00 Communication Equipmen t 67,650 44,530 23,121 14 .3 3,303 (D) x (E) 4.9 68,958 3,379 9,861 3,305 6,556 3,177 0 .88474 2,811 

19 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipmenl 17,1$7 3,736 13,420 14 .3 1,917 (01 x (E) 4.9 5,723 280 818 818 538 0.88474 476 

20 
21 Total General Plant $394,583 $169,695 $224,888 4.9 $19,303 Sum down $246,199 $12,064 $21,174 $4,963 $16,211 $4,147 $3,669 
22 

23 (I) Per Depreciation Study Exhibit _(EMR-2J. Section 2, Pages 21-22, General Plant, Column ( 

24 (2) Per Depreciation Study Exhibit _(EMR-2). Section 2, Pages 21-22, General Plant, Column G 

25 (3) Per Order No. PSC-OI-0131-FOF-EI, Table 3, except 391.30 which I S a 5 year life for office accessories and computer equipment pursuant to Rule 25-6.0436· 

26 (4) MFR B-8, Page 6, lines 18-34, Average of Col C - Col N 
77 12 Month 

m 01/2010 02/2010 03/2010 04/2010 OS/2010 06/2010 07/2010 08/2010 09/ 2010 10/2010 11/2010 12/2010 Avg 

~ Dist Genera! Pl ant Struct & Improv 390.( $113,114 $113,393 $113,684 $113,983 $114,291 $114,604 $114,922 $115, 243 $115,568 $115,895 $116,224 $116,555 $114,790 
ro 
31 Corporate - Office FUrn & Equip 391.1 10,087 10,116 10,148 10,181 10,215 10,250 10,284 10,319 10,354 10,389 10,423 10,458 10,269 

32 Corporate - Office Furn &Equip 391.2 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 

n Corporate - Office furn & Equip 391.5 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377 1.377 1, 377 1,377 

~ Subtotal 391-7 ye.rlife 11,660 11,689 11 ,721 11,754 11,788 11 ,823 11,857 11,892 11,927 11,962 11,996 12,031 11,842 
~ 

36 Corporate - Office Furn &Equip 391.3 ~ 5 year life 2,000 2,000 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 2,001 
n 
y Oist Gen. Plant Motor Hdl ing Eq. (oldl 393.1 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 3,584 
~ Dist Gen. Plant Storage Equip (old I 393. ; 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 239 
W Dist Gen . Plant Port. Hdllng Eq. (old I 393.: 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 
41 Subtotal 393 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 3,858 
42 
fj Corporate Tools Shop/Ga r. 394.0 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 2,598 
44 Dist Gen . Plant Tool Shop/Gar. Eq. -New- 394.1 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 
~ 

• 
Dis< Gen. Pla nt Portable Tools - Old - 394.1 4,169 4,169 4,169 4,169 4,169 4,169 4,169 4,169 

Subtotal 394 14,774 14,774 14,774 14,774 14,774 14,774 14,774 14,774 

4,169 

14,774 

4,169 

14,774 

4,169 

14,774 

4,169 

14,774 

4,169 

14,774 
~ 

q Laboratory Equipment 395 .C 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 165 
~ Dist Gen . Pl ant Laboratory Eq . 395.2C 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 806 
~ Subtota l 395 $971 $971 $971 $9 71 $971 $971 $971 $971 $971 $971 $971 $97 1 $971 
51 

~ Dist Gen. Plant Power Oper Equ ip 396.( $16,108 $17,326 $18,594 $19,892 $21,210 $22,542 $23,885 $25,236 $26,595 $27,960 $29,331 $30,707 $23,282 
9 

~ DistGen. PI.ntCommun Equip-New 397,( 40,326 40,465 40,62140,78640,955 41 ,127 41,29941,473 41,646 41,820 41,994 42,167 41,223 
~ Dis< Commun Equip 101d) 397 .1 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 
~ Subtotal 397 68,061 68,200 68,356 68,521 68,690 68,862 69,034 69,208 69,381 69,555 69,729 69,902 68,958 
~ 

~ Corporate - Mise Equi p 398.2 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5,723 5, 723 5,723 5,723 5,723 
~ 

W $236,269 $237,934 $239,682 $241,477 $243,306 $245,158 $247,025 $248,906 $250,798 $252,699 $254,607 $256,522 $246,199 
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(S) An adjustment is ne eded to remove the amoniza tion expense on assets that are fully amortized but have not been retired . Note that in the Plant Accounting System, assets are retired when fully amortized. However, in the projection mod~ 
assets are not retired. Therefore , and adjustment is necessary to remove the depreciation expense on full y depreciated bal ances in order to avoid over-de preciat ing these assets 

Accounts 393.1 and 394. 1 are fully amonized on 12/3 1/09 and account 39 7.1 is fully amonized on 2/28/10 

Dist Gen . Plant Motor Hdling Eq. (ol d) 393 .1 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 $3,584 
14 .3 14 .3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 

Amortization Adjustment 43 4 3 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 513 
4.nnual Amonization Rate ___.....2~"---___'O'::;7-__~~__.....2~~_ ___':.::.~_____'~~__---=::;:~__:.::.~__--'.:7:-___'~:-___'~:------=::;:---~'7-

10 Dist Gen . Pla nt Tool Shop/Gar. Eq. -New- 394 .1 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 8,007 
14. 3 14.3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.3 14 .3 14.311 Annual Amonization Rate____'_''---___~'C-_____''_':'_'_---'-'---'-:'=-------''--:''-----=...:.c:---''-':'=----~=------'='----'='___---==___.;;.c.=_ 

12 Amortization Adjustment 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 1,145 

13 
14 

15 

Dist Commun Equip (Old) 397.1 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 27,735 

"3Annual Amortization Rate________________"--=___'_''---__'_:''­_____''-'''=­__---=-"-'___'__=-= 
27,735 

14.3 
27,735 

14,3 
27,735 

14.3 

27,735 

14.3 

23,113 

14 .3 

16 Amortization Adjustment '" jj1 jj 1 jj1 jj 1 jj1 33 1 33 1 331 331 3,305 

17 

18 Total Amort ization Adju stm ent 5138 $138 ':-111::9 $469 $469 $469 $469 $4,963 

19 

20 16) MFR C-4, page 14, line 34 

21 
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flORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE GOM:I.<ISSI()N Explana lio,,: 

Prior Year Endod 121:3 1!2009 
---- -Hlstorial Tesl Year Ended 17J31/;:OOB 

DOCKCl N ~. OS0079·EI VVltness: TOJ-rney ! S:tJ5scr 
(Tncus an=s; 

Com~nv PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. 

(A) (Bl (e) 
Line Accovr t To!a l FPSC Ju ,,··d)c~ora l 
No. "'.ccouot Tille Co mpany . ulisdiclional Sep Faclol 

DEPRECIATION & AMOIHlZATION EXPENSES 

~ 

5 

6 

7 


P 

11 Tr~nsmlsslclO Plant 

l Z TflIO¥!1!Ss ron Plam - 83~e 

1~ 

14 
15 

f\) 16 
<0 

17 
Ie 
19 
Z':J Oistribu tiOil PI~nt 

2' ~b!I\j;?n planl · Pl /,""!my OiWi!mt .0 I' 
~L Q.W!ly\'Q/1 I"lan l . Seoondat)' OISlriOUllor 
n Cl!slr'91,!!(Q{! PIJ /!! . S<e'V·ces o..{otnbu:,cn 
2~ P!s!nDution PIa;!! - Metering D st!lb~t;on 

~5 piJt!lbution Plenl . Lighting .ti [)iW ,bll1ioll Plaot - IS EQlJIPlW-lrt O.slnbutiar, 
27 Total Distribution Plant 
26 
29 Total General Plant 
30 General Plan\ . LabOr Re ialea 
31 G£n2.@.l£lanJ • Re:ai ' CU,'()('1er Rel,i!ed 
32 Gem!!" l P I~[l1 ' ProDuct.:" Planl 
:n Genefll \ Planl . Oisl P n,r;"jI 
3~ Total Gene,al Plant 
35 
36 TOTAL DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 
37 

157,439 
15.810 
21 137 

n 

139,274 0.88462 
9, 187 '.58 1G5 

1 9 , 3~5 091 520 

~': 2 :.,. 

0 .8 8462 
058105 
0915 20 
067629 
0 .99624 

...~;: ~. 

0.99624 
100000 
1 00000 
0.97631 
100000 
r 966G~ 

0,67692 
1 00000 
0.86631 

"''''I~2~ 

I., 

0,8880, 

-'$2<1 \)~ (Q>f\\\Y\\S,S't6V1 

\'I r 1=c~~ '"::. \ \ ')\1 Jc...\...:v. 'f ,~,
~ I I) 

D-\ ~~. V e~c<:~ u en 0 r""'I 

1S/.458 

1 O~O 

55 
316 

43022 
9 16 

1.766 
~7 , 1 14 

5~ , 850 

~5. 207 

" ,277 
11.1 2 \ 
17539 

GB 
:~3 062 

.145 
282 

9 '2 

167,805 

9lD 
32 

289 
29, 095 

912 

3 ' 24~ 

54,644 
45 .21}7 

14 277 
IO ,SSB 
17 ,53P 

67 
142 ,592 

·5,C3·'j 
282 

908 
18 , 33~ 1 6 . 2L~ 

40297 3 357 .8&9 

SU:lpC<1I'9 Sched" 'es C· '&. C·20, C·2 1 C-22 Rec<lp Sc~eo~l(!s . C·l 

\ , \ - f \ . «, \\ . 1 11..... ' (\ . -\ r\~ \..'.Q,I ~''lI'l; i ) ,} 1<..,.\0 ,.)\...i&Vy\r(b\l e·-mc.:tc;r \'~SQO'. \ {'\ Docket 090079 
\ • ," 1 .
1\ () .:\ oj (,l t2.F fOC ltl'q c, 11 Progress Energy Florida 

I.. 0 .. k~ l.\ "--'l:h U \ '\ u+ )l,l'{ \ )cl l' 
Motion for Reconsideration 

2...; y.J{i \1,).e. Exhibit 11, Tab A 
Page 1 of 1 
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SCfEDULE 8-5 .URISOlCTlot.,I.L SEPAR4T10N FACTORS - RATE [J..\St: :::d ~'~:' =..f :'.? 

FLORIDA PUaL!C SERVICE COMlll rSS'ON Exc a~~:,cn: Provide a oeve!1)omenl 01 )ur'sdlc!lonai sep<1ra lr.n IAC:Ors In' ra le ' f" ~ Of d~l~ ro'.':r 

t8~C to' t1e le,1 yo~ ' ~n~ Ihe most recpni hislor c.ll ye 
CCTfopany- PROGRESS ENERGY FLO'WA I '~ C .& Pro/cc led Test Yen, Ended 12131 i2010 

Pr;~ ' Yea: Ended 12!3i12009 
Do:~et ' ,0 ~79-E I i Thousands) H.sIO· cal -cst Year Ended 1213112\)06 

W'!ness: >co"ley/Slusse' 
(A) (8) (e) (0) 

Lir'e Tol&' T ~lal , urisdiciicnai 
No, Desc~p!~n COf-.pa" f Jurisdictional Fac lor 

Accumulated Oepre ci,nlon: 
t Intangible Plant; 
3 3Ol-'"'angib' ~ Plant - Disl<ib~tl o~ 

3D) l-eSS -Retail Customer Reia!ec 
Totalintargilll/l Plant: 

Productio n: 

65.778 
S3,503 

125, 2BO 

66.527 
58,5~3 

12S ,02~ 

0,99624 
1,00000 
o9980~ 

IDS:>; I ):h3.(t~1l1r.'U)~ 1<" ~ 
t\ II lul, SLIt) \ ~ J.iCIC 

3t0-3\&-steam - Base 
310-315-Sleam - In!eI111edia~e 

140,574 
333, \d7 

1,000.974 
193.57 5 

088462 
.:S1 0~ 

1,~l)ll~1 
9 320-325-No..'C!ea r - Base 

320-325-Nuc!ear - DlA Whclesall1 
5~6 557 

1, 142 
448,1 10 J".l'; _~ 1\ 

. 00000 IV ,,'.c\('O.. ! Sh~tU' , 1 (jz''r'''1( -,SIte. 
1 ! 3tO-34 &-Qther -Base 310,526 280,:: 35 0.88452 
12 
1~ 

34 0-3t,6-0lhar - Intermediate 
~-J46-0Iite~ - Pell~ing 

~ (0'6 1 :S l(,.\ -=­
I 

2? 0 '7 
1~1,811 

13 .351 
312 ,825 

0. 581 05 
0.91520 

I'\l 
(0 

14 3AO· :l46-OI~.e r - O!;" Wt,Q/e.sale 
15 AOJ G· WH U1Vundod Nut Oeoom 
~6 TOIaI Productio'l 
17 Tr.ns mlsllon: 
18 J50 -Land and liln" R~h\$ 
19 3S2-S1ructv~ and [ mp'C'J\I~nlS 

(2.2M) 
2.600 ,44 7 

1,320 
8133 

2,256.M l 

11 713 
5,5CO 

O,OC<lOO 
0,00000 
0,am 9 

0,67529 
0.67629 

" ~}13 I :; S \.(; 
"c,\ r-' ?.") ,) \,=-, L) .> 

o. 'i19'-10l 

20 lSl-SIatitlO Ellulpmenl, - Bas;) 10.429 9 226 088462 
21 353-SlarlQn Equ'plT\ijl1) ­ lr.(afl1lo;:ate 4& 3 269 0,58105 
22 353 - S!ati!)~ Equip Tlent - P~aklnog 3 S45 3,336 0.91570 
2:l 353-Sliloor, Eq<lIDlrSOl - T....;lO$n~'Qc ,. a,437 80 0% 0 67529 
24 354-Towers & Fixtures 56 218 36,020 0,01629 
25 3~5·Poles & F ixru~s - Trnnsmissii)n 1:<8,356 66.525 0,67 629 
26 355-Pales & Fixtures - Disl Prim3ry E 155 5,;35 0.9962' 
21 355 .1>oles & Fillures ' OIA Who,e.as 11,87 0 00000 
, 8 356-0H Conductor and Dev'>Js ,38,670 94 .4 58 C,67 529 
29 351 -U,G_ConduIt 5.574 3,77 0,67629 
30 358-\J G, cooductocs & ~vl ces 10, 315 6,976 0 57629 
31 359-Roads ar;<! Trai s ' .093 739 0,67629 
32 353 2 Energy Corlrcl Center · !lase 9,9C9 8}ES 0,68462 
33 353,2 EnellJY Control Center ­ !Illerrnedial. 639 487 0.58105 
I. :i53 ,2 Enllf\lY Ccnrc} C!lfl\~ r - PeakifliJ 1 239 j ,13A 0.&1520 

35 353_2Etl€rgy Co ntrol Certer - T-ansmi!sicn ,979 _ 12,\ 59___ "':-?:"7-___ _ _ _ 0 ~1'i29 
36 Total T ransmiss;o: 5'-7,6a' 31: 9,510 >'\ICHl'Syrli.)<); u' ' ~r lIJO) ,iL 

SuoprA'jn..J Sc'mdules: B-S, a- l , 6-S, 9 ·~5 , S-:5 B·lI Recap Sc~!(jule5 : B· I 
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-E SCHEOULE B~ JURISOICTIONAL ";::PA R ~TIO'" ~ A. Page ~ of 19 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM\1!SSION Exp1ar.at,; Prov.ae ..... ... . .!l..........~ ' . ... ' J ,,,,,·,~~L,,t... v , :; ......dh.liIVI . ot.l · ~ i ;Ji:ll !or r;'Jt-c 7~pe o! d~t n :. h-: wn. 
ba5~ .~. !~e I~s l yC1r and I ~e mc~t mcen! >listo1r.AI lear. 

Compail}': ?ROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. X P;'O'DCle~ Tes: Yea· Erded 2!31i,OlC 
Po'or Year Ended 2i;i 1i20 

Doc~e! No C90079·EI (inousaflds) _ f-i 'slorlcal Tasl Year Ended 213112006 
Wilness: T ou:neyiSlusscr 

(A) (8) (e) (0) 

LMe Te!1lI Total Jurisdlclior al 

N~ Descnplicn C~ :,,~ Junsd~licn ", Faclor 


Distribution: 

Z 361)..LAND 0.99524 

3 360.1·DISTRJ8UTION HSEME"'TS 2"-,0 235 0.99624 

4 351-STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 7.852 rm 0.9% 24 

5 ~62-STAnON EOUIP~:ENi • Prim ry 13ft,SI13 13J ,336 0.99624 

6 362-STAnON EQUIPME"IT 'IS E~ui;lIneol la2 ~ 80 0.98667 

7 364-f'OLES TOWERS 8. I'IXTlJRES . Prima')' 174 . s.s~ j73912 0 99524 

S J64-POLES, TOWERS Ii F xrU"(ES . Seccr-:la'Y 71, ,794 , 4,791, H OOGO 

'3 3&1·POlES. TOWE RS &Ff)(iURES - l,gh!m3 48,029 ~ 8 , O29 00000 


10 3&5·01-1 CONDUCTORS & D~VICES . "rimary m .940 203.173 0.99621, 
11 36S'()K CONDUCTORS & DEVICES - Secorda 64 t, 52 64.~ 52 10orOO 
12 365-0K CONOVCTORS 3 C!:VICES . 'S E~U1P1T.er l 718 lOa O.98E67 
3 J06·UN DERGROUND CONDUIT· Pri:r.ar; 30.349 30,235 0.99624 


14 36E..lJNOERGROUND CONDUIT. Seoondary 1&.601 18.60 1.00000 
~ 15 367·UG CONDUCTORS &OEVICES • Ptfmary 81.907 8U toS 0.996 24 
6 3S7·uG CONQUCTORS & DEVICES - Seoorxlary B8,732 88.732 100000 


17 36a.tINE TRANSFORMERS · SecD,dari 259,351 259.351 1.0000-3 

Ia 369-SEFNleES· 

19 359 1'()VERHEAO SERVICES 63.527 63.527 1.00000 

20 369 2-UNDERGROUN OSERVICE S 106.619 100,619 H eGaD 

21 37o.W:TER EQUIPMENT (EXCL ECC,,! 8.249 a .0 5 ~ 0976 31 

22 371 .fNSTALLS ON CuS T. PREM. (FPS PAR) 1.e~O 1,795 0.97631 

23 373-STREET LIGHT 8 SIGNAL SYSTWS . Prmary O.9>i624 

2~ 373-STREET LlGI IT &:JIGNAL SYSTE.V.S . SeCU'lda"! .00000 

l 5 37J.STREET LIGHT &SiGNAl SYS1EMS - Serl;es OOOJO 

26 373-STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSTEMS · Meie""9 0 97631 

27 373·STREET LIGHT & SIGNAL SYSr:: 'JS . Logh!frI,; 1951 i65 195 , ~65 1.iJOOOO 
 ,
28 373·STREET UGH T a. SIGNAL SYSE PlS · I'S Equlp'Tler,i ______~~~----------~O~g~~~~7 . _.., DI ') \'.0, b\\:t\', I 'VI Oy,\ r.:{; IT'-'
29 TOIa, DtSlnbuli01 1,553,m 1,5il l,31 9 
30 GeRenl Plant: 
J1 389·399 Ger.eral Plant - Lat-or Rei<l:e<i 139,931 12'2J D7 087692 
32 389.JS9 General ?!ant · Reta.1Cu:;tome' qeJ~ !e 1 1.610 1.61~ ______ -.~~~------------1~M~n 
33 - 01;;1 General Plant 141.541 12:4,317 "lQ.v\t::-Y'tl..\ ~\1 r 1 \. ( ",,)F i ) '(I)\.·tc. 
l¢ Total Aec umulalvd o.p'OC:iation ~.O38 ,904 4,437,11 7 v.bt057 
35 

Su>poI\jr~ Sdoenll'e3 a.5 . 8 ·1, B·9. S· l S 9··16 8 ·17 Recap Schedu!e!' 3·1 
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SCI'iEOULE 11-0 
F!o'laa PUW.C S.",ice Comm, .."", 

Campany ?rogrus En""lY f"'"G.~ Inc 

Oockol No ODD07g.EI 

r:qJ~I"!.a I 'O"' ; P'Oyl(jp] (he de, pH~-::i3Ib'l 'e~r..tt b 3!3 1"a fel ~:H~~ 3!:C.J.vr1t v ( 

$ub~xo ..rr 1 10 wn;\.-t! :'I'~ nO\nd JJ;} 1 dnJUr.r.~fl l on -.J:C If. ;;{~W! !'I ( I nr:IU~r.­

AmorlJUltlon,lRtlCOWl'Y Sc"M.~ " mourn s)" 

\ r ~10(l,.tlr, d~ ' 

Typ~ l c r :-,;,ta 5 rr.own 
X Pto,cctca Ic r,l Y'Qm F,~ 

i' ricr Y';: 9 ( Ended 
HI~IN'(;3 T~&l Y4ila r Ended 
WUna!5~ : T()umeylOhvcr/Crisp 

JoynerlSom ck.fVounglMnrman 

7f.l 1120 1!) 
12131 12009 
\ 2.i3 1 r20~a. 

(A) (Bl (\,) (0 1 (E) (F) (G) (H ) (I) 

Att:I.. 1n:Jhl leO Depredation Totn ,\JJu slmeol.s Accumulallcd Depleos'ion 
l i::e P i,,·...! ''''tC,:lUr.~ f\eg ot Yed ~"tec ,",1 I iM A.c(.rvc~ t:;u("e !T' CI"l 15 Removal Co~ls Snl".1-9a Df Trnn..'itars End cl Vcnr 13·1."""0 A" Nage 
No 

Fcuo S!Sam 
Andole, & 2 

Anol,,,.. SUIlCl & imP""" 3 1 , 39.&56 1.0:'" "l9 400\53 29,9S0 
~ Anclole Boh., 3\2 82.S< 7 ' .61fi 554 86 .91 8 A4 .B43 

5 hnt.:otG r u"bOgcoBratof 3.1 ~ 66.~"2 .4 ,71 9 7 ' . Inl 68.AOI 

',nclo'aAco&&s . Ele<.e~315 2<.n6 6.0 22.89b 22 .585 
Anclote I;',.c 3 16 . 1 ~ .g94 177 5,170 5.082 
Aoololo Mise 316.2 122 12l 122 
Allelole "',,,c J 16 .3 ZlI4 R 272 271 

10 TOl alAnool ~ \ & 2 21S.BOO 11.1 85 995 226 .991 221. S8!. 

" 12 Barrow ,. 2 ... 3 
\3

'4 
Sanow St'UCl & l"",mY 311 

Bartow Bolle, 31 2 
15,27 1 
(8.703) 

15.?7 1 
(B.709) 

'5,27' 
18. 706) 

15 ElMo.. Turb"generator 314 (1,7"2) (1.742) (1.742) 
\6 B<It'1Ow Access Ela<; E~ 31 5 (120) (72 6) (726) 

11 Banow ","se316 1 (763) (76;1) (763) 
18 &"'0", ",;.e J IG .2 0 0 0 

<.0 111 Banow"",,,cJ I 6 .3 (11 1) (17\) (~ 71 ) 
0 20 TO laf Sanow 1 28 a 3.155 6 3.1 5~ :I 162 

21 
22 Sanow-A llcJorc PiPfltnfJ 
2J Bartow·lltiClo l. P !peline 316 13 80 76 
24 Banow·AncJo,e Pil"'lne 31 1 2,739 2, 739 2.739 
25 Baf1ow-A'ldolo Plpoine 31 2 \1992 S8e 0 12.880 12.436 
25 B,now-llnclole Plpe..,..:1 \5 1.046· 37 j ,08.­ 1.065 
27 aanow-Anclcl. Popohnc ,,~SO 316.3 9 9 9 
28 T 01a1 BMow-AnciOIC Plpcfoo '15 .859 933 16,79? 16.326 
213 
3D C..,,>lOlI 1'1 ..."" 1 ,\ 2 
3\ CR 1&2 Slnl. '.!. Impro" 3 \ I 83.704 550 83, 15.01 S3. ~12 

12 CR ! &2 80',., 312 12? ,:lS. 11.672 3,39.4 n~ .631 \31.5110 

33 CR1&2 BOj~ 312 (rmIl) 1.004 2 1.007 1.005 
301 CRI &2 TIVbog8llOflllor 31 4 97,301 3.3~ 100.694 98.998 
3$ eRIAl AcceSS. Elec Eq ..p 31 ~ 27,935 9 17 107 28.746 28.323 
36 CRI61 MI", 316.1 4.988 170 17­ _.984 5.015 
31 eRIAl! Mise 316.2 151 lSI '1 51 
38 CRI 802 N'tsc 3 16.3 151 30 100 176 
39 q" ~ Co.. ' rom Pfe 312 30.001 6 12 30,6 13 30,307 
40 TCIaI-CrySlai fl.""" I & 2 372.602 16.797 4.225 :185. ,.,3 37B .9n 
4 1 
42 Crr.;I~1 RIVOI 4 .\ 5 
43 CR4&S SI"'" 5 Imp'''' 311 ' 27,922 4.200 2,93e 1:29,27 5 128,580 

Docket 090079 Suf>POlt<1Q SCliemI....' R~c...p S<;I>cdulco' 
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Sc:HEDULE B·9 
r._ Pu~Lc Se'\llC<!CDmINS."," 

DEPqLC 'ATlO~ RlSeRVE BAlAII>CES 0'1' ACCOUNT Ar-.O S US Ilt:CQUh Tc....___ 
C 
_ _ "77_ 

----..;E"XJl"-J a.:.:":::a l::.::~n · Provide 1M (Jcpreclallon rc :-. orv41 ba:ance 'or eact'l FK'..cx>uO( O( t ypt! () SGat.. Slh.""wr· ---­
s ub·acr..c ~ JIl ( ~o ¥kvCl1 ar: J-u[hlc ..aJ d~r.reaa!. ("I'l ra:e is apr ied (If't.CJaoc Y. Pro;'tx:h.!':lTeSI Vcar i::r-rJC'lJ '~!3 1120 1O 

Company ? '''9''''SS [ \\r'(~y Flenda In". Amor1i~t;o~f';);)~ry sc.hP.:dlJ:e amrlun!!::· Pri:u Yr.-;. · Fnclnn 12)Jl12oo9 
~. t-i i!It'Jri.t..ar l , ..!.t Year r f'x.ie(l 121311'2008 

Ooel\et No 090079· E' ( , tlc l. sands,) Wl lne :i.s­ Toom,!yJ01.voriC l iSP 

(AI (B) (CI - ----r5l (-F)­ - (F) (G; 
JoynerISonick/VOUM'toorma n 

(H) I) 
A;.~ · .,\;ta!cd Oep(fcin hO !1 TOlal Adjustm&n~ S Ar"::Ull1 u late c1 Deprec;:)l i ::> fl 

Une P ani ACOOl. :"!1 Beg Of Y~nr DeWQaa' IDn f!..cc"j~d Retl f(~melil$ f~ {! nWval Co~l s Salvage Cf Tral'Jo sfer5 EM o! Vear 1:'I -MOfHt'l Av"rOOI'" 
No 

CR4&5 8 011.r 312 359,383 15.G99 ~ . SS7 ~ao,.9B 37~ . 6R2 

CR4"'~ 80'",· 312 ( co.~ 1.606 6 1.61? 1.~OO 

• 
CR. ~ "'U'IlOgo,,.,,,...,.. 3'. J ')~ 675 3206 158.a6 1 157 .2~0 

CIl l 12 ceRC 10 175 185 9:! 

5 CR4&5 Acce&!i. E.1cc.(qc'P J I5 60.090 \ .033 6 1,1 70 SO,e04 
CR4&5 M<,;c 316 I B.524 350 B.Se4 8. 704 
CR4&5Mi. c 316,2 233 233 233 
CR0.\5 Mise 316,3 663 563 663 

9 Clean M CR .uS 312 5 ,633 59 029 64,802 :\3.6211 
IU Mc«:ury 101Mi'll 316 3 B II 
11 0431· Cryslal River ' ... 5 129,\l43 B3, BD'J 7,5l6 805,224 700,061I. 
13 

14 Slu m· tIt'1St. 


IS 510M> Syst"m· ~~c 315,2 6 12 612 012 

1& Steam System - Mrs£.: 3 )6 :) 4 14 414 4 '4 

17 S-m SySiem B:a~,,,, 316 \1.022) 2~ ' ,481 (2 ,25 7) (1.674) 

18 T"\a~Sk!""· M$c 3 24r. 1.481 (1.232) (£\.4 8) 


<D 111 ..... 2(1 SUWiJlnn" 
2 1 Suwomee S~ ... 11\'\1>"'" 311 14,359 1',359 " 359 
22 SIM~ BoIor ~17 13.783 1.1~8 4 1 15.018 1d .300 
2J ~ann,", T\lObog_' .oJot 31' 9 ,89& 1.1 2' 11.008 10.449 
24 SIf_. Acc:e~ EIe: Eqlip 315 1 007 220 '" 2,1 27 2,017 
~~ s.._.'..uc31ff. \ 4J1) 23 452 4 ~1 

2t1 &.'WQMCe M.sc 3 16.2 7 7 7 
27 Suwannel! MIS<: !'6.~ 17 21 19 
2B T~Suwamcc 4D,350 2 667 55 42.992 41 .682 
29 
:10 Oi~manl1..m"," • FM<J1 !';IO.", 

3 1 Arldole S1rud'" Improv 311 15,2« 233 15.477 15,361 
32 Bartow S1rud & ImplOY 3 11 20.770 20.770 20.770 
33 Bart.....Anekn8 PII*rno 311 3.252 575 3,827 3, 5<10 
301 CRI &2 Slruc! ... Imp"'" 31 1 25650 1.033 26,883 26.368 
35 CR445 SIrW'" ImprO\' 311 32 ,305 937 3J, 2 ~ 3 32, 774 
:l6 SuwaMoe S1ruct ... ImpfOv 311 lO,S IJ 21 7 10,730 10 ,621 
37 ToW ..()~if'an~me'" Steam 107.935 2,995 110 ,030 109,433 
:la 
39 TDloi ,fou;, SI03m 1 .• 86,68 7 11B,632 14 .200 ' ,S91 0:lt! , I , !'II 

41) 

~ 1 "Iyew' S!§iffi 
42 CIYSlaI Rlvo! 3 
. 3 CR3Strudi. ImJllOo 32 1 143.8 13 3,8 11 147.623 14!.,7 18 

f. ( /, ,',' , I I -,,\ ' ­
• • ... .. ~ , I ~ . > I\..0 

It.... f I~ ) i.J;I. /.- ) 
SlII'PDrtng SC!le<l.i\tS·. (p )1 ItA)J' I 1 '~1 .. 1 II.) ,> : J , .~ ., "TVscN,dUIOS Docket 090079 
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SC>IEDUtE e·g _______ OE"REe'ATI QN RE SERVE AA, ANCE S EY A:::C O lJ~T A ND SUO·ACCOUN7 
~Ioooo Pub!", SP.rvlco CQmmissiOn E'Xp ~a n atlo\'r P rc vde ~he depreo at 0 ", rp5~rve oalance ror cildl ;lo::::I Jnt or '----;r;--, a"' " O;,,~-,------------W-'-o·~r.""Ja-:- S;:'--
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Motion For Reconsideration - Deprecia tion Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct application of separation factors Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideratio 

Exhibit 11, Tab E 
Page 1 of 2 

(A) (B) (e) (D) (E) (f) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (5) (T) (U) (V) 
aper "PEF depreciation expense REViSED Jan 7 09" 


Fossil Productio 


Nuclear Productio 0 .023 

Other productio 0.031 


Transmisslo 0.022 


Dist ributio 0.029 13 mo ave 13 mo ave 
General 0.049 juris juris 

Plant balances 8-8 re se rve reserve 
Retirements assume spread evenly over the year Sep calc company 

10 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 ADr-10 Mav-tO Jun-10 Jul-10 AUR.-10 SeD-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-to Tota I 13 mo ave Factors PSC 2010 EOY 

11 IfOSSIL STEAM B-8 2,811,564 2,822,275 2,835,305 2,845,631 2,857,460 3,169,656 3,241,114 3,257,492 3,263,947 3,269,433 3,274,331 3,278,474 3,282,027 40,208,709 3,092,978 
12 
13 5,389 5,409 5,434 5,454 5,477 6,075 6,212 6,244 6,256 6,266 6,276 6,284 6,291 0 .86294 exp 
14 reserve B-9 1,486,687 1,492,096 1,497,531 1,502,985 1,508,462 1,514,537 1,520,749 1,526,992 1,533,248 1,539,515 1,545,791 1,552,074 1,558,365 19,779,032 1,521,464 
15 accrual- total B-9 118,632 
16 retire ments 8-9 14,290 1,191 1.191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 
17 Reserve balance calc 1,486,687 1,490,906 1,496,340 1,501,794 1,507,271 1,513,346 1,519,558 1,525,802 1,532,058 1,538,324 1,544,600 1,550,883 1,55 7,174 19,764,742 1,520,365 0.81600 res 1,240,610 1,253,9 
18 

) 
19 NUCLEAR STEAM B-8 1,080,140 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,410 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,828 1,246,987 

20 2,070 2,403 2,408 2,411 2,413 2,414 2,416 2,418 2,420 2,422 2,424 2,425 2,427 0.86294 exp 

21 reserve S-9 556,341 558,744 561,152 563,563 565,976 568,390 570,806 573,224 575,644 578,065 580,489 582,915 585,341 
22 accrual- total S-9 37,5 69 
23 retirements 8-9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 
24 Reserve balance calc 556,341 558,411 560,819 563,230 565,643 568,057 570,473 572,890 575,310 577,732 580,156 582,581 585,008 7,416,650 570,512 0.88462 res 504,686 506,447 
25 
26 OTHER PRODUcnON B-8 2,390,320 2,391,332 2,392,096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,408,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,138 31,234,038 2,402,618 
27 6,175 6,178 6,180 6,183 6,186 6,200 6,210 6,217 6,222 6,227 6,232 6,237 6,242 0.86294 exp 
28 reserve 8-9 630,918 637,096 643,275 649,458 655,645 661,844 668,054 674,271 680,492 686,719 692,952 699,189 705,431 
29 accrual - total 8-9 104,742 
30 retire menu B-9 3,451 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 
31 Reserve balance calc 630,918 636,808 642,988 649,171 655,357 661,556 667,766 673,983 680,205 686,432 692,664 698,902 705,143 8,681,893 667,838 0.864074839 res 577,062 588,711 
32 
33 TRANSMISSION B-8 1,745,531 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,248 1,932,989 1,943,678 24,001,179 1,846,245 
34 3,200 3,214 3,223 3,233 3,243 3,361 3,443 3,464 3,484 3,504 3,524 3,544 3,563 0.66325 exp 

35 reserve B-9 531,120 534,334 537,558 540,791 544,034 547,395 550,838 554,302 557,786 561,291 564,815 568,359 571,922 
36 accrual- total 8-9 47,114 

37 retirements 8-9 13,469 1,122 1,1 22 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,1 22 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 
38 Reserve balance calc 531,120 533,212 536,435 539,668 542,912 546,273 549,716 553,180 556,664 560,168 563,692 567,236 570,800 7,151,077 550,083 0.67486 res 371,229 369,609 
39 

6-8 3,848,777 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,018,971 4,034,234 51,195,550 3,938,119 
41 9,301 9,329 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,713 9,749 0.99671 exp 

42 reserve B-9 1,488,171 1,497,500 1,506,858 1,516,251 1,525,684 1,535,158 1,544,674 1,554,229 1,563,823 1,573,457 1,583,131 1,592,843 1,602,593 
43 accrual - total 8-9 143,603 
44 retirements 8-9 32,372 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 
45 Reserve balance calc 1,488.171 1.494.802 1,504.160 1,513,553 1.522,986 1,532.461 1.541.976 1,551.531 1,561.126 1.570,760 1,580,433 1.590.145 1,599,895 20,052,000 1,542,462 0.99832 res 1.539,870 1,561,327 
46 
47 r.P~E~F~C~.I~w~I.~t~io-n~s:--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 

40 IDISTRIBUTION 

48 Total Fossi" Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist 13-mo-ave reserve; sum of lines 17-45 above 4,233,457 4,280,007 
49 L-____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________~ 

50 



Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct application of separation factors Progress Energy Florida 

(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideratio 
Exhibit 11, Tab E 

Page 2 of:2 

IA) (8) IC) (D) IE) (F) IG) (H) II) IJ) (K) (L) 1M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (5) (T) (U) IV) 
The followine table represents an excerpt of PSC's work paper "PEF depreciation expense REVISED Jan 7 09", which has been adjusted to correct the reserve separation factors 

Fossil Productio 0.0:23 Note: Amountshlcbltlhted and hoJded hive ~ updated by PH to reflect the: composite jurisdictiona.l separation factors calculated in Table B. pace 5. footnote (10) 

Nuclear Productio 0.0:23 


Other Productio 0.031 

Transmisslo 0.022 

DlstriblItio 0.029 13 mo ave 13 rna ave 
General 0.049 juris Juris 

Plant balances 8-8 reserve reserve 
Retirements assume spread eventy over the year 5ep calc company 

10 Dec-09 Jan-1D Feb-l0 Mar-IO Apr·lQ May-tO Jun·l0 Jul-l0 Aug-l0 5.p-1O Oct-l0 Nov-tO Dec-10 Total 13 mo ave Factors (P5e) 2010 EOY 

11 IF05SIL5TEAM 8-8 $2,811,564 $2,822,275 $2,B35,305 $2,845,631 $2,B57,460 $3,169,656 $3,241,114 $3,257,492 $3,263,947 $3,269,433 $3,274,331 $3,278,474 $3,2B2,027 $40,208,709 $3,092,978 
12 

13 5,389 5,409 5,434 5,454 5,4n 6,075 6,212 6,244 6,256 6,266 6,276 6,284 6,291 0 .86294 exp 

1,486,687 1,492,096 1,497,531 1,502,9B5 1,50B,462 1,514,537 1,520,749 1,526,992 1,533,248 1,539,515 1,545,791 1,552,074 1,558,365 19,779,032 1,521,464 141 r.serve B-9 
15 accrual - tota l 8-9 11B,632 

16 
 retirements 8-9 14,290 1,191 1,191 1,191 1, 191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,191 

17 
 Reserve balance calc 1,4B6,687 1,490,906 1,496,340 1,501,794 1,507,271 1,513,346 1,519,558 1,525,B02 1,532,05B 1,538,324 1,544,600 1,550,B83 1,557,174 19,764,742 1,520,365 0.82168 res 1,249,255 1,262,1 

lB 


B-8 1,080,140 1,253,931 1,256,197 1,257,960 1,258,918 1,259,676 1,260,434 1,261,350 1,262,410 1,263,575 1,264,532 1,265,478 1,266,227 16,210,B28 1,246,9B7 

20 

191NUCLEAR 5TEAM 

2,070 2,403 2,408 2,411 2,413 2,414 2,416 2,418 2,420 2,422 2,424 2,425 2,427 0.86:294 exp 


21 
 reserve B-9 556,341 55B,744 561,152 563,563 565,976 568,390 570,806 573,224 575,644 57B,065 580,489 582,915 585,341 

22 
 accrual - total B-9 37,569 

23 
 retirements 8-9 4,001 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 333 

24 
 Re se rve balance calc 556,341 558,411 560,819 563,230 565,643 568,057 570,473 572,B90 575,310 577,732 580,156 582,581 5B5,008 7,416,650 570,512 0.8B263 res 503,550 505,307 
25 
26 OTHER PRODUCTION 8-B 2,390,320 2,391,332 2,392.096 2,393,503 2,394,628 2,399,821 2,403,748 2,406,497 2,40B,492 2,410,456 2,412,540 2,414,467 2,416,13B 31,234,038 2,402,618 

27 
 6,175 6, 178 6,180 6,183 6,IB6 6,200 6,210 6,217 6,222 6,227 6,232 6,237 6,242 0 .86294 .,p 
28 reserve B-9 630,918 637,096 643,275 649,458 655,645 661,844 668,054 674,271 6BO,492 686,719 692,952 699,189 705,431 

29 
 accrual- total 8-9 104,742 
30 retirements 8·9 3,451 288 288 288 28B 2BB 28B 288 28B 288 288 288 288 

31 
 Reserve balance calc 630,91B 636,80B 642,988 649,171 655,357 661,556 667,766 673,983 6BO,205 686,432 692,664 698,902 705,143 B,681,893 667,B3B 0.90013 r. s 601,205 613,341 
32 
33 TRANSMISSION B-8 1,745,531 1,753,350 1,758,164 1,763,497 1,769,162 1,833,345 1,877,943 1,889,358 1,900,486 1,911,428 1,922,24B 1,932,989 1,943,678 24,001,179 1,846,245 

34 
 3,200 3,214 3,223 3,233 3,24 3 3,361 3,443 3,464 3,484 3,504 3,524 3,544 3,563 0.66325 .xp 
35 reserve 8-9 531,120 534,334 537,558 540,791 544,034 547,395 550,83B 554,302 557,786 561,291 564,BI5 568,359 571,922 

36 
 accrual - total 8-9 47,114 

37 
 retirements 8-9 13,469 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 1,122 
38 Reserve balance calc 531,120 533,212 536,435 539,668 542,912 546,273 549,716 553,180 556,664 560,168 563,692 567,236 570,800 7,151 ,077 550,OB3 0.67486 res 371,229 369,609 
39 
40 OISTRI BUTION 8-8 3,848,777 3,860,141 3,872,258 3,886,836 3,903,259 3,920,501 3,937,526 3,953,669 3,970,137 3,986,433 4,002,808 4,0IB,971 4,034,234 51,195,550 3,93B,119 

41 
 9,301 9,329 9,358 9,393 9,433 9,475 9,516 9,555 9,594 9,634 9,673 9,7 13 9,749 0.99671 exp 


42 
 reserve B-9 1,488,171 1,497,500 1,506,858 1,516,251 1,525,684 1,535,158 1,544,674 1,554,229 1,563,823 1,573,457 1,5B3,131 1,592,B43 1,602,593 

43 
 accrual- total 8-9 143,603 
44 retirements 6-9 32,372 2,69B 2,698 2,69B 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,698 2,69B 2,698 

45 
 Reserve balance calc lAB8,171 1,494,802 1.504,160 1.513,553 1,522,9B6 1,532,461 1,541,976 1,551,531 1.561,126 1,570,760 1,580,433 1,590,145 1,599,895 20,052.000 1,542,462 0.99832 res 1,539,870 1,561,3271 
46 ~~~~________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________, 

47jPEF Calculations: 
48 Total Fossil, Nuclear, Other Prod, Trans, Dist H -mo-ave reserve: sum of lines 17-45 above 4,265,109 4,312,235 
49 

SO Difference in PSC Calculation of 13-mo-ave reserve due change In separation factors: difference of page 1, hne 48 and page 2, line 48 $31,652 $32,22B 
51 

52 Adjustment needed to reflect updated separation factors : (U)50-{V)50 ($576 
~! L-____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________~ 

55 Note: General Plant is excluded from adjustment above because ft was excluded from the Commission's calculation. The difference in jurisdictional reserve due to Incorrect separation factors for the net General Plant adjustment is immaterial. 
56 
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Motion For Reconsideration - Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustment Docket 090079 
Correct formula error excluding general plant reserve Progress Energy Florida 
(Thousands) Motion for Reconsideration 

Exhibit 12, Tab B 

Page 1 of 1 
(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 

2 FPSC Difference 

3 Calculation (1) MFR B_9(1) (C)-(D) 

4 

5 General Plant (System) $177,626 $101,867 $75,759 
6 

7 Composite Separation Factor (2) 0.87832 0.87832 

8 
9 General Plant (Juris) $156,012 $89,472 $66,540 

10 

11 

12 (1) All balances per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13. 

13 (2) Composite separation factor per PSC worksheet in Exhibit 13, page 2. 

14 

15 



A B C D G H K M N 0 P 
1 Fossil ProductlO 0.023 
2 Nuclear Productl(l 0.023 
3 Other Productio 0.031 

Triln smissio 0.022 
Distributio 0.029 

6 Gener~' 0.049 
Plant bailanCfS B-B 
RetjremenlS. assume spread evenly over the year 

Dec-09 Jan-l0 Feb-lO Mar-lO Apr-IO May-IO JUn·l0 Jul-lO Aug-lO Sep-1O Oct-IO Nov- lO Oec-IO 
10 TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM ~8 2,811,S64,OCQ 2,822,175,000 2,83S,30S.(XX) 2,845,631.()(X) 2.857,460,()(X) ] ,169,656.ox> 3,241.114,000 3,257,492,000 3,263,947,0CJ0 3.269,433,0CI0 3,274,331,C(X) 3,278,474,OOJ 3,282,027,rJXJ 
11 
12 5,388.831 5,409,360 5.434,335 5,454,126 5,476,798 6,075,174 6,212,135 6,243.526 6.255,898 6,266,413 6,275,801 6,283,742 6,290.552 
13 reserve ~9 1.480,687.000 1,492,0%,360 1,497,530,695 1,502,984,821 1,508,461,619 1,514,536,793 1,5;20, 748,929 1.526,992,455 1,533,248.353 1.539,514,767 1,545,790..568 1,552,074,310 1,558,364,861 
1 4 ~ccruill· total ~9 118,632,OCXJ 
15 retirement! ~9 14,~90,()X) 1,190,833 1,190,833 1,190,833 1.190,&33 1,190,833 1,190,833 1.190,833 1,190,833 1,190,&33 1,190,833 1,190,833 1,190,833 
18 Reserve balance ulculated 1,486,687,OCXJ 1,490,905,527 1,496,339,8.62 1.501,793,988 1,507,270,786 1,513,345,960 1,519,558,095 1,525,801,622 1,532,057,520 1,538,32 3,933 1,544,599,734 1,550,883,476 1,557,174,028 
17 
18 TOTAL NUClEAR STEAM ~8 1,080,140,((1() l,253,931,(XX) 1,256,197,OCXJ 1,257,960,(XX) 1, 258,918,000 1,259,676,()(() 1.260,434,oo:l 1,26L350,COO 1,262,410.000 l.263,575,!XX) 1.264,532,1)00 1,265,478,OCXJ 1,266,227,000 
19 2,070.268 2,403,368 2,407,111 2,411.090 2,4U,926 2,414,379 2,415,83~ 2,417,5&8 2,419,619 2,421,852 2,423,686 2,425,500 2,426,935 
20 reserv~ ~9 556,341,oo:l 558,744,368 561,152,079 563,563,169 565.976,095 568,390,474 570,806.306 573,223,893 575,643,512 578.065,364 580,489,051 582,914,550 585,341,485 
21 accrual- total ~9 37.569,000 
22 retirem~nts ~9 4,001,(XX) 333,417 333,411 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 333,417 
23 Resel"\le balance ulculat~d 556,341.(XX) 558,410,951 560,818,662 563,229,752 565,642,678 568.051,057 570,472,889 572,890,477 575,310,096 577,731.948 580,155.634 582,581.134 585,OO8,.oEi9 
24 
25 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION ~8 2,390,320,(XX) 2,391,332,oo:l 2,392,096,COO 2,393,503,(XX) 2,394,628,00J 2,399,821,Q(» 2,403,748,(XX) 2,406,491,OCXJ 2,408,492,00l 2,410,456,000 2,412,540,1XX) 2.414,467,000 2,416,138,1)00 

26 6,174,993 6.1n,608 6.179,581 6,1.83,216 6,186.U2 6,199,538 6,(1'09,682 6 .2 16,784 U2L931 i ,227.on 6.212.395 6,237,313 6,241,690 

27r~ ~9 llO,tlJ.l)OO 637.(l9'_ &O..27S,Ul!l 649,458,405 655,644,527 661,844,065 668,053,747 674,270,531 680,492,469 686,719,'80 692,951,875 699,189,248 705,430.938 
28 ~ccrul" total ~9 104,742.000 
29 retirements ~9 3,451,1XX) 287,583 287,583 281,583 287,583 287,583 287,583 287,583 287,583 287,.583 287,583 287,583 287,583 
30 R~serve balance calculated 630,918,CXX) 636,808.024 642,987,606 649,170,822 655,356,944 661.556,48.2 667,766,164 673,982,948 680,204,886 686,431.897 692,664,292 698,901,&65 705,143,355 

31 
32 TOTAL £LECTRICTRANSMISSIQN ~8 1,74.5.531,000 1,753,3SO,1XX) 1,758,164.000 1.763,497,(1()) 1,769,162,OCXJ 1,833.,345.(1()) 1,877,943,(1()) 1.889,358,000 1,900,486,000 l ,911,42 8,.(XX) 1,922,248,CXX) 1,932,989,OCXJ 1.943,678,(1()) 

33 3,200,140 3,214,475 3.223.301 3,233,078 3,243,464 3,361,133 3,442,896 3,463,823 3,484,224 3,504.185 3,524,121 3,54-3,813 3,563,410 

J.4 rt'Serve ~9 531,120,000 534,334,475 537,557,n6 540,790,854 544,034,317 547,395,450 550,838,345 554,302,168 557,786,393 561,290,677 564,814,799 568.358,612 571,922,021 
35 aocr\Jal· total ~9 47,114,tXO 
3S retirements ~9 13,469,000 1, ill,417 1,122,417 1.122,417 1,U2,417 1,122,417 1.122,417 1,U2,417 1,ill,417 1,122,417 1,122,417 1,U2,417 1,U2,417 
37 Resel"\le balance calclJ'~'~d 531,UO,00J 533,212,058 536,435,359 539,&68,437 542,911,901 546,273.033 549,715,929 553,179,752 556,663,976 560,168,.261 563,692,382 567,236,195 570,799,605 

38 
39 TOTAL £lECTRIC DISTRIBUTION ~8 3,848.777,000 3 ,860,141,000 3,812 ,256,000 3,888,836,000 3,903,259,000 3,920,501,000 3,937.526,000 3,953.669,000 3,970,137.000 3,988,433,000 4,002.808,000 $ 4,018,971,000 $4.0304.2304 ,000 
40 De c 09 res bal 9.301.111 9 .328,674 9,357 ,957 9,393,187 9,432,876 9,474.544 9,515,688 9,554.700 9,594,498 9,633,880 9,673,453 $ 9,712 ,513 $ 9.149,399 
41 reserve ~9 RESTATED 1,488,171 ,180 1,497,499,654 1,506,857,811 1,516,250.998 1,525.683,814 1,535,158,418 1,544,674,106 1,554,228,806 1.563,823,304 1,573,457,183 1,583,130,636 $ 1,592.643,149 $ 1.602,592,548 
42 ilcuual · total ~9 ~ 143,603,000 
43 retirements ~9 5 32,372,000 2 ,697 ,687 2,697,M7 2,697 ,667 2,697,667 2,697,667 2,697,667 2 ,697,887 2 ,697,667 2,697,667 2 ,697,M7 S 2,697 ,667 2,697,667 
"" Reserve balancl! ulculated 1 ,488,171,180 1,494,802,187 1,5G4.160,144 1.513,553,331 1,522,988.201 1,532.460,751 1.541 ,976,439 1.551,531 ,139 1,561 .125.637 1,570.759 .517 1,580.432.969 S 1,590,145,483 $1,599,894,881 
45 
46 TOTAL ELECTRIC GENERAL ~8 234 .151,000 236,269 ,000 237,934 ,000 239,882,000 241,4n,OOO 243,306.000 245,158,000 247.025,000 248,906.000 250,798,000 252,899,000 254,607 .000 256 ,522,000 
47 Dec 09 res bal 958,567 _,765 971,5114 978,702 986,031 993,500 1,001,062 l,OOB,685 l,016,3M 1,024,092 1,031 .854 1,039,645 1,047,465 
48 reserve ~9 RESTATED 172,915,272 173.880,037 H4,851,601 175,830,302 176,616,3304 1n,809,833 178,810,895 179,819,580 180,835,946 181,860,038 182.891,893 183.931,538 184,979,003 
49 accrual· toul ~9 S 18,261, 000 
50 retirements ~9 5 16.100,000 1,341,687 1,341,667 \ ,341,667 1,341,667 1,341,667 1.341 .667 1.341 ,667 1,341 .667 1,341,667 1,3041,667 1 ,3-41,687 , ,341.667 

61 Resel"\le balance calculated 172,915.272 172,538,370 173,509,934 174,488,636 175 ,474 ,667 176,488,168 177,469,228 178.477,914 179,494,280 180,5 18,372 181 ,550.226 S 182.589,871 183,637,336 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 total accr\Jill 2010 ~9 469,921,(1()) 
57 (ududing amortization) 

56 
59 
60 
61 
82 
63 
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A Q R S U v W x y Z AA AS AC AD AE AF AG AH 

Fossil Productio 
Nuclear Productio 
Other Productlo 

Transmlulo 
Distribulio 
General 

10 TOTAL FOSSil STEAM 
11 
12 
13 leserve 
,. accrual - tot.J1 

15 retirements 
16 Reserve balclnce calculated 
17 
18 TOTAL NUClEAR STEAM 
19 
20 rHerve 
21 accrual · total 
22 retir~m~nts 

23 Reserve balance calculat@d 

2' 
25 TOTAL OTHER PROOUCTION 
26 
'17 ' !'MIW 

28 .ecru.l· total 
29 retirements 
30 Reserve balanc~ c.alcul,ueod 
31 
32 TOTAt ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION 

33 
34 reserve 
35 accrual - total 
36 retirements 
37 Reserw balance c.akulated 
:18 
39 TOTAL ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 

'0 
'" reserve 
42 acc.rual- total 
43 ret irements 
44 Reserve balance calculated 

'5 
46 TOTAL H[CTR IC GENERAL 
47 
48 reserve 
"9 aGCflJal · lotal 
SO retirements 
51 R~rve balanceulculated 
52 
53 
50& 
55 
56 total accrual 2010 
57 (excluding am ortization) 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
8< 
65 
66 
87 
68 

Totill 

S 4O,208,709.cro 

19,179,031,531 

19,76.4,741,531 

16.110,8.28,CXXJ 

7,416,650.346 

31,234,038,OCXl 

8,681.893,084 

24,001.179,000 

\ 7.151,076,886 

$51 .195,550.000 

S 20,051,999,867 

3,169,13-4 ,000 

2,309.132.272 

(This IS a cro'>$ check 

againsl8-9) 

13 month calc 

3/J92,9n,6 15 

1,521.463,%4 

1,520,364,733 

1,246,986,769 

570,511,565 

2,402,618.J08 

S 667,83 7,930 

1,846,244,538 

550,082,837 

3,938, 119.231 

1.542.461.528 

245,318,000 

\ 1n,625.559 

13 month MFR 

3,09 2,977,((() 

1,246,987,CXXJ 

2,402,623.000 

1.846,245,000 

3.9:18.120 .000 

245 .318.000 

469 ,921 ,000 
company 
accrual per 8-9 
system 

127,442 ,59\ 
reduClion in 2010 
depreciation expense 
sys{em 

Difference 

61\ 

\ (231) 

S (4.692) 

S 1462) 

\ (769) 

\ 

onto-half of elp for 

reserve cross check 
$ 63.721 .298 

12month )nth average 
expense Ie in reserve 

71,677,861 

29,CXXJ,485 

74,512.938 

40,802.021 

114.421.368 

12,063,731 

342,478.405 
PSC calculated 2010 
deprec ation expense 
system 

B-6p. lof19 
C-A p 140148 

separiltlons 

0.86294 l'Xp 

0 .81600 reserve 

0.86294 exp 

0.88462 reserve 

0.86294 exp 

0.864074839 reserve 

0.66325 exp 

0.67486 reserve 

0 .99671 np 

0.99832 reserve 

0 .88474 exp 

0.87&32 feSel"\le 

sell below for 

system expense 

jurisd ictional Jurisd ictional 
expense ::;: expense.., ~Icul;ned 

·~pfilctor (PSC) 

102,37 2,298 61,853,694 

32,419,793 \ 25,025,679 

90,386,061 \ 64.JOO,195 

31.248,361 \ 27.061,941 

143.130,546 \ 114,044.922 

16,156,237 \ 10,673,265 

U5,713,296 302,959,695 
compa ny PSC calculated 201 0 
dep exp depreciation expense 
jurisdictional jurisdictional 

one--half at e:rp for 
reserve cross check. 

112,153,601 \ 56.376.801 
reducuon in 2010 
depreciation expense 
JuriSdictional 

13 month ii~ 13 month ilve 

"",em Jurisd ictional 
resl'1'Vi!: 

~lcul ated c.Jlculiited 

PSC (PSC) 

1,5 20,3&4,733 S 1,240,610,020 

570.511.565 \ 504,685,941 

667,837,930 \ 577.061,951 

550,082,837 \ 371.128.904 

1,542,461,528 S 1,539,870.193 

In ,625 ,559 \ 156,012.081 

4.851,258,593 5 4,233;457,009 
U month ave 13 month ave 
!>Ystem juriwictional 
reserve reserve 
calculated ulculated 
PSC (PSC) 

50.867,407 
reduC1lon in 20'0 
reserve 
system 

CHECK THIS 
COLUMN 

13 month ave 13 month .live 

system juris.dktlona l 

company company .., 2010 [OY 

2010 [Oy 

1.536,668,000 S 1,253,913,405 

572,502.000 5 506.446,719 

681,319,DOCl 5 588,710,60 

547,6&3,OCO \ 369,609,349 

l,563,954,CXX) S 1,561.3 26,557 

101,867,000 S 89.471.823 

4,902,126,OCXl S 4,280,006,636 
U month ave 13 month ;t ....e 
"",.m ,urisdictional 

company company... 2010 EOY 
2010 EOY 

46,549.627 
reduction In 2010 
reserve 
JuriSdict ional 
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